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8 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
This Strategic Plan is a collection of policies and guidance, as well as a programming and planning 
document.  It is a tool for implementing the expenditure plan approved by the voters under Measure 
M.  This Executive Summary provides an overview of the entire document.  

Chapter 2 provides background on how the Measure has been implemented to this point, eleven 
years after approval.  This is where answers to questions regarding the SCTA’s historical approach to 
delivering projects and past practices are found.  

Chapter 3 is the heart of the plan.  The SCTA’s current approach to implementation, as well as fore-
casts and programming, are found in this chapter.  The chapter starts with assessing historical reve-
nue, with a projection of future revenue.  The status of the seven Measure M programs is summarized, 
along with the amounts programmed for the 5-year period of the plan.  In this 2017 update of the 
Strategic Plan, revenue projections and programming is cautious, with conservative estimates simi-
lar to the last document (2014).

Chapter 4 outlines the policies for implementation.  This chapter contains twenty such policies, includ-
ing how the apportionment programs work, eligible cost guidelines for specific projects, and mainte-
nance of effort required for local street repair funds.  These twenty policies guide both SCTA and Mea-
sure M project sponsors, and should be used as a reference guide.

Chapter 5 is the cash flow model.  This is where to find actual revenue and projections for each of the 
seven programs (including administration of the measure).  The projections are provided on a year to 
year basis and span the life of the measure.  This model is the tool that allows SCTA to quantify each 
of the programs’ goals.

Chapter 6 provides the most up-to-date information on each of the projects identified in the mea-
sure.  It includes overview maps of each of the four project programs (101, Local Street Projects, 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects and Rail).  It also contains schedules for delivery for each project that 
is active.  Each project has its’ own information sheet that gives the description from the expenditure 
plan, information on what is being delivered, and a funding summary.  Each information sheet also 
contains a map of the project.

The appendices contain resources to be used as references.  Appendix 1 is a project sponsor check-
list, which is a one page summary of the start to finish steps of project development with Measure 
M funds.  Appendix 2 is a full and complete copy of the ballot measure as it appeared in the voter 
pamphlet in November 2005.  This provides an instant reference to what the voters approved.  

This document is a guide, a resource book, a manual, a model and an invaluable tool. I am proud 
to present the residents of Sonoma County with a plan that will not only advance, but also deliver 
many critical transportation projects and help maintain roadway and transit operational needs while 
carrying us into the second half of the life of our measure.

2017 STRATEGIC PLAN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

David Rabbitt

Chair, Sonoma County Transportation Authority
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In 2004, the SCTA adopted the 2004 Comprehensive Transportation Plan (CTP), which served as the guiding policy document 
and long term plan for transportation in Sonoma County. The 2004 CTP also served as the backbone of the Measure M Expen-
diture Plan.

Measure M was the fourth attempt to pass a local sales tax for transportation purposes. The financial need for transportation 
was increasing, and the commitments from the State and federal levels were unreliable.  With that history, the SCTA Board 
of Directors decided to take a different approach in 2004. The SCTA created a bare-boned multi-modal expenditure plan that 
could be accomplished with a ¼ cent sales tax increase. This expenditure plan put forward details on each program and project 
it proposed to fund.

On November 2, 2004, the voters of Sonoma County passed Measure M, a ¼ cent sales tax to address transportation needs 
throughout the County. The Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County – Measure M Expenditure Plan (Appendix 2) defines the overall 
program. The plan is very specific on how revenue will be divided. In general, the plan provides funding for seven (7) program 
categories as follows:

• 20% is for the program of local street rehabilitation (LSR);

• 20% is for the program of local street projects (LSP) throughout the County;

• 40% is for the program of Highway 101 widening projects throughout the County;

• 10% is for the program of restoring and enhancing local bus transit (LBT) service;

• 5% is for the SMART program/project to develop passenger rail service; 

• 4% is for the program of bicycle and pedestrian projects;

• 1% is for administration of the overall Measure M program;

On June 11, 2005, the SCTA Board of Directors passed the first Strategic Plan, known as the 2005 Measure M Strategic Plan. 
The 2005 Plan achieved the following:

• Defined the management of the programmatic components;

• Defined the role of the Measure M project sponsor;

• Created basic financial policies;

• Created initial revenue forecasts;

• Provided a funding schedule for specific projects for the first five years of the Measure;

• Implemented initial Measure M policies, such as audit and reporting requirements;

• Provided resources and information for project sponsors.

The Strategic Plan is a 5-year programming document.  It provides a snapshot of anticipated cash flow, as well as a com-
mitment of funds to specific projects for five years of the Measure. In order to effectively reflect upon actual revenues and 
project progression, 2005 Plan set a goal for updates of every two years. 

SCTA has collected more than $208 Million in local sales tax funds, though Fiscal Year 2015-16.  In 2008, SCTA sold its first 
revenue bonds, which allowed the Authority to be in position to leverage other fund sources for the Highway 101 program.  
SCTA issued its second series of revenue bonds in 2011. The 2011 Series Bond proceeds further advanced the Highway 101 
program and also provided advance funding for the SMART passenger rail program.  In 2015, SCTA issued revenue bonds for 
a third time.  The purpose of the Series 2015 Bonds was to refinance the 2008 Bonds and advance the Highway 101 Program. 

Measure M has been an effective means towards leveraging State and federal transportation dollars, especially the $4.5 
Billion State Proposition 1B, the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006.  Five 
Measure M programs have received Proposition 1B funding, by using Measure M as a required matching fund source.  Since 
inception, Measure M funds have contributed towards projects that have been fully delivered in five program categories.  The 
sixth, non-administrative program, SMART now has dedicated fund sources and is scheduled to start service on an initial 
operating segment in 2016.
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The Strategic Plan has been updated five times since the first document.  Previ-
ous plans adjusted revenue projections and provided programming though FY 
2017-18, nearly at the projected capacity of the sales tax.  Policies were refined 
and added to provide clarification and support for sponsors implementing proj-
ects, while assisting SCTA to effectively implement Measure M.  This plan re-
fines previous revenue projections, refines past programming and polices, and 
provides three more years of programming through the thirteenth year of the 
Measure, FY 2020-21.

In ten years Measure M has been a success in delivering transportation improve-
ments to Sonoma County.  Bicyclists and pedestrians are using new and im-
proved facilities, drivers are experiencing less congested and better maintained 
roadways, Highway 101 has been widened through much of the county, transit 
riders have had bus service maintained, and in 2016, commuter rail service will 
be available between Sonoma and Marin Counties– all of this is due to the avail-
ability of Measure M funds.

Measure M has delivered on its promise to leverage other fund sources and has 
made significant progress on delivering its expenditure plan.  Nine years of sales 
tax revenue remain estimated at $224 Million, but $82 Million of that revenue is 
committed to debt service.  In order to deliver the full expenditure plan, addition-
al leveraging will be needed.  As the Measure moves closer to its sunset than its 
initiation, priorities may change.  It is anticipated that strategic planning will be-
come more difficult as more and more of the ready to go projects are delivered.  It 
is likely that SCTA will have to consider changes to the expenditure plan, an exten-
sion of Measure M, and/or a new Measure to best provide the funding needed to 
meet the transportation needs of a dynamic population. 
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SECTION 3.1 GENERAL APPROACH
In approaching the 2017 Strategic Plan update, the Authority evaluated fluctuations in economic conditions, project costs and 
delivery plans since the publication of the 2014 Strategic Plan to aid in the continued implementation and management of the 
Measure M Expenditure Plan. This approach is consistent with those taken with prior strategic plan updates.  

The Authority began by evaluating changes in general economic conditions and the associated impact to the sales tax revenue 
forecast and the financing assumptions from the 2014 Strategic Plan.  Next, the Authority gathered the latest information on the 
status of projects from sponsors and examined how it fared in delivering Measure M programs.  Future project funding require-
ments were then forecast.  The Authority has also reviewed existing policies and assessed the need for new and/or revised policies.  

Overall, Sonoma County has experienced a period of continued economic expansion in the three years following the writing 
of the 2014 Strategic Plan.  Ongoing economic growth in the County has resulted in actual sales tax revenues above what was 
forecasted in the 2014 Strategic Plan through FY 2015-2016. Based on analysis and review of additional data over the past three 
years, SCTA crafted a revised 2017 Strategic Plan.  The 2017 Strategic Plan provides an explanation of how the Authority will 
allocate future resources based on expectations for future growth.

SECTION 3.2 SALES TAX REVENUE FORECAST
Critical to the Authority’s financial planning is the forecast of sales tax revenues for each year over the remaining life of Measure 
M, which ends in March 2025.  The ongoing receipt of sales tax revenues allow the Authority to fund programs, deliver projects, 
pay expenses and service debt for bond financed capital.  The amount and timing of sales tax revenues influences the maxi-
mum amount of monies available for projects regardless of whether funding is pay-as-you-go or from bond proceeds.

The sales tax revenue forecast builds from actual sales tax revenue data through FY 2015-2016.  Future revenues are therefore 
projected from a starting FY 2015-2016 value of $22.1 million (unaudited). Economic growth is expected to continue over the 
course of the forecast period; however, the forecast considers the recent prolonged period of economic expansion in the Coun-
ty (6 years) and remains cautious of the eventual end of the expansion.  

Based on a conservative forecast of 3% total future growth, the total amount of revenues generated by the Measure M sales tax 
is anticipated to be approximately $432 million, which is less than the original estimated amount of $470 million, but slightly 
higher than the total revenue forecast presented in the 2014 Strategic Plan due to the continued economic strength over the 
last three years.
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In the following sections, the sales tax revenue forecast for the 
2017 Strategic Plan is discussed in greater detail.  Overall, the 
sales tax revenue forecast is based on historical data trends 
and current economic conditions.

SECTION 3.2.1 HISTORICAL DATA
The SCTA ¼ cent Measure M sales tax began at the end of FY 
2004-2005 accordingly FY 2005-2006 represents the first com-
plete year of sales tax revenue.  The writing of the 2017 Stra-
tegic Plan is conducted concurrent with the close of FY 2015-
2016, allowing for eleven complete years of historical sales tax 
revenue data since inception.  This history of actual sales tax 
receipts to the Measure M program serves as the basis for eval-
uating future trends.

Historical fiscal year revenue for the SCTA ¼ cent Measure M 
sales tax is shown in Table 3.1.  While the sales tax revenue 
forecast in the 2014 Strategic Plan anticipated an economic 
recovery, concerns about the length and severity of the pre-
vious recession necessitated a conservative approach to fore-
casting.   The actual recovery has been longer than expected 
as evidenced by positive growth in fiscal years 2013-2014, 
2014-2015, and 2015-2016.  While sales tax revenues have con-
tinued to grow over the past three years, the pace of growth 
has been muted relative to the prior three fiscal years that led 
into the 2014 Strategic Plan.  The average annual growth rate 
from FY 2010-2011 to FY 2012-2013 was 9.6% while the aver-
age annual growth rate over the most recent three years has 
been 3.2%.  Over the life of the Measure M sales tax (since FY 
2005-2006), historical growth equates to 3.0%. 

TABLE 3.1 HISTORICAL SCTA 1/4 CENT MEASURE M SALES 
TAX REVENUES

Fiscal Year Sales Tax Reve-
nues

Growth

2004-05 $1,902,342 -
2005-06 17,013,092 -
2006-07 19,858,661 16.73%
2007-08 18,864,061 -5.01%
2008-09 16,923,046 -10.29%
2009-10 15,268,289 -9.78%
2010-11 16,535,252 8.30%
2011-12 17,444,645 5.50%
2012-13 20,079,659 15.11%
2013-14 21,044,133 4.80%
2014-15 21,387,660 1.63%
2015-16 22,066,337 3.17%

Averages
3-year 3.20%
5-year 6.04%
7-year 4.10%

10-year 3.02%
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In evaluating historical trends, it is also instructive to look at taxable sales in the County as taxable sales are the basis for the 
Authority’s revenues. Sonoma County taxable sales data also provides a longer term historical look-back at collection trends.  
Taxable sales growth, however, can vary from actual sales tax revenue growth due to adjustments by the California State Board 
of Equalization, which collects the sales taxes.  In addition, taxable sales are reported on a calendar year (year ends December 
31) as compared to sales tax revenues, which are typically reported on a fiscal year (year ends June 30).  

The following Chart 3.1 displays 24 years of historical Sonoma County Taxable Sales:

CHART 3.1 HISTORICAL SONOMA COUNTY TAXABLE SALES (Calendar Year)

Historical Taxable Sales
20-year average 4.04%
15-year average 2.52%
10-year average 1.91%
5-year average 6.23%

2014 Strategic Plan 2017 Strategic Plan 2017 Strategic Plan
Historical Taxable Sales Historical Taxable Sales Historical Taxable Sales ($000)
20-yr avg 3.19% 20-yr avg 4.04% 2000 Peak 6,823,544
15-yr avg 3.10% 15-yr avg 2.52% 2006 Peak 7,894,595
10-yr avg 0.43% 10-yr avg 1.91% 2014 Peak 8,467,551
5-yr avg -2.16% 5-yr avg 6.23%

Chart 3.1 Historical Sonoma County Taxable Sales  
(Calendar Year)
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 SECTION 3.2.2 ECONOMIC FACTORS
The Authority has historically approached its sales tax revenue forecasts from a long-term perspective.  As shown through the 
data in the prior section, Sonoma County experienced recessions in the early 1990s, early 2000s and late 2000s which had mea-
surable impact on taxable sales and Measure M sales tax revenues.  These recessionary periods have been followed by periods 
of economic recovery resulting in positive long-term historical averages.

The 2017 Strategic Plan update is currently written at peak periods of historical taxable sales and Measure M sales tax cycles.  
The 2014 Calendar Year value for historical taxable sales is $8.47 billion – up from the 2000 peak of $6.82 billion and the 2006 
peak of $7.90 billion.  Similarly, the FY 2015-2016 Measure M sales tax receipt of $22.1 million exceeds the FY 2006-2007 peak of 
$19.86 million.  

The strength of the County’s current economic conditions is also evidenced by key economic indicators - employment levels, 
median home prices, and income measures.  The unadjusted unemployment rate in Sonoma County is 3.5 percent as of May 
2016, down from the May 2015 value of 4.2 percent (year-over-year) and well below the May 2013 value of 6.5 percent (around 
the time the 2014 Strategic Plan update was developed). The County’s current unemployment rate also compares favorably 
with an unadjusted unemployment rate of 4.7 percent for both California and the nation during this same period.  Further, me-
dian home prices and median household income continue to show gains in the County.  In May 2016, the California Association 
of Realtors, reported the median home price in Sonoma County to be $580,000 – up 7.4% year-over-year.  Overall, home prices 
have been rising and have exceeded their 2006 peak.  Median household income levels are projected to rise from $61,020 in 
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2015 to $71,950 in 2020 based on the Sonoma County Economic Development Board 2016 Economic Indicator Report.    

However, at the peak of the County’s (and the State’s) economic recovery, the Authority remains cognizant of global, national, 
and local economic factors that can result in year-to-year revenue volatility and have an impact on longer-term growth pros-
pects.  While there is some expectation of growth over the near-term, there are potential risks pertaining to continued econom-
ic expansion.  Global market economic conditions have been slowing and are expected to remain uncertain, particularly in the 
context of Britain’s June 2016 vote to withdrawal from the European Union.  Slower global growth has and can have a direct 
impact on US growth. As a result of global market uncertainty, equity markets remain volatile.  Downward revaluations of some 
of the more high-profile technology firms could have consequences for the California and local economy.  

Accordingly, and as shown in the following paragraphs, the sales tax revenue forecast projects consistent annual growth in-
line with long-term historical sales tax revenue growth averages.  The Authority remains prudent as it approaches estimates 
for growth in the 2017 Strategic Plan given that the length of the current economic expansion has been 6 years.  Overall, the 
forecast demonstrates a conservative approach to predicting long-term growth.

SECTION 3.2.3 REAL VERSUS INFLATIONARY GROWTH
There are two factors that impact the growth of sales tax revenues: (i) inflationary growth and (ii) real growth.  Sales tax reve-
nues will grow as a result of annual inflationary impacts; the same amount of goods will cost more or less in subsequent years.  
In addition, sales tax revenues will experience real growth regardless of inflationary impacts as regional economic and demo-
graphic factors result in increases or decreases in purchasing trends.

Table 3.2 summarizes the historical growth of the SCTA ¼ cent Measure M sales tax revenues in terms of inflationary growth 
(CPI) and real growth.  Based on the averages shown in Table 3.2, inflationary growth is less volatile than real growth.

SECTION 3.2.4 SALES TAX REVENUE FORECAST CONCLUSIONS
 The economic recovery and expansion in the County has resulted in sales tax revenue growth for six consecutive years, return-
ing to positive growth rates over both near-term and longer-term historical horizons.  The forecasting of sales tax revenues in an 
economic growth environment, therefore, must balance the recent economic strength and historical growth averages.  

In Table 3.3, we update FY 2013-2014 and FY 2014-2015 values with actual data and provide FY 2015-2016 sales tax revenue 
actual unaudited data.  The 2017 Strategic Plan sales tax revenues forecast will use 2.0% for inflationary growth beginning in 
FY 2016-2017 through the life of the tax.  This growth rate is slightly above the 10-year historical average shown in Table 3.2 
and achieves a 20-year inflationary growth program average of 2.07% (shown in Table 3.3), which is consistent with long term 
historical data.  

Also shown in Table 3.3 is real annual growth at 1.0% for FY 2016-2017 through the life of the tax.  This real growth forecast has 
a 20-year program average of 1.07%.  This program average is in-line with the 10-year average of real growth for the SCTA Mea-
sure M tax of 1.14%.  While the length of the economic expansion and potential future contraction are difficult to predict, this 
forecast appears conservative based on historical data.  
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TABLE 3.2 INFLATIONARY AND REAL GROWTH OF THE SCTA 1/4 CENT MEASURE M SALES TAX REVENUE

Fiscal Year Ending 1/4 Cent SCTA 
Sales Tax Growth

Inflationary Growth
CPI West (1) Growth Real Growth

2006 N/A 206.4 4.24% N/A
2007 16.73% 212.7 3.04% 13.68%
2008 -5.01% 223.0 4.87% -9.88%
2009 -10.29% 219.9 -1.42% -8.87%
2010 -9.78% 221.1 0.58% -10.36%
2011 8.30% 228.1 3.13% 5.17%
2012 5.50% 232.7 2.03% 3.47%
2013 15.11% 236.2 1.52% 13.59%
2014 4.80% 241.6 2.28% 2.52%
2015 1.63% 244.3 1.12% 0.51%
2016 3.17% 248.3 1.61% 1.56%

Averages
3-year 3.20% 1.67% 1.53%
5-year 6.04% 1.71% 4.33%
7-year 4.10% 1.75% 2.35%

10-year 3.02% 1.88% 1.14%

(1) CPI Weat Region All Items, U.S. Department of Labor Statistics. Data reflects June values.
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TABLE 3.3 SALES TAX REVENUE FORECAST IN FUTURE DOLLARS AND “2004” DOLLARS
Fiscal Year 

Ending
Actual/

Projection
Inflationary 

Growth
Real 

Growth
Total

 Growth
Sales Tax

Revenue (1)
Future $

Sales Tax
Revenue (1)

2004 ($)

Difference

2005 Actual 2.43% N/A N/A $1,902,342 4,179,606 ($2,277,264)
2006 Actual 4.24% N/A N/A 17,013,092 17,255,087 ($241,995)
2007 Actual 3.04% 13.68% 16.73% 19,858,661 17,808,975 $2,049,686 
2008 Actual 4.87% -9.88% -5.01% 18,864,061 18,380,643 $483,418 
2009 Actual -1.42% -8.87% -10.29% 16,923,046 18,970,662 ($2,047,616)
2010 Actual 0.58% -10.36% -9.78% 15,268,289 19,579,620 ($4,311,331)
2011 Actual 3.13% 5.17% 8.30% 16,535,252 20,208,126 ($3,672,874)
2012 Actual 2.03% 3.47% 5.50% 17,444,645 20,856,807 ($3,412,162)
2013 Actual 1.52% 13.59% 15.11% 20,079,659 21,526,310 ($1,446,652)
2014 Actual 2.28% 2.52% 4.80% 21,044,133 22,217,305 ($1,173,172)
2015 Actual 1.12% 0.51% 1.63% 21,387,660 22,930,480 ($1,542,821)
2016 Actual (3) 1.61% 1.56% 3.17% 22,066,337 23,666,548 ($1,600,212)
2017 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 22,728,327 24,426,245 ($1,697,918)
2018 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 23,410,177 25,210,327 ($1,800,151)
2019 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 24,112,482 26,019,579 ($1,907,097)

2020 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 24,835,856 26,854,807 ($2,018,951)
2021 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 25,580,932 27,716,847 ($2,135,914)
2022 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 26,348,360 28,606,557 ($2,258,197)
2023 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 27,138,811 29,524,828 ($2,386,017)
2024 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 27,952,975 30,472,575 ($2,519,600)
2025 Projection 2.00% 1.00% 3.00% 21,593,673 23,588,058 ($1,994,385)

Total $432,088,775 $470,000,000 ($37,911,225)
Average 2.07% 1.07% 3.01%

(1) FY 2005 and FY 2025 are partial years.
(2) “2004 Dollars” reflect escalation at a total growth rate of 3.21% used in 2005 Strategic Plan.
(3) Based on unaudited financial statements.
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In the Measure M Expenditure Plan as well as all Strategic 
Plans, total revenues are distributed to specific programs ac-
cording to percentage allocations.  Dollar estimates were orig-
inally calculated by multiplying the percentage allocations by 
total revenues (in “2004 Dollars”) over the 20-year period of 
the measure.  For financial planning purposes, these 2004 
Dollar allocations were increased by total growth of 3.21% 
and totaled $470 million.  It is assumed that each program re-
ceives its “total growth” shares of revenues.  Additionally, it is 
assumed that programs receive their revenues on an annual 
pro rata basis.  By example, since Highway 101 is programmed 
to receive 40 percent of total revenues, it is assumed that it 
receives 40 percent of annual revenues per year.

The forecasted sales tax revenue for the 2017 Strategic Plan is 
$432 million which is approximately $38 million lower than the 
original estimate in 2004 dollars of $470 million.  This decline in 
forecasted Measure M sales tax revenues is the direct result of 
the economic recession beginning in FY 2007-2008 and resulting 
in sales tax revenue declines through FY 2009-2010.  As a result 
of the recession, the Authority has taken a more conservative 
approach to growth estimates.   Table 3.4 illustrates program 
revenue allocations in 2004 dollars and in forecasted sales tax 
revenues dollars as discussed in the above paragraphs. 

TABLE 3.4 PROGRAM REVENUE ALLOCATIONS  
AND FORECASTS

Total Revenue Allocation
Program  
Category

Allocation 2017  
Forecast

2004  
Dollars

Local Streets 
Repairs

20% $86,417,755 $94,000,000

Local Streets 
Projects

20% $86,417,755 $94,000,000

Highway 101 40% $172,835,510 $188,000,000
Transit 10% $43,208,877 $47,000,000
Passenger Rail 5% $21,604,439 $23,500,000
Bike/Pedes-
trian

4% $17,283,551 $18,800,000

Administration 1% 4,320,888 $4,700,000
Total 100% $432,088,775 470,000,000

SECTION 3.2.5 LEVERAGING

The best way for Measure M to generate more revenue and to 
deliver programs is to leverage other funding sources.  The 
SCTA has worked both as a project sponsor and with other 
project sponsors to increase the overall funding available to 
Sonoma County transportation projects, specifically projects 
identified in the expenditure plan and approved by the vot-

ers.  Availability of matching funds has been a key theme in 
all Measure M programming decisions.  As a result, Measure M 
has leveraged far more than had been anticipated.

California State Bonds (Proposition 1B) provided two primary 
match sources for Measure M.   The Corridor Mobility Improve-
ment Account (CMIA) and State and Local Partnership Pro-
gram (SLPP) provided $258.5 Million and $11.4 Million respec-
tively for SCTA sponsored Measure M projects.  Interregional 
Transportation Improvement Program (ITIP) funding of $86 
Million was programmed to Highway 101 for the Marin Sono-
ma Narrows Project (MSN).   Additionally, $58.3M of federal 
funds have been leveraged for use in the Highway 101 Corri-
dor since Measure M passed.  

SCTA partnered with the City of Petaluma to deliver both the 
MSN-C1 (AKA East Washington Interchange) contract and the 
Highway 101 - Old Redwood Highway Interchange projects 
with local matching funds of $4 Million and $14.3 Million.  The 
County is contributing $7.8 Million in matching funds towards 
the Highway 101 - Airport Interchange Project.  The Local Street 
Project program has exceeded its match requirement thus far. 
Additionally, the Bike/Ped program has leveraged matching 
funds, even though it was not required by the Measure.   

The Measure’s overall success in leveraging funds is a result 
of a successful project delivery program.  SCTA has found that 
the majority of funding opportunities were restricted to the 
projects’ construction phases, and then only if a project could 
be delivered quickly.  So initially, SCTA used Measure M funds 
to deliver the pre-construction phases of projects, in order to 
get projects “shovel-ready” for construction when such fund-
ing opportunities arose.  Later, Measure M funds were used to 
match other construction fund sources, as needed.  Measure 
M - Highway 101 program M funds have been matched at a rate 
of 5:1 with other fund sources for projects in Sonoma County.

SCTA’s Policy 5 – “Program Methodology for Project Specif-
ic Programs” lists project readiness by phase, availability of 
matching funds, and ability to leverage funding sources as 
priorities in all programming decisions.    Funding for trans-
portation is very much tied to the economy.   The successes 
SCTA realized in leveraging other fund sources with Measure M 
in the first eight years of the program was primarily a result of 
transportation funds that were legislated during the last eco-
nomic boom.  State Proposition 1B was passed by the voters in 
November 2006.   Since then, the economic recession hit, and 
there have been new significant transportation funding pro-
grams approved by either the state of federal governments.   
As the economy improves, transportation funding is likely to 
be re-prioritized.  As was the case in previously, competitive 
programs will likely want to see construction ready projects, 
with local matching funds.  SCTA will continue to position its 
programs and projects to leverage future opportunities.
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SECTION 3.3 APPORTIONMENT PROGRAMS
Of the six programs within Measure M, two are considered apportionment programs 
in that funds are proportioned to the program sponsors within the program, based on 
a formula.  The Measure M Expenditure Plan does not call for specific projects within 
these programs.  The two programs are Local Streets Rehabilitation (LSR) and Local 
Bus Transit (LBT).  Funds are disbursed on a set schedule based on pay-as-you-go fi-
nancing.  Apportionment program recipients report on how their Measure M funds 
were expended at the end of each fiscal year as part of their annual reporting letter.

SECTION 3.3.1 LOCAL STREETS REHABILITATION (LSR) – 20%
Eligible expenses under the LSR program relate directly to fixing existing roads and 
keeping them maintained.  Traffic calming, bicycle/pedestrian facilities, and intel-
ligent transportation system technology and system implementation are eligible 
for sales tax revenue in this program category.  The formula distribution for these 
funds is based on a 50% road miles and 50% population.  The road mile and popu-
lation data are updated annually using Department of Finance population figures 
and centerline miles as reported by local jurisdictions.  A cooperative agreement 
between the SCTA and each jurisdiction was executed before the first disbursement 
to that jurisdiction took place.

Each of the nine Cities and the County manage their own LSR programs, while using 
Measure M funds to augment their existing maintenance program.  Road mainte-
nance funding is allocated quarterly to each jurisdiction.  After the close of each 
fiscal year, each jurisdiction submits a reporting letter which outlines how the Mea-
sure M funding was spent, with a full accounting of the Measure M funds (including 
interest earned), a description of what projects or improvements were completed 
and how public information requirements were met.  Policy 1 of Chapter 4 outlines 
specifics on allocations and reporting requirements.

During the recession, finding additional funding for local road maintenance re-
mained a challenge.  Because maintenance of effort is a requirement of the expen-
diture plan, but the methodology was not explicit, as part of the 2011 Strategic Plan, 
Policy 14, Maintenance of Effort, was adopted.  Policy 14 provides a methodology for 
implementing the Public Utility Code requirement that Measure M funding be used 
to supplement and not replace funding for local road maintenance.   

SECTION 3.3.2 LOCAL BUS TRANSIT (LBT) – 10%
Bus transit funding is allocated quarterly to each of three county transit operators (by 
agreement, the County assumed operation of a fourth original operator, Healdsburg, 
in 2011), and began with the first disbursement at the end of the first quarter of FY 
2005-06.  The estimate of Measure M funding is included in an annual Coordinated 
Claim.  A cooperative agreement between the SCTA and each agency was executed 
before the first disbursement to that agency took place.  Healdsburg’s responsibilities 
and corresponding Measure M apportionment were assigned to Sonoma County Tran-
sit by an agreement negotiated in 2011. 

The four transit operators use Measure M funds to maintain and when possible, ex-
pand service.  Transit operators are required to submit a letter to the SCTA on an 
annual basis outlining how the Measure M funding was spent, with a full accounting 
of the Measure M funds (including interest earned), a description of what projects 
or activities were completed and how performance standards were met.  Policy 1 of 
Chapter 4 outlines specifics on allocations and reporting requirements.
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SECTION 3.4 PROJECT SPECIFIC PROGRAMS
Of the six programs within Measure M, four are considered project specific programs in that the Measure M Expenditure Plan 
calls for one or more specific projects within the program.  The Expenditure Plan divides the projected funding to each project 
within the program using 2004 dollars.  The timing of funding for specific projects is subject to the programming of projects 
within the Strategic Plan and is also subject to change as the Plan is updated.  Project sponsors must request appropriation of 
programmed funds per fiscal year (except for Highway 101) and submit periodic invoices for reimbursement.

In the early years of Measure M, there was a significant surplus of tax revenue in the project accounts.  This was a result of bond-
ing and a young program where numerous projects still performing initial studies, including CEQA compliance, prior to being 
able to make right-of-way and construction capital expenditures.  Many of those projects are now in construction and expen-
ditures are increasing.  Meanwhile, new projects and project phases are under development, moving towards construction, as 
funding levels permit.

SECTION 3.4.1 HIGHWAY 101 PROJECTS PROGRAM – 40%
The Highway 101 Program consists of projects needed to widen Highway 101 to three lanes in each direction from the southern 
Sonoma county line to Windsor River Road.  Caltrans and/or SCTA serves as the Project Sponsor for the various developmental 
phases.

The Measure M Expenditure Plan provided the estimated sales tax contribution shown in Table 3.5 among the listed six loca-
tions to complete Highway 101 work:

TABLE 3.5 HIGHWAY 101 PROGRAM ESTIMATED SALES TAX SHARE (IN THOUSANDS)

Project Description Project Name 2004$ (1)
Santa Rosa Avenue to Rohnert Park Expressway Wilfred $40,000,000 
Old Redwood Highway (Petaluma) to Rohnert Park Expressway Central $50,000,000 
Steele Lane in Santa Rosa to Windsor River Road in Windsor North $50,000,000 
Petaluma River Bridge to Old Redwood Highway MSN-Petaluma $25,000,000 
Petaluma River Bridge to Sonoma County Line MSN-Narrows $10,000,000 
Design, Project Development and Financing Cost DDF $13,000,000 
Total $188,000,000

(1) “2004$” represent original program estimate of $188 Million.   Table 3.4 shows a 2017 forecast of $173 Million.  

Since the overall Highway 101 widening far exceeds the capacity of the Measure M funding program, significant State and Fed-
eral funding is necessary for the program’s success.  To help leverage potential future funding opportunities, the SCTA board 
first authorized Measure M-101 funds to be used to advance the design of the North and Central projects.  With the Wilfred 
project already being designed and the Marin Sonoma Narrows (MSN) project’s Environmental Document well under way using 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) funding, the SCTA proved to be in good position to leverage funding oppor-
tunities.

In November 2006, California voters passed Proposition 1B, also known as the $19 Billion State Infrastructure Bond for Trans-
portation.  SCTA determined that the $4.5 Billion Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) provided the best opportunity 
to secure funding for the 101 program.  

The CMIA program was competitive and focused on relieving congestion on major State corridors.  The CMIA guidelines placed 
emphasis on funding projects that not only would relieve congestion, but could also meet fast delivery schedules and provide 
significant local funding matches.  The SCTA decided that phasing some of the Highway 101 projects into smaller, independent-
ly useful projects would result in a maximization of CMIA funding and project delivery for the overall 101 program (See the 
Highway 101 Map and information sheets in Chapter 6 for a description of projects and project phases).
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The advancement of the Wilfred, Central, and North projects 
proved fruitful, and SCTA received $156 Million in initial CMIA 
programming for these projects.  The Wilfred, Central-A and 
North-A projects are now constructed and have created a con-
tinuous HOV lane system from north of Pepper Road near Pet-
aluma to Windsor River Road.  

Additionally, SCTA used Measure M and future Sonoma and 
Marin shares of Regional Transportation Improvement Pro-
gram (RTIP) funds to secure $82.4 Million in initial CMIA and 
$66.06 Million in Interregional Transportation Improvement 
Program (ITIP) funding for the MSN project.  Combined with 
Federal funds, State Transportation Improvement Program 
(STIP), and Transportation Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) 
funds, the first four phases of the MSN project were fully fund-
ed through the construction phase.

In the 2007 Plan, SCTA programmed 50% of the total Measure 
M - Highway 101 2004$ revenue projection.  To have enough 
Measure M funding in place to advance construction on these 
projects, SCTA issued revenue bonds in 2008.  The Series 2008 
Bonds issuance provided approximately $50.6 Million in total 
proceeds to advance the Highway 101 Program.  Accounting 
for the economic downturn and reduced project costs due to 
lower than anticipated contractor bids, the 2009 Cash Flow 
Model projected a modest amount of programming capacity 
through 2014.  To maximize the advancement of projects, the 
model projected a second bond offering in 2011.

Using Federal funds, State Bond - SLPP funding, contribu-
tions from the City of Petaluma, Measure M-LSP, and Measure 
M-101 bid savings, the 2009 Plan included full funding of two 
additional project phases, and MSN-C1 (Highway 101 - East 
Washington Interchange) and Central C (Highway 101 - Old 
Redwood Highway Interchange).  The East Washington and 
Old Redwood Highway Interchanges are now complete.

The 2009 Plan also provided partial funding for design, using 
Measure M-101, on MSN-B4, MSN-C2, Central-B, North-B, and 
North-C.  This action continued the strategy to advance the 
projects in preparation for future funding opportunities.  

In 2010, the CTC announced another round of CMIA pro-
gramming using bid savings from the initial program.  SCTA 
nominated two projects, a combined North-B/C (Airport In-
terchange & Windsor Sound Walls) project and the Central-B 
project, extending HOV lanes from just north of Pepper Road 
to just north of Corona Road in Petaluma.  The North-B and 
Central-B projects received $22.4M and $22.8M of CMIA sav-
ings, respectively.  SCTA and the County reached agreement 
on a full funding plan for the North-B project using State Bond 
- CMIA & SLPP funding, contributions from the County, Mea-
sure M-LSP (Airport Phase IV) funds, and Measure M-101 bid 
savings.  The Central-B project completed construction in 

July 2013, extending the Highway 101 HOV lanes south, to just 
north Corona Road in Petaluma.  The North B project started 
construction in 2013 and was completed in 2015.   

In early 2011, SCTA bonded for a second time against future 
sales tax revenue to further advance the Highway 101 Program 
(75% of the bond issuance). The Series 2011 Bonds provided 
$26.9 Million in total bond proceeds.  Around the same time 
the CTC announced a third round of CMIA funding, again using 
bid savings.  SCTA nominated the MSN-B4 project which was 
originally planned to complete the HOV widening for the Peta-
luma River Bridge as well as the Lakeville Highway Separation 
Bridges.  With funding at a premium, SCTA’s request was ini-
tially considered too large to fund.  In the end, SCTA removed 
the Lakeville Highway bridges from the project and received 
$45M in CMIA savings to help fund the Petaluma River Bridge 
replacement.  To create a full funding plan for the project, 
SCTA needed to fund the remaining approximate $9 Million 
shortfall with Measure M.  To make up much of the shortfall, 
SCTA needed to use most of the remaining near term Measure 
M Highway 101 capacity, as projected at the time.  Subse-
quently, SCTA combined the Petaluma River Bridge with the 
MSN-B2 (Highway 101 Petaluma Boulevard South Interchange 
and Frontage Roads).  

In early 2012, the CTC announced the last round of CMIA fund-
ing.  SCTA used Measure M to re-package the Highway 101 - 
Lakeville Highway Bridges and Interchange project (MSN-C3) 
and received $33.2 Million in CMIA programming.  This action 
provided full funding for the construction phase of the proj-
ect.  The MSN-C3 project started construction in 2013.

Using construction bid savings from the federal funding for the 
MSN project, the SCTA fully funded the remaining design work 
needed to complete the HOV lane system in Sonoma County 
in 2013.  $2.6 Million was re-programmed to the MSN-Median 
Widening (B2 Phase 2) project, from the County Line to the 
new Petaluma Boulevard South/Kastania Road Interchange.  

In 2015, SCTA issued revenue bonds for a third time.  The 
purpose of the Series 2015 Bonds was to refinance the 2008 
Bonds and advance the Highway 101 Program. The refunding 
of the 2008 Bonds resulted in $1.8 Million of present value sav-
ings contributing to annual program savings of approximate-
ly $700 Thousand.  The other component of the Series 2015 
Bonds made available approximately $15 Million in additional 
funding for the construction of the next Highway 101 project.  
With this action, the following Highway 101 needs remain:



24 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
• MSN-C2 (HOV Lanes from  the Lakeville Highway Interchange to just north of Corona Road)

• Design and right of way is funded, but funding for construction is needed.
•  MSN-B2 Phase 2 (HOV lanes from south of the County Line to north of the Lakeville Highway Interchange)

• Design is funded and construction in partially funded, but additional funding for construction is needed.
• Highway 101 Corridor Landscaping

• Most visual landscaping is unfunded.

In 2016, the Federal Highway Administration identified a number of unused transportation earmarks that could be repurposed 
to other transportation projects within a 50 mile radius that served similar transportation needs.  SCTA worked with the Met-
ropolitan Transportation Commission, as well as partner agencies Transportation Authority of Marin and Golden Gate Bridge 
and Transit District to identify an additional $15 Million from the defunct Port Sonoma Ferry earmark to be repurposed to the 
MSN B2 Phase 2 job.  Using the updated revenue projections from Table 3.3, and a reconciliation of previous project funding 
commitment, SCTA has re-assessed its capacity for the Highway 101 Program. SCTA has freed up funding commitments when 
projects have come in under budget, additional funding is needed for the MSN-B2 project’s right-of-way and construction sup-
port phases  To ensure enough funding is in place to complete those projects, the 2017 Strategic Plan programs an additional 
$0.7 Million for the MSN-B2 project.  The 2017 Strategic Plan also programs $15 million to the MSN B2 Phase 2 project.  The cash 
flow now supports the $15 M due to the Series 2015 Bonds.  With these programming actions the B2 Phase 2 project is expected 
to go to construction in FY17-18.

As the roadway projects are delivered, funding landscaping of the Highway 101 Corridor will be the next priority.  The develop-
ment of the Corridor projects has included funding for several off-site tree mitigation projects.  Off-site riparian tree planting 
includes planting riparian trees along Washington Creek by the Sonoma County Water Agency (SCWA) for the MSN-C1 project; 
planting riparian trees on Open Space District property near Mark West Creek at the Cresta site for the North project; and plant-
ing trees on the Sonoma Land Trust’s Tolay Creek property for the remainder of the funded MSN project.  Additionally, willows 
have been planted along Willow Brook Creek, on-site and within the Caltrans Right of Way, for the Central projects’ riparian 
impacts.

The Cash Flow Model shows funding available in the later years of the Measure M program, which could be used for addition-
al on-site landscaping projects.  To advance potential opportunities and potentially landscape the project areas sooner, the 
2014 Strategic Plan programmed $200,000 in the Design, Development, and Finance account (DDF) for local jurisdictions to 
potentially initiate and develop corridor landscaping projects.  Cotati and Sonoma County are using the $50K each for planting 
within the Central and North projects, leaving $100,000 available within the 2017 Strategic.  SCTA will also look to other funding 
sources to assist in advancing future landscaping projects.  

TABLE 3.6 PROVIDES AN ESTIMATE OF HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT EXPENDITURES THROUGH FY20-21:

Project Prior FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY18-19 FY19-20 FY20-21 Future TOTAL
Wilfred $13,119 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,119
Central $41,619 $704 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $42,323
North $38,818 $397 $577 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,792
MSN-Petaluma $22,917 $2,840 $2,449 $1,113 $0 $0 $0 $29,319
MSN-Narrows $13,327 $1,924 $9,130 $6,070 $45 $0 $0 $30,496
Design, Develop-
ment & Finance (1)

$35,030 $8,627 $8,426 $8,418 $8,416 $8,406 $33,643 $110,965

Total $164,830 $14,492 $20,582 $15,601 $8,461 $8,406 $33,643 $266,014
(1) Expenditures include principal and interest on the Series 2008, Series 2011 and Series 2015 Bonds.
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The Highway 101 Program shows an ending account balance (unrestricted) drops to a low of $4.8 Million in FY 2018-19 before 
increasing.   Highway 101 Chart 3.3 demonstrates the cash flow of the combined Highway 101 Program account.

 

2005&2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Highway 101 Program  6,872  9,883  58,482  48,428  38,007  47,787  37,686  31,802  11,353  25,016  22,828  23,665  10,746  4,833  6,340  8,207  10,388  12,896  15,741  17,944 

Year 2005&2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Local Roads Capital Program (LSP) 3,718  7,372  11,122  14,298  17,457  20,389  21,637  24,590  17,325  15,681  16,432  11,622  14,827  18,163  23,677  20,533  25,905  31,462  37,210  41,715 

Year 2005&2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Bike-Ped Program  744  816  1,346  1,440  1,485  1,608  841  1,185  1,822  775  512  31  1,201  9  2  179  1,234  2,326  3,456  4,337 

Chart 3.3 – Combined Highway 101 Program Ending Cash Balance by Fiscal Year
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Chart 3.4 – Local Street Project (LSP) Program Ending Cash Balance by Fiscal Year
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CHART 3.3 - COMBINED HIGHWAY 101 PROGRAM ENDING CASH BALANCE BY FISCAL YEAR

HIGHWAY 101 ENDING CASH BALANCE

A more detailed quarterly analysis actually shows a minimum balance of $1.9 Million occurring at the end of Quarter 2 of Fis-
cal Year 2018-19 when debt service payment is actually made.  Considering Policy 3, which requires a minimum $1.5 Million 
balance, Measure M only has $400,000 in capacity until after Fiscal Year 2018-19.   After FY 2019-20, direct project expenditures 
are not currently programmed and the account is expected to grow with future sales tax revenue (minus debt service).  This 
remaining capacity, approximately $17.9 Million, will be programmed for Highway 101 project phases in future updates of the 
Measure M Strategic Plan or by special actions of the Board, prior the next Plan update.  Approximately $1.9 Million of the $17.9 
Million of future capacity is the 2011debt reserve fund, which will not become available until 2025 when the bonds are paid in 
full.

3.4.2 LOCAL STREETS PROJECTS (LSP) PROGRAM – 20%
The Measure M Expenditure Plan lists eleven local traffic congestion relief projects that are eligible for Measure M sales tax 
revenue under the LSP program.  Measure M funds were originally earmarked to provide 50% of the 2004 cost of the projects.  
Sponsors are required to provide at least a 50% local match to complete funding for each project.

Previous Strategic Plan updates showed the LSP Program accumulating funding in the early years of the program, when most 
project sponsors used smaller amounts of Measure M money to fund initial development stages, such as scoping, environmen-
tal compliance, and design.  Expenditures increased significantly by the end of FY 15/16 with the completion of the Airport 
Interchange project and the Highway 101 - Old Redwood Highway Interchange LSP project.

In the development of the 2017 Strategic Plan, SCTA issued a call for programming of LSP funds for the next three fiscal years.  
SCTA determined there was sufficient capacity to program additional phases State Route 121/116 Intersection.  Also, the first 
phase of the Forestville Bypass was pushed out again to FY 2018-19 to correspond to its updated delivery schedule.  Prior pro-
gramming for Hearn Avenue and Fulton Road were also pushed out. 
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The five year programming period for the LSP program is shown in the following Table 3.7:

TABLE 3.7 – LOCAL STREET PROJECTS (LSP) PROGRAMMING (IN THOUSANDS) 

Project Prior FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Total 2004$
Penngrove $200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200 $19,000
Airport Blvd $10,758 $2,742 $0 $0 $0 $1,500 $15,000 $15,000
Rte 121/116 $2,930 $3,050 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,980 $7,000
Forestville Bypass $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000
Old Redwood Hwy I/C $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000 $10,000
Hearn Avenue $2,950 $1,800 $800 $0 $0 $0 $5,550 $9,000
Farmers Lane Ext $437 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $437 $10,000
Mark West Springs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
River Road $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Fulton Rd $500 $0 $1,200 $0 $0 $7,000 $8,700 $19,000
Bodega Hwy $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Total $27,775 $7,592 $2,000 $2,000 $0 $8,500 $47,867 $94,000
(1) 2004$ represent original program estimate of $94,000,000.   Table 3.4 shows a 2017 forecast of $86.4 Million.

As identified in previous Strategic Plans and updated in the Cash Flow Model for the 2017 Plan, LSP is expected to loan about 
$20,000 of its surplus capacity to the Bicycle and Pedestrian Program.  LSP is also owned about $1.8 Million from the Passenger 
Rail (SMART) program which is the remaining principle balance on the $2.5 Million loan approved by the SCTA board in Decem-
ber 2013.  Inter-program loans are permitted, in accordance with Policy 4, “Use of Inter-Program Loans”.  Even with these loans, 
the Cash Flow Model still showed the LSP program with over $20 Million in capacity for the 5-year period of the 2017 Plan.

Policy 19, Amendments to the Measure M Projects, allows for project sponsors and implementing agencies to request deletion 
of listed projects because of unavailability of matching funds, as well as infeasible design, construction limitation or substan-
tial failure to meet specified implementation milestones.  The policy allows for reallocation of tax proceeds within a program 
category based on the following criteria:

• Program those projects that have advanced local funds in accordance with policy 4.8 and have already been constructed 
first;

• Keep commitments in previous Strategic Plans; unless requested otherwise by sponsor;
• Assess Project deliverability through construction; 
• Weigh whether M funds are being used to leverage other fund sources; and
• Consider past delivery performance of project sponsor” 

Policy 19 uses the same above criteria if overall revenues fail to meet projected levels. The projects in the program categories 
will be funded on a first come, first served basis. An existing project has priority in accessing these additional funds but still 
must maintain a 50% match from other funding sources.  

Chart 3.4 shows the estimated ending cash balance of the LSP Program account.
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Chart 3.3 – Combined Highway 101 Program Ending Cash Balance by Fiscal Year

Highway 101 Program

05&06  6,872 
2007  9,883 
2008  58,482 
2009  48,428 
2010  38,007 
2011  47,787 
2012  37,686 
2013  31,802 
2014  11,353 
2015  25,016 
2016  22,828 
2017  23,665 
2018  10,746 
2019  4,833 
2020  6,340 
2021  8,207 
2022  10,388 
2023  12,896 
2024  15,741 
2025  17,944 

Chart 3.4 – Local Street Project (LSP) Program Ending Cash Balance by Fiscal Year
Local Roads Capital Program (LSP)

05&06  3,718 
2007  7,372 
2008  11,122 
2009  14,298 
2010  17,457 
2011  20,389 
2012  21,637 
2013  24,590 
2014  17,325 
2015  15,681 
2016  16,432 
2017  11,622 
2018  14,827 
2019  18,163 
2020  23,677 
2021  20,533 
2022  25,905 
2023  31,462 
2024  37,210 
2025  41,715 

The total remaining expected capacity of the program, approximately $41.7 Million, will be pro-
grammed for LSP project phases in future updates of the Measure M strategic plan.  As presented 
to the Board in March of 2016 along with the Measure M 10 year report SCTA staff estimates $33 
Million in unused capacity in 2025, unless Policy 19 is implemented.

Pavement Rehabilitation on Corby Avenue in Santa Rosa.
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This program funds construction of new bicycle and pedestrian routes that increase overall safety, close gaps in existing routes 
and provide safe routes to schools and to transit.  Bike safety programs focused on educating the public and, in particular, 
school children, are eligible to receive sales tax funds.  In addition to the education program, the Measure M Expenditure Plan 
lists 14 projects as high priority needs for the county that are eligible to receive funding.

Similar to the LSP Program, the Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects Program accumulated funding in the early years of the pro-
gram, when most project sponsors used smaller amounts of Measure M money to fund initial development stages, such as 
scoping, environmental compliance, and design.  However, expenditures kept pace with revenue until FY 2011-12 and program-
ming is now expected to exceed available funding in FY 2018-19.  As was the case in the 2011 & 2014 Strategic Plans, the Bicycle 
Pedestrian Project will likely need to borrow funding from the LSP program to meet prior commitments.

In prior years, construction of several phases of eight Bicycle Pedestrian projects have been completed, including the Copeland 
Creek Trail (2 phases), Central Sonoma Valley Trail, the Foss Creek Trail (4 phases), Old Redwood Highway/Mendocino Avenue 
Bike Lanes, the Bodega Bay Trail (2 phases), the Petaluma River Trail, the Santa Rosa Creek Trail, NWPRR CEQA/NEPA clearance, 
and Street Smart Sebastopol using Measure M - Bike/Pedestrian program funds.   

The 2017 Strategic Plan had limited capacity for new programming, similar to programming the 2014 Plan.  SCTA’s first prior-
ities in this latest programming cycle were to keep the commitments of the 2014 Plan and provide funding for sponsor’s who 
advanced their projects with local funding and were waiting for Measure M reimbursement.  The 2017 Strategic Plan provides 

Copeland Creek Trail Project being constructed in Rohnert Park
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funding in the 5-year programming period for construction of the following Bike/Pedestrian project phases:  three additional 
phases of the Bodega Bay Trail, a phase of the Sonoma Schellville trail, additional phases of the Foss Creek Trail, the next seg-
ment of the Petaluma River Trail, first (scoping) phase of Arnold Drive and an additional phase of the Santa Rosa Creek Trail.  
SCTA continues to program for Bike Safety and Education through FY 2020-21, although due to a delay in federal funding, Mea-
sure M is being used to fund the gap and will thus be exhausted for the program by 2021.  

The next five-year programming period for the Bike/Pedestrian program is shown in the following Table 3.8:

TABLE 3.8 - BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN PROJECT PROGRAMMING (IN THOUSANDS) 

Project Prior FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 Total 2004$
Santa Rosa Cr Tr $817 $0 $52 $110 $0 $471 $1,450 $1,450
Old Red/Mendo/SR $157 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $157 $500
Central Sonoma Valley 
Tr

$163 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $163 $1,900

Sonoma/Schellville Tr $100 $0 $50 $100 $100 $300 $650 $650
Arnold Dr $0 $0 $0 $250 $0 $0 $250 $2,000
Petaluma River Tr 
(Phase III)

$1,637 $32 $331 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000

Copeland Creek Tr $350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $350 $350

Street Smart Sebas-
topol

$2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000 $2,000

West County Tr  
(Mirabel Rd)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $500

McCray Road $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $250
Highway 1 in Bodega 
Bay

$450 $0 $0 $350 $100 $50 $950 $950

Foss Creek Tr $1,410 $0 $0 $1,062 $778 $0 $3,250 $3,250
NWPRR Various $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000 $1,000
Access Across 101 $250 $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $750 $1,000
Bike Safety and  
Education

$480 $61 $322 $310 $22 $5 $1,200 $1,200

Total $8,814 $593 $755 $2,182 $1,000 $826 $14,170 $19,000
(1) 2004$ represent original program estimate of $19,000,000 Table 3.4 shows a 2017 forecast of $17.3 Million.
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Based on current estimates, the loan from LSP is expected to be about $20,000 in FY 2018-19 and will not be paid back until FY 
2020-21, leaving the Bicycle and Pedestrian program with very little programming capacity until that time.  

Chart 3.5 shows the estimated ending cash balance of the Bike/Ped Program account.

CHART 3.5 – BIKE-PEDESTRIAN PROJECT PROGRAM ENDING CASH BALANCE BY FISCAL YEAR

BIKE-PED PROGRAM ENDING CASH BALANCE

Chart 3.5 – Bike-Pedestrian Project Program Ending Cash Balance by Fiscal Year
Bike-Ped Program

05&06  744 
2007  816 
2008  1,346 
2009  1,440 
2010  1,485 
2011  1,608 
2012  841 
2013  1,185 
2014  1,822 
2015  775 
2016  512 
2017  31 
2018  1,201 
2019  9 
2020  2 
2021  179 
2022  1,234 
2023  2,326 
2024  3,456 
2025  4,337 

In FY 2020-21, SCTA projects that the Bicycle Pedestrian Program will have almost $180,000 in programming capacity.  Overall, 
approximately $4.3 Million in capacity is projected between now and 2025.  This remaining capacity will be programmed for 
Bicycle and Pedestrian project phases in future updates of the Measure M strategic plan.

3.4.4 PASSENGER RAIL PROJECT PROGRAM (SMART) – 5%
Funds in this program are intended to complete initial steps that will accelerate the development of passenger rail service 
for Sonoma and Marin Counties.  The work includes obtaining final environmental compliance, enhanced engineering, grade 
crossing improvements on local roadways and station site development in Sonoma County.

In November 2008, SMART’s dedicated ¼ cent sales tax measure (Measure Q) was approved by the necessary 2/3 of voters in 
Marin and Sonoma County.  In 2011, Measure M revenue bonds were issued for the SMART program.    

The 2014 Strategic Plan programed $4.034 Million for SMART in FY2014-15 for final design and construction of grade crossings, 
rail stations, and other eligible expenditures.  This programming exceeded available funding and necessitated a $1.8 Million 
loan from the LSP program in FY 2013-14.  As currently modeled in Chapter 5, the loan will be paid by FY 2020-21 as revenues 
accrue.

The 2017 Strategic Plan includes no additional programming due to the Series 2011 Bonds debt service and LSP loan payback.  
Overall, the Passenger Rail program projects $3.8 Million in capacity in FY 2024-25, which will be programmed in future updates 
or amendments to the Measure M Strategic Plan.

4
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The SCTA has incorporated the following twenty policies to guide the continued 
implementation of the 2017 Strategic Plan: 

4.1 POLICY 1 
ANNUAL APPORTIONMENT PROGRAMS 

There are two programs within Measure M that are 
considered Annual Apportionment Programs. They 
are Local Street Rehabilitation (LSR) and Local Bus 
Transit (LBT). Funds are proportioned to the program 
sponsors within the program, based on formulas. The 
Measure M Expenditure Plan does not call for specific 
projects within these programs. LSR funds are allo-
cated quarterly to all nine  cities and the County of 
Sonoma. The formula distribution for LSR funds is 
based on 50% road miles and 50% population. The 
formula is updated as new information becomes 
available using Department of Finance population 
figures and center line miles as reported by the Met-
ropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) from 
local jurisdictions. Jurisdictions are allowed to bank 
their allocated amounts for no more than three years. 
If, after the close of the third fiscal year, minimal or no 
funds have been expended on maintenance projects 
the SCTA reserves the right to withhold the next year’s 
allocation until the jurisdiction’s balance is drawn 
down. LBT funding is allocated quarterly to each tran-
sit operator. The annual estimate of Measure M LBT 
funding is included in the annual Coordinated Claim. 
No later than February 1 of each year, the SCTA pro-
vides each jurisdiction an estimate of the LSR & LBT 
appropriation for the following fiscal year. 

4.2 POLICY 2 
USE OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO FINANCING 

Pay-as-you-go financing involves paying for capital 
expenditures with available cash on hand. No debt is 
incurred under pay-as-you-go financing, but the abil-
ity to incur expenses and deliver projects may be de-
layed, depending on the availability of cash on hand.  
Under the Measure M Expenditure Plan, all capital 
expenditures are first paid with available cash reve-
nue on a pay-as-you-go basis, with remaining capital 
expenditures met with bond financing, if necessary.  

4.3 POLICY 3 
USE OF BOND FINANCING 

Bond financing involves the sale of bonds to inves-
tors in order to generate up-front bond proceeds 
and accelerate project delivery. Long-term bonds 
are secured against and repaid from down-stream, 
recurring revenues. Investors are repaid principal 
and interest, according to regular, predetermined 
periodic payments with a specified final maturity. 
Bond financing provides for project acceleration, but 
also involves additional costs in the form of interest 
payments to investors as well as upfront cost of is-
suance.

If a program elects to issue revenue bonds, the cost of 
financing, including debt service, will be the pro-ra-
ta responsibility of the program(s) that received the 
bond proceeds. Once a bond is issued, qualifying 
capital expenditures shall be paid with bond pro-
ceeds until those proceeds are exhausted. Once ex-
hausted, capital expenditures will then return to pay-
as-you-go financing. 

The Cash Flow Model (discussed in Chapter 5), shows 
the Authority’s three issuances of sales tax revenue 
bonds to advance projects.

The Series 2008 Bonds financed projects for the High-
way 101 Program. The Series 2011 Bonds proceeds 
have been used to finance the Highway 101 Program 
projects and Passenger Rail (SMART) program proj-
ects.  The Series 2015 Bonds both refinanced the 
Series 2008 Bonds to generate annual program cash 
flow savings as well as finance Highway 101 Program 
projects. 

All bonds issued by the Authority have been and will 
be secured by gross Measure M Sales Tax Revenues. 
In order to achieve a high bond credit rating, actu-
al Authority-wide Sales Tax Revenues will be greater 
than 1.50x the maximum Authority-wide annual debt 
service payment at the time of the bond. To insure 
that each individual program can make its annual 
debt service payment independent of any other pro-
gram’s revenue, SCTA may issue bonds designated 
for an individual program up to an amount where 
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that program’s projected annual sales tax revenue is 
at least 1.25x that program’s expected annual debt 
service for any given year. Since the Highway 101 
Program has sufficient cash reserves on hand, that 
ratio can be reduced to 1.0x provided that SCTA can 
demonstrate that it can maintain a minimum ending 
cash balance of not less than $1.5 million for the High-
way 101 Program. 

SCTA shall maintain a Cash Flow model, updated at 
least annually, to demonstrate that the minimum 
ending cash balance of $1.5 million can be main-
tained for the Highway 101 Program. The Cash Flow 
Model shown in Chapter 5 shows Sales Tax Revenues 
exceeding Authority-wide annual debt service at 
around 2.6x or better, which may suggest that there is 
additional future debt capacity on an Authority-wide 
basis. This debt capacity; however, may be only avail-
able to those programs with free cash flow. The an-
nual apportionment programs have free cash flow 
and should the SCTA not be able to fund projects for 
these programs on a pay-as-you-go basis or through 
inter-program loans then a bond financing could be 
an option to ensure that project expenditures are 
funded. It is important to note that additional debt 
capacity depends on a variety of factors including 
sales tax revenue growth, program allocations, years 
remaining in Measure M, credit rating, bond market / 
interest rates and structure of bonds (principal amor-
tization / reserve fund). 

Overall, if needed, a bond financing may be utilized to 
accelerate projects and take advantage of the current 
low interest rate environment. In addition, short-term 
financings may be utilized to address short-term cash 
flow deficits.

4.4 POLICY 4 
USE OF INTER-PROGRAM LOANS

In certain years, one program may need more than 
its annual sales tax allocation while another pro-
gram may not spend its full allocation or may main-
tain a positive balance from prior year allocations.

The rationale for individual inter-program loans will 
be examined within the context of total program ef-
ficiency as well as sub-program equity on a case-by-
case basis. On a program wide basis, inter-program 
loans provide flexibility to re-allocate available funds 
on a short-term basis to meet the interim cash flow 
needs of one or more sub-programs. Allowing sales 
tax revenues to flow across programs (in the form 
of a loan reduces the need to issue bonds to fund 
sub-programs, thereby preserving a larger propor-
tion of sales tax revenues for projects, versus financ-
ing costs, within the total program.

However, while total program efficiency may be 
maximized with inter-program loans, it is necessary 
to implement borrowing parameters to ensure equi-
ty across programs. From a tracking and reporting 
standpoint, clear delineations of sales tax revenues 
across programs will need to be maintained.  SCTA 
will track and account for inter program loans, in-
cluding repayment and interest.

Inter-program loans are allowed to maximize pro-
gram efficiency.  Specific parameters need to be in-
tegrated to ensure loan accountability and ensure 
program categories remain consistent with measure 
objectives.  Inter-program loans are included as a 
short-term cash management strategy and are clear-
ly delineated between the programs. Interest on the 
loan is tied to the assumed short-term investment 
rate applicable to the annual fund balance.
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4.5 POLICY 5 

PROGRAMMING METHODOLOGY FOR PROJECT 
SPECIFIC PROGRAMS

Project sponsors are required to complete Project In-
formation and Funding Sheets prior to projects being 
considered for programming in the Strategic Plan. 
Upon review, projects requesting funding are priori-
tized based on five key criteria: has the project spon-
sor advanced construction with other fund sources, 
was the project phase in question programmed in 
a previous strategic plan, project readiness (deliv-
erability through construction), available matching 
funds and/or whether other funding sources are be-
ing leveraged with measure funds, and past delivery 
performance.

In completing and reviewing project information 
sheets, overall project benefits or expected perfor-
mance of a project, safety, geographic equity, overall 
size/cost of project and on the ground activity (i.e. 
construction) is the next tier of evaluation criteria. 

Once Project Information and Funding Sheets have 
been prioritized, capacity within Measure M cash flow 
is assessed.

As the projects are prioritized and the cash flow needs 
addressed, the programming element of the Strategic 
Plan is developed. Measure M funding is programmed 
in five-year increments in the Strategic Plan and up-
dated every two years.

4.6 POLICY 6 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

Once a project is programmed in the Strategic Plan, 
the project sponsor enters into a cooperative funding 
agreement with the SCTA. Although a cooperative 
funding agreement is required to make an appropria-
tion, a project sponsor can request that a cooperative 
agreement be executed concurrent with an appropri-
ation request (see also Policy 7).

4.7 POLICY 7 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR PROJECT SPECIFIC 

PROGRAMS
After a cooperative funding agreement is approved 
for execution, the SCTA can adopt a resolution to 
make an appropriation. The project sponsor must 
submit an appropriation request (Appendix 1) outlin-
ing for what the funding will be used. The SCTA may 
require that the project sponsor meet with staff to 
demonstrate the status of the project, prior to con-
sidering an appropriation request (see also Policy 
11). Appropriation requests are required to be sub-
mitted a minimum of 30-days prior to the SCTA Board 
meeting when action is requested to be taken.

Appropriations are made by development phase (i.e., 
environmental, right-of-way, design, or construction) 
and by the fiscal year. The request must be consistent 
with programming amounts made in the Strategic 
Plan. An appropriation request must be adopted by 
resolution of the board of directors, prior to payment 
being made on invoices.  (See Policy 9).

Project Sponsors shall appropriate programmed 
funds by May of the fiscal year in which the funds are 
programmed.  If a project sponsor cannot appropri-
ate funding, the sponsor shall request a one-time 
extension of up to 1 fiscal year, or the funding will 
be de-programmed.  If funding is de-programmed, 
the project sponsor can request that it be re-pro-
grammed for a future year during the subsequent 
strategic plan development.

4.8 POLICY 8 
ADVANCING FUNDS FOR FUTURE MEASURE M 

REIMBURSEMENT
A project sponsor can request that it advance a project 
by providing its own funding, prior to the project being 
programmed in the Strategic Plan. The project spon-
sor must submit a letter of request, for approval by the 
SCTA Executive Director. The letter must be accompa-
nied by a project schedule and budget. If approved, 
the Project Sponsor must comply with Policy 9 – Prop-
er and Timely Invoicing of Project Specific Programs, 
even though invoices will not be paid until the project 
is programmed, a cooperative funding agreement is 
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executed, and an appropriation is approved. The proj-
ect sponsor must also comply with Policy 10- Eligible 
Cost Guidelines for Project Specific Programs and Poli-
cy 11 – Project Delivery Management.

A project sponsor may also request that the 50% 
match requirement for Local Streets Projects be post-
poned through some or all of the project develop-
ment phases (Scoping, Environmental, Design, and 
Right-of-Way) and be proportionally repaid during a 
future phase of the project.  The project sponsor must 
submit a letter of request for approval by the SCTA 
Executive Director.  The letter must be accompanied 
by a project schedule and budget, including funding 
sources for the construction phase of the project.  If 
the project with the postponed match is unable to be 
delivered, the project sponsor’s postponed 50% share 
of development phase costs must be paid back to the 
Measure M account within 5 years of the abandon-
ment of the project.  Abandonment shall be consid-
ered to occur when the following criteria are met: 1. 
the PDM determines in consultation with the project 
sponsor that the project cannot progress, and 2. there 
has been a lack of billing activity for three years.

4.9 POLICY 9 
PROPER AND TIMELY INVOICING OF PROJECT 

SPECIFIC PROGRAMS
After the cooperative funding agreement is executed 
and an appropriation request is approved, the proj-
ect sponsor can initiate invoicing of Measure M fund-
ing. All invoices must be accompanied by a standard 
SCTA invoice sheet. The project sponsor will submit 
invoices to the SCTA for reimbursement of eligible 
costs (see Policy 10) as frequently as monthly, but no 
less frequently that every six months following initial 
appropriation.  If a project sponsor cannot invoice 
during a six month period, the sponsor shall request a 
6-month extension, or the funding shall be de-obligat-
ed.  A maximum of two (2) six (6) - month extensions 
shall be permitted. The SCTA will review invoices for 
quality control and provide reimbursement within 45 
days. If a project sponsor demonstrates a hardship re-
lated to cash flow the SCTA may consider advancing 
payment of up to $200,000 prior to receiving invoices 
for the actual project costs.

4.10 POLICY 10 
ELIGIBLE COST GUIDELINES FOR PROJECT 

SPECIFIC PROGRAMS
Approval of a cooperative funding agreement will al-
low the project sponsor to begin incurring expenses 
against the future availability of the funds.

In order to meet its fiscal responsibilities, the SCTA 
has developed a Project Management and Delivery 
System to monitor project progress and provide a 
mechanism for tracking Measure M funds expended 
on each project. The success of this system depends 
upon a partnership between the project sponsors 
and the SCTA. Both parties must work together to 
identify an appropriate scope of work for each phase 
of each project and to define project elements that 
are eligible for reimbursement with Measure M funds.

The following guidelines describe the expenses that 
are eligible for reimbursement with Measure M funds, 
as long as each item is covered in the scope of work 
approved by the SCTA.

1. Project sponsor’s actual cost for staff directly 
involved in project management or project 
development work. Hourly wages and fringe 
benefits are allowed. If a sponsor wishes to 
receive reimbursement for indirect costs, 
SCTA will honor “indirect cost rate proposals” 
approved by the Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans) within the last two years.  These 
indicted costs and approval requirements 
are defined in the Caltrans Local Assistance 
Procedures Manual (Exhibit 5-I).  this rate 
does not allow the Agency to recoup direct 
costs dedicated to Measure M projects, due to 
extenuating circumstances, the Agency may 
submit documentation for SCTA consideration 
and approval.

2. Specialized equipment for testing, analysis or 
production of documents for project-related 
work.

3. Contracted consultant staff, based on monthly 
invoices consistent with the contractual 
agreement.

4. Government fees, including permit fees, or 
reimbursement for review or oversight costs. 

5. Right-of-way acquisition.
6. Utility relocation.
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7. Construction, including construction 

management and inspection.

The following guidelines will be used by the SCTA 
staff in determining which project activities are eligi-
ble to be financed with Measure M funds. 

PROJECT APPROVAL (PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING) 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT (PAED):
Measure M funds are eligible for expenses incurred 
by project sponsors for all activities within the scope 
of work defined in the Funding Resolution (Appro-
priation). These activities include feasibility studies, 
scoping, determination of the appropriate environ-
mental document, preparation of all preliminary 
engineering for each alternative, including geomet-
ric layouts, determination of right-of-way needs, air, 
noise, energy and hazardous site investigation stud-
ies. PAED includes all studies or activities necessary 
to prepare and to finalize the environmental docu-
ment for approval.

If the scope of the environmental document is ex-
panded to include improvements beyond those de-
fined in the Measure M Expenditure Plan (Appendix 
2), the added expense will be the responsibility of the 
project sponsor and must come from a non-Measure 
M project fund source.

DESIGN PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES 
(PS&E):
Measure M funds are eligible for expenses incurred by 
project sponsor staff and consultant staff for all activ-
ities covered under the scope of work included in the 
Funding Resolution (appropriation). Typical activities 
include preparation of alternative design studies; ma-
terials, foundation, drainage, hydrology and hydrau-
lic reports; management oversight; preparation of 
the plans, specifications and cost estimates; prepara-
tion of bid documents and project files; preparation 
of permit applications and maintenance agreements; 
coordination of agency reviews; and ,any other activi-
ties necessary to prepare final PS&E for bid advertise-
ment and award.

If the project sponsor wishes to include items of 
work not covered under the detailed scope of work 
in the Funding Resolution, the cost for including the 
additional work shall be segregated and the cost 
borne by the project sponsor from a non-Measure 
M project fund source. Annual expenses incurred for 

maintenance agreements or permanent easements 
shall likewise be borne by the project sponsor from 
non-Measure M project fund sources.

RIGHT-OF-WAY SERVICES:
Measure M funds are eligible for expenses incurred by 
project sponsor staff and consultant staff for all activ-
ities covered under the scope of work included in the 
Funding Resolution (appropriation). Typical items of 
eligible work under this phase include final determi-
nation of right-of-way needs; utility relocation coor-
dination; title searches; parcel appraisals;; prepara-
tion of right-of-way maps; negotiations with property 
owners and all activities involved with acquiring 
rights-of-way including condemnation proceedings.

Services provided for right-of-way activities involved 
with property not necessary for the Measure M proj-
ect as defined in the scope of work shall be at the ex-
pense of the project sponsor where the costs can be 
determined.

RIGHT-OF-WAY ACQUISITIONS, UTILITY RELOCA-
TIONS, and ENVIRONMENTAL MITIGATION:
Measure M funds may be used for the purpose of ac-
quiring property (including damages, goodwill, relo-
cation assistance, clearance demolition, and title and 
escrow fees), relocating utilities, and purchasing en-
vironmental mitigation that is determined necessary 
to construct the Measure M defined project. Property 
necessary for the project will have been identified 
during the design phase and agreed to by the SCTA.. 

The project sponsor is responsible for maintaining 
property acquired with Measure M funds prior to and 
during construction. These costs are reimbursable 
expenses, if funds are appropriated for this purpose. 
Any proceeds from property acquired with Measure M 
funds shall be refunded to the SCTA, less the costs to 
maintain and hold the property.

The SCTA shall be reimbursed for any property ac-
quired with Measure M funds which has been de-
termined not to be required for completion of the 
Measure M project. The SCTA shall receive its propor-
tionate share of revenues from the sale of the prop-
erty based upon its share of the purchase price, after 
deducting auditable cost of sales. Such property shall 
be disposed of consistent with accepted governmen-
tal practices. Such practices include:
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• Disclosure of planning and zoning compliance 
by recorded notification;

• First offer to public agencies for public use;
• Disposing of property by auction with a 

minimum bid;
• Preparing a formal appraisal if only on entity is 

interested in the property; and
• If the excess property is worth less than $10,000, 

or if the land is of value only to the adjacent 
property owner, then the proponent may follow 
whatever procedure appears most prudent.

Should the proponent wish to retain a surplus par-
cel for non-Measure M-project purposes, the propo-
nent must enter into early discussion with the SCTA 
to determine the appropriate cost and value of the 
property. If the property is to be used ultimately for 
non-transportation purposes, then the proponent 
must reimburse the SCTA consistent with the fair 
market value of the parcel, based on the highest and 
best use value. If the property is to be used for trans-
portation purposes, the sponsor must work closely 
with the SCTA to determine if the use is consistent 
with the Measure M program, and that the expense is 
eligible for the funding category. The use of property 
excess to Measure M projects for other transportation 
facilities would need to be endorsed by the appropri-
ate Regional Transportation Planning committee(s) 
and the SCTA.

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WORK:
Measure M funds are available to cover all construc-
tion expenditures for the project that are part of the 
scope of work agreed to by the SCTA. Any proposed 
contract change orders that may arise once the con-
tract has been awarded will be reviewed on a case by 
case basis for approval to be reimbursed with Mea-
sure M funds. 

The project sponsor may include additional work be-
yond the scope of work for the Measure M project at 
their expense. The SCTA will require these costs to be 
segregated from the other item work expenses and 
paid for with non-Measure M project funds. 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT:
Measure M funds are eligible for reimbursement of 
project sponsor’s management oversight expenses 
associated with the construction of the proposed 
Measure M project. This would include activities such 
as inspection, material testing, field surveys, con-

struction contract administration, and activities in-
volved with submitting final costs to the appropriate 
agencies to secure other leveraged funds.

Any management expenses associated with work be-
yond the scope of the Measure M project should be 
segregated out and funded by the project sponsor 
from non-Measure M project fund sources.

4.11 POLICY 11 
PROJECT DELIVERY MANAGEMENT

The Measure M Program is dependent upon close 
collaboration between the sponsors of Measure M 
funded projects (Highway 101 projects, Local Street 
Projects, Bike/Ped Projects, and SMART programs) 
and the SCTA. It is the project sponsor’s responsibility 
to keep SCTA apprised of significant issues affecting 
project delivery and costs. Ongoing communication 
resolves issues, assures compliance with SCTA poli-
cies, and will assist the SCTA in managing the overall 
funding of the Measure M program.

The SCTA has an obligation to ensure that the Mea-
sure M funds are spent in accordance with the intent 
of the Measure. This policy establishes a process for 
review of Measure M projects.

The SCTA’s Executive Director will assign a represen-
tative to each project who will serve as the Project 
Delivery Manager (PDM). The PDM could be an em-
ployee or a consultant to the SCTA. When a conflict 
arises, the PDM may use the expertise of the Techni-
cal Advisory Committee (TAC) to help resolve project 
specific issues. The PDM will keep the Citizens Advi-
sory Committee (CAC) informed of the present sta-
tus of project delivery issues, such as project scope, 
schedule and budget.

The PDM will work with the project sponsors through-
out the project, in order to resolve issues that may 
arise throughout the various phases of project deliv-
ery. The PDM is responsible for reviewing the project 
at major milestones. It is expected that the PDM will 
work in partnership with the project sponsors to facil-
itate communications and speed delivery.

The purpose of the SCTA review is three-fold: 1) to 
review the project to ensure that the objectives and 
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purpose of the project are consistent with the origi-
nal purpose of the project programmed in the Mea-
sure M Strategic Plan and the intent of the Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County; 2) to ensure consistency 
with Strategic Plan policies and guidelines; and 3) 
to monitor and assist with meeting project delivery 
milestones.

The purpose of a TAC review is to offer an unbiased 
assessment and to offer suggestions for resolving 
conflict that may occur during the review of a project 
(i.e., whether a project feature should be eligible for 
reimbursement under the Measure M program). The 
SCTA’s PDM, the project sponsor’s Project Manager 
(PM) or the CAC can request a review by the TAC.

The purpose of the CAC review is to provide public 
oversight on the implementation of Measure M. The 
CAC is composed of community stakeholders and five 
members of the public at large, appointed from each 
supervisorial district. The CAC review is intended to 
provide transparency of the project delivery process 
for the general public. The PDM will provide at least 
one (1) status update for each project receiving fund-
ing in a fiscal year to the CAC for review. The proj-
ect sponsor’s PM should attend any CAC meeting at 
which his/her project is being presented to the CAC. 
The PDM will seek to schedule project review sessions 
at least 30-days in advance of the meeting. Addition-
ally, the PDM will provide an update on the Highway 
101 program at each CAC meeting.

The following section summarizes the review and ap-
proval process required for Measure M funded proj-
ects to ensure that project sponsors are complying 
with the Strategic Plan.

SCTA REVIEW DURING PROJECT APPROVAL AND EN-
VIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT (PAED) PHASE
The SCTA is designated as a “Responsible Agency” 
according to the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA), since the SCTA must take a discretionary ac-
tion in funding Measure M projects. For this reason, 
in addition to performing project reviews, the SCTA 
project coordinator should be involved in the envi-
ronmental process for Measure M projects as follows:

1. the PDM must receive a Notice of Preparation for 
the environmental assessment;

2. the PDM should have the opportunity to 
comment on the project;

3. the PDM should have an opportunity to review 
proposed mitigation measures that would be 
funded with Measure M funds;

4. the PDM should have an opportunity to 
comment on the administrative draft 
environmental document, and should advise 
the project sponsor if there are potential 
concerns with the environmental document; 
and

5. the PDM should prepare formal comment on 
the environmental document or proposed 
mitigation measures during the public comment 
period if there are potential conflicts that 
cannot be resolved at the staff level.

SCTA REVIEW DURING DESIGN PLANS SPECIFICA-
TONS AND ESTIMATES (PS&E) PHASE
As discussed above, the plans for each project are re-
viewed by SCTA representatives at major milestones 
of design. SCTA has identified four (4) types of design 
reviews. All projects will have at least a Conceptual 
Review and a Final Review, as defined below. Level 
I and Level II reviews will be at the discretion of the 
PDM, but will be based on the delivery status and 
complexity of the project in question.

CONCEPTUAL DESIGN REVIEW
This review is to occur once the conceptual alterna-
tives have been identified, and prior to the start of 
final design. The environmental document could be 
under preparation, but not final, since the intent of 
this review is to evaluate different alternatives and 
their impacts. This review is required prior to the ap-
propriation of funds for design activities.

SCTA representatives will review scope of the project, 
consistency with Measure M policies and the Ordi-
nance, and identify concerns regarding significant 
cost components of the project. The schedule and 
budget will be reviewed, and the schedule and phas-
ing of the remaining reviews will be developed.

LEVEL I DESIGN REVIEW
The Level I review will be at a stage in design where 
a project alternative has been adopted, and the de-
tails of the project have been initially defined for the 
following components of the project: right-of-way 
acquisition, easements, and disposition; utility relo-
cations; drainage; wetlands and other environmental 
issues; need for permit applications; and value engi-
neering decisions.
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LEVEL II DESIGN REVIEW
The Level II review will be at a stage when most of 
the details of the final design have been finalized. In 
particular, the review will focus on the following com-
ponents of the project: right-of-way acquisition, ease-
ments, and disposition; drainage; utility relocations; 
draft utility agreements; signing and striping plans; 
landscaping; preliminary construction staging; envi-
ronmental permit applications; environmental miti-
gation needed; and preliminary estimates.

FINAL REVIEW (100% PS&E)
When the plans, specifications and estimates (PS&E) 
are complete, a review by SCTA representatives will 
be performed to verify that all components from the 
previous reviews have been addressed and that the 
project construction cost estimate is compatible with 
the Strategic Plan. This review is required prior to the 
appropriation of funds for construction activities.

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT SPON-
SOR’S PM PRIOR TO ANY DESIGN REVIEW
To provide for an adequate review, it is important to 
have materials available prior to the review. The fol-
lowing materials are requested by the project sponsor 
at least one week prior to any of the design reviews:

1. Project Background – Definition of the problem 
to be solved by the project and how the 
proposed project solves it.

2. Project Description – Clear definition of the 
proposed work.

3. Project Schedule – Beginning and completion 
dates for the following activities:
• Project Study Report (PSR)/Conceptual 

Engineering studies;
• Environmental Document;
• Design stages (35%, 65%, 95%, Final) 
• Right-of-Way Engineering and Acquisition; 
• Permits
• Utility Relocations; 
• Advertisement; and
• Construction

4. Project Estimate - A detailed breakdown of the 
estimate, escalated to the year of construction.

5. Financial Plan – Proposed revenue sources and 
amounts (by development phase and fiscal 
year), including shortfalls and proposed revenue 
sources. Any required match of Measure M funds 
must be clearly identified.

6. Engineering Plans, Reports, and Specifications 
– any available plans, reports and specifications 
appropriate for the type of review.

7. Summary response to issues raised by the PDM 
or the CAC in previous reviews.

8. Summary of compliance with applicable 
mitigation measures from the Sonoma 
County Comprehensive Transportation Plan 
Environmental Impact Report.

The summary should be brief (1-2 pages) but should 
offer enough detail to provide the PDM with an ade-
quate perspective on the project’s background to aid 
them in their review. The summary report and plans 
should be submitted to the PDM at least one week 
prior to the date of the review.

The project sponsor’s staff or consultant will make a 
brief presentation of the project, the current status of 
design, and any issues that are critical to understand-
ing the project. The PDM and any additional repre-
sentatives of the SCTA will review the plans, and then 
ask questions or make suggestions regarding the de-
sign of the project.

CALTRANS REVIEWS
Project Sponsors are responsible for working with 
Caltrans to assure preparation and submittal of all 
documents that may be required by Caltrans, such 
as the Project Study Report (PSR)/Initial Project Re-
port (IPR), the Project Report (PR), environmental 
documentation, right-of-way certification, and PS&E. 
Wherever possible, the Sponsor should attempt to 
combine these reports, such as the combined PSR/PR.

SCTA REVIEW DURING RIGHT OF WAY PHASE
The project sponsor is responsible for identifying real 
property needs, such as property acquisitions, clear-
ance and demolition, property easements, rights to 
enter, and relocations of affected parties and busi-
nesses as part of the right-of-way process.  Real Prop-
erty acquisition and associated relocation of affected 
parties must be conducted consistent with the re-
quirements of state law, and the federal “Uniform Ac-
quisition and Relocation Assistance Act.” In addition, 
the project sponsor will identify utility relocations 
needed for the project, including a determination of 
the liability for cost.  The project sponsor will enter 
into utility agreements necessary to ensure the time-
ly relocation of affected utilities as part of the right-
of-way phase of project development.  Finally, the 
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right-of-way process will include entering into agree-
ments for the acquisition of off-site environmental 
mitigation needed for the project.  

The project sponsor should communicate with the 
PDM throughout the right of way process. Once the 
project design is at least 65% complete, the project 
sponsor shall provide a detailed estimate of the right-
of-way cost of the project.  At that point, the sponsor 
shall also provide a detailed schedule for completion 
of all right-of-way activities for the project.  Proposed 
right of way acquisition and the potential for parcels 
to be excess to the Measure M project will be evalu-
ated as part of the design review process described 
above. If issues regarding excess land extend beyond 
the design stage of the project, the project sponsor 
will meet with the SCTA’s PDM, as necessary to re-
solve such issues.

Any special circumstances regarding ownership of 
property excess to the Measure M project, or acquisi-
tion of property that will not be used for the Measure 
M project should be resolved early. With respect to 
disposal of property excess to the Measure M proj-
ect, the proponent should consult with the PDM in 
order to determine the most cost effective and effi-
cient time for the disposal, in order to get the highest 
possible return on the investment for the Measure M 
program. Unless the SCTA makes an exception, the 
project sponsor shall dispose of any property excess 
to the Measure M project within five years following 
completion of the project, or prior to sunset of the 
Measure M program. In some cases, this may mean 
that the sponsor accepts a less than optimal price, 
with the agreement of the SCTA. In any case, the proj-
ect sponsor shall advise the PDM of its plans for dis-
position at the completion of the project

SCTA REVIEW DURING CONSTRUCTION PHASE
After bidding the construction contract, the SCTA 
PDM will be provided a summary of the funding used 
for the award construction contract.  The PDM will be 
invited to attend the initial pre-construction meeting 
and any standing progress meetings with the Con-
tractor. Attendance at construction meetings with 
the Resident Engineer and Contractor will be at the 
discretion of the PDM and based upon the complex-
ity of the project. Regardless of attendance at meet-
ings, the PDM will be permitted to review any design 
changes and be available as a resource to address is-
sues and problems that arise during the construction 

phase. The PDM shall be provided copies of contract 
change orders (CCOs) and associated tracking logs, 
as requested.  The project sponsor shall get the PDM’s 
written concurrence on any CCOs that increase the 
scope of the project, beyond the project description 
set forth in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.

COMPENSATION FOR SCTA’S PROJECT OVERSIGHT 
MANAGEMENT
The SCTA will fund the cost of the PDM from other 
funds sources, unless an agreement is made with 
the project sponsor to fund the PDM with Measure M 
funds dedicated to the Project.

4.12 POLICY 12 
ANNUAL REPORTING LETTERS

The SCTA has established reporting requirements 
related to each of the program categories. These re-
quirements focus on the accountability of expending 
Measure M funds, tracking progress on projects and 
informing the public of how Measure M funds are be-
ing expended.

After the close of each fiscal year, the SCTA requires 
a letter from each jurisdiction receiving Measure 
M funds, outlining how the Measure M funding was 
spent, including a full accounting of the Measure M 
funds, a description of what projects were complet-
ed and how performance standards were met (see 
Appendix 1). This letter will be due to the SCTA by 
September 15 of each year. If a letter including the 
required information is not received from a jurisdic-
tion, the SCTA may withhold the next year’s alloca-
tion until the requirement is met. 

The SCTA may conduct a random audit on any proj-
ect that received Measure M funds. .



412017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

4.13 POLICY 13 
PUBLIC INFORMATION

As part of the annual reporting to the SCTA, project 
sponsors will be required to address the following 
items in their letter to indicate how they are meeting 
the Measure M public information requirements:

1. Displaying the Measure M logo on signs 
at construction sites and on vehicles (i.e. 
maintenance trucks, transit vehicles, etc.) 
funded or partially funded by Measure M.

2. Providing digital photographs of projects 
before, during and after construction.

3. Identifying Measure M on the project sponsor’s 
web site.

4. Issuing joint press releases about project 
activities, particularly ground-breakings and 
ribbon-cuttings.

5. Participating in the development of the Measure 
M annual report.

6. Identifying the project benefits and discussing 
how the improvement project is assisting in 
traffic congestion relief.

7. Identifying how the project is addressing the 
goals of Measure M as set out in the expenditure 
plan.

4.14 POLICY 14 
MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT

The Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County is governed 
by the Public Utilities Code.  PUC 180200 requires 
that “local governments maintain their existing com-
mitment of local funds for transportation purposes.”  
The Measure M Expenditure Plan states “consistent 
with California Public Utilities Code Section 108200, 
the SCTA intends that the additional funds provided 
governmental agencies by the Traffic Relief Act for 
Sonoma County shall supplement existing local rev-
enues being used for public transportation purposes 
and that local jurisdictions maintain their existing 
commitment of local funds for transportation purpos-
es.”  Measure M cooperative agreements for the Lo-
cal Streets Rehabilitation (LSR) Program also require 
maintenance of effort.  

For the Local Streets Rehabilitation Program funding, 
each local agency shall be responsible for identifying 
which of their accounts have local funds for transpor-
tation purposes.  For these purposes, expenditures 
would be calculated per fiscal year.  A fiscal year is de-
fined as July 1 through June 30.  The baseline amount 
is transportation fund expenditures in FY11/12 which 
will be converted to percentage of general fund ex-
penditure.  Expenditures for each subsequent year 
will be compared to the baseline to determine the 
same percentage of general fund expenditures is oc-
curring.  Baseline percentages (FY11/12) and subse-
quent year percentages of discretionary fund expen-
ditures on transportation shall be provided to SCTA 
by each jurisdiction no later than February 15, start-
ing in February 2013.  This is to allow agency audits to 
be completed prior to submittal.

4.15 POLICY 15 
AUDITS

An overall financial and compliance audit of Measure 
M funds will be done annually to review the financ-
es and demonstrate the status of projects in each 
program category. The Citizens Advisory Committee 
(CAC) will serve as an independent oversight body. 
The CAC will advise SCTA on contracting with a qual-
ified audit firm and the administration of Measure M. 
SCTA will present the findings of the annual audit to 
the CAC.

In addition, transit operators will provide a copy of an 
annual audit to the SCTA indicating how Measure M 
funds were used. The SCTA will require each project 
sponsor to submit Project Sponsor Reporting Letters 
annually indicating how Measure M funds were used.

Finally, in the event that a specific project’s compli-
ance with the Measure M program is called into ques-
tion, the CAC can request that a project level audit be 
conducted. If such an audit is requested, the scope of 
the audit and the selection of an audit firm will be ap-
proved by the CAC.
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4.16 POLICY 16 

INVESTMENT OF CASH BALANCE
SCTA will invest the cash balance of each Measure 
M program in the County of Sonoma Pool. Interest 
earned on the balance will be credited to the cash 
balance of the respective program.

For more information visit: 
 http://www.sonoma-county.org/tax/about_treasur-
er.htm#investment

4.17 POLICY 17 
BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATION 

ON PROJECTS
All projects will consider accommodation of bicycle 
and pedestrians. The PDM will review projects for rea-
sonable accommodation during the design reviews 
of Policy 11 including coordination with the County-
wide Bike Plan.

4.18 POLICY 18 
MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL PROJECTS

A multi-jurisdictional Measure M project can move 
forward in discreet segments only after a partnership 
agreement has been approved. This is necessary to 
establish how the full project will be implemented 
even if one or more segments will require a longer pe-
riod of time to be developed.

4.19 POLICY 19  
AMENDMENTS TO MEASURE M PROJECTS

The ability to fully fund or complete all programs or 
projects in Measure M may be impacted by changing 
circumstances over the duration of the sales tax. Tax 
proceeds originally allocated to a listed project may 
become available for reallocation due to any of the 
following reasons:

• A listed project is completed under budget;
• A listed project is partially or fully funded by 

funding sources other than Measure M tax 
proceeds;

• A project sponsor and implementing agency 
request deletion of a listed project because of 
unavailability of matching funds;

• A listed project cannot be completed due to 
an infeasible design, construction limitation 
or substantial failure to meet specified 
implementation milestones.

Upon a finding that tax proceeds are available for 
reallocation due to one of the conditions above, the 
SCTA may reallocate such tax proceeds subject to the 
following guidelines:

• Available tax proceeds can be reallocated only 
to project(s) within the same program category 
as the original listed project.

• Reallocation of tax proceeds within a program 
category will be based first on project 
readiness and availability of matching funds. 
The next tier of criteria will include impact 
on congestion, cost-effectiveness, ranking in 
the Comprehensive Transportation Plan, and 
schedule adherence as determined by the SCTA.

• An existing project within a program category 
that needs additional funding, not as a result 
of scope change, has priority over a newly 
proposed project.  However, the project must 
maintain the match level from other funding 
sources (50% percent in most cases) required in 
the original Measure M expenditure plan.

If overall revenues exceed the level projected in the 
Measure M Expenditure Plan funds will be distribut-
ed into the same program categories and existing 
or new projects can be considered within those cat-
egories. An existing project in a program category 
has priority in accessing these additional funds but 
still must maintain a 50% match from other funding 
sources. If overall revenues fail to meet projected 
levels, the projects in the program categories will be 
funded on a first come, first served basis, using the 
following criteria for selecting projects ready to re-
ceive available funding:

• Program those projects that have advanced 
local funds in accordance with Policy 4.8 and 
have already been constructed, first;
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• Keep commitments in previous Strategic Plans, 
unless requested by project sponsor;

• Assess Project deliverability through 
construction;

• Weigh whether M funds are being used to 
leverage other fund sources; and 

• Consider past delivery performance of project 
sponsor

The Traffic Relief Act of Sonoma County (Measure 
M) passed by the voters cannot be changed without 
another vote of the people. However, the Legislature 
has vested in local authorities the ability to annually 
review and amend voter-approved expenditure plans 
following a procedure and for reasons established by 
statute. California Public Utility Code Section 180207, 
reads as follows:

California Public Utility Code Section 180207

1. the authority may annually review and propose 
amendments to the county transportation 
expenditure plan adopted pursuant to Section 
180206 to provide for the use of additional 
federal, state and local funds, to account 
for unexpected revenues, or to take into 
consideration unforeseen circumstances.

2. the authority shall notify the board of 
supervisors and the city council of each city in 
the county to provide them with a copy of the 
proposed amendments.

3. The proposed amendments shall become 
effective 45 days after notice is given.

4.20 POLICY 20 

ADOPTION OF FUTURE POLICIES AND AMEND-
MENTS TO STRATEGIC PLAN

Over time, the SCTA may find the need to revise, de-
lete, or add new policies or to otherwise amend pro-
visions of the Strategic Plan. The Strategic Plan can 
be revised during subsequent Strategic Plan updates 
or amended at any time by resolution of the SCTA 
board of directors.
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5
CASH FLOW MODEL
5.1 Model #1: Highway 101 Projects Program
5.2 Model #2: Local Street Projects (LSP) Program
5.3 Model #3: Local Street Rehabilitation (LSR) Program
5.4 Model #4: Local Bus Transit (LBT) Program
5.5 Model #5: Rail (SMART) Program
5.6 Model #6: Bike and Pedestrian Projects Program
5.7 Model #7: Administration
5.8 Model #8: All Program Summary
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MODEL #1: HIGHWAY 101 PROJECTS PROGRAM 

PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Balance 0 6,872,294 9,883,136 63,089,708 53,035,565 42,614,618 54,284,704 44,183,157 38,299,731 17,850,932 26,905,650 24,717,757 25,554,637 12,635,800 6,723,186 8,229,698 10,097,186 12,277,999 14,785,629 17,631,283 

Sales Tax Revenues 7,602,884 7,943,464 7,545,624 6,769,218 6,107,316 6,614,101 6,977,858 8,031,864 8,417,653 8,555,064 8,826,535 9,091,331 9,364,071 9,644,993 9,934,343 10,232,373 10,539,344 10,855,525 11,181,190 8,637,471 172,872,222 

Interest Earnings 136,106 416,168 1,188,821 1,321,545 432,333 290,560 434,723 320,785 159,834 108,847 194,262 113,642 110,133 42,934 33,422 41,243 50,722 61,796 74,504 88,886 5,621,268 

Wilfred Project Expenditures (4,000) (113,000) (18,000) (1,638,000) (3,834,000) (2,471,000) (2,717,000) (1,287,000) (1,109,000) 74,000 (2,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (13,119,000)

North Project Expenditures (74,000) (2,989,000) (1,947,000) (6,015,000) (6,666,000) (3,055,000) (6,574,000) (619,000) (9,383,000) (1,433,000) (63,000) (397,000) (577,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (39,792,000)

Central Project Expenditures (1,263,000) (3,531,000) (3,104,000) (7,950,000) (2,070,000) (1,940,000) (1,161,000) (5,557,000) (7,425,000) (6,048,000) (1,570,000) (704,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (42,323,000)

MSN-Narrows Project Expenditures (1,000) (11,000) (29,000) (1,131,000) (1,911,000) (2,165,000) (484,000) (795,000) (3,670,000) (2,256,000) (874,000) (1,924,000) (9,130,000) (6,070,000) (45,000) 0 0 0 0 0 (30,496,000)

MSN-Petaluma Project Expenditures 0 (9,000) (14,000) (383,000) (2,090,000) (3,539,000) (3,997,000) (2,701,000) (5,548,000) (3,631,000) (1,005,000) (2,840,000) (2,449,000) (1,113,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (29,319,000)

Finance Account Expenditures (4,000) (39,000) 0 (27,000) (13,000) (16,000) (12,000) (10,000) (6,000) (21,000) (34,000) (215,000) (15,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (412,000)

Reimbursements 0 0 0 0 340,000 303,000 2,496,000 2,823,000 11,396,000 5,176,000 409,000 1,417,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,360,000 

SLPP Loan Payment to LSR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (823,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (823,000)

Net Proceeds of 2008 Bonds 0 0 45,460,336 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,460,336 

Gross Debt Service 2008 Bonds 0 0 (711,257) (2,207,350) (2,207,350) (2,207,350) (2,207,350) (2,207,350) (5,015,350) (5,012,725) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (21,776,082)

Net Proceeds of 2011 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 18,407,780 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,407,780 

Gross Debt Service 2011 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 (290,609) (1,094,203) (1,093,753) (1,090,697) (1,092,141) (2,201,784) (2,203,097) (2,204,916) (2,200,416) (2,199,628) (2,201,503) (2,198,878) (2,201,691) (2,203,041) (2,202,070) (26,678,426)

Net Proceeds of 2015 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,948,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,948,000 

Deposit to Interest Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,209,663 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Gross/Net Debt Service 2015 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (5,591,107) (5,570,100) (5,612,500) (5,857,194) (6,216,625) (6,204,625) (6,210,375) (6,208,000) (6,207,000) (6,211,500) (59,889,026)

Interest Off-set for 2015  
New Money Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (617,257) (638,850) (593,625) (359,931) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,209,663)

Debt Service Reserve Fund Deposit 0 0 4,607,500 0 0 1,890,000 0 0 0 (4,607,500) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,890,000 

Accounting Adjustments 479,304 1,343,209 227,548 1,206,444 1,490,754 (151,395) (1,763,575) (2,788,972) (7,175,240) 2,084,511 340,458 4,706,954 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ending Balance - Total Cash 6,872,294 9,883,136 63,089,708 53,035,565 42,614,618 54,284,704 44,183,157 38,299,731 17,850,932 26,905,650 24,717,757 25,554,637 12,635,800 6,723,186 8,229,698 10,097,186 12,277,999 14,785,629 17,631,283 17,944,070 

Restricted Cash (DSRF) 0 0 (4,607,500) (4,607,500) (4,607,500) (6,497,500) (6,497,500) (6,497,500) (6,497,500) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) (1,890,000) 0 

Unrestricted Cash (Min. $1.5 million) 6,872,294 9,883,136 58,482,208 48,428,065 38,007,118 47,787,204 37,685,657 31,802,231 11,353,432 25,015,650 22,827,757 23,664,637 10,745,800 4,833,186 6,339,698 8,207,186 10,387,999 12,895,629 15,741,283 17,944,070 

MODEL #2:  LOCAL STREETS PROJECTS (LSP) PROGRAM

PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 3,717,834 7,371,758 11,122,085 14,298,332 17,456,788 20,388,810 21,637,448 24,590,344 17,324,850 15,680,913 16,432,457 11,621,928 14,826,573 18,163,203 23,676,890 20,532,661 25,904,997 31,462,284 37,210,190 

Sales Tax Revenue 3,801,443 3,971,732 3,772,812 3,384,609 3,053,658 3,307,050 3,488,929 4,015,932 4,208,827 4,277,532 4,413,267 4,545,665 4,682,035 4,822,496 4,967,171 5,116,187 5,269,672 5,427,762 5,590,595 4,318,735 86,436,112 

Interest on Pooled Cash 69,702 257,755 387,737 289,336 140,354 119,731 191,127 180,263 124,094 93,437 116,640 82,162 58,110 74,133 90,816 118,384 102,663 129,525 157,311 186,051 2,969,333 

Adjustments (96,775) (60,619) 149,652 (127,939) 16,560 (44,760) 32,960 101,591 357,334 159,086 (1,281,402) 794,312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

InterProgram Loan (w/Bike Ped) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (20,000) 200 20,200 0 0 0 0 400 

InterProgram Loan (w/SMART) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,283,878) 467,510 418,500 464,500 460,000 455,500 101,000 0 0 0 0 83,132 

Expenditures (56,536) (514,944) (559,874) (369,759) (52,116) (450,000) (2,464,378) (1,494,889) (11,955,748) (3,890,114) (2,964,473) (10,651,169) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 0 (8,500,000) 0 0 0 0 (47,924,000)

Ending Balance 3,717,834 7,371,758 11,122,085 14,298,332 17,456,788 20,388,810 21,637,448 24,590,344 17,324,850 15,680,913 16,432,457 11,621,928 14,826,573 18,163,203 23,676,890 20,532,661 25,904,997 31,462,284 37,210,190 41,714,977 
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MODEL #3:  LOCAL STREETS REHABILITATION (LSR) PROGRAM
PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 428,042 639,190 504,668 428,042 397,607 439,375 468,158 640,084 640,084 572,549 573,959 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sales Tax Revenue 3,801,443 3,971,732 3,772,812 3,384,609 3,053,658 3,307,050 3,488,929 4,015,932 4,208,827 4,277,532 4,413,267 4,545,665 4,682,035 4,822,496 4,967,171 5,116,187 5,269,672 5,427,762 5,590,595 4,318,735 86,436,111 

Interest on Pooled Cash 33,310 59,330 59,899 28,374 9,074 6,274 5,210 5,830 4,587 46,830 5,694 2,870 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 267,282 

Expenditures (3,309,936) (3,759,295) (3,964,352) (3,544,640) (3,072,585) (3,233,503) (3,965,520) (3,975,865) (4,094,027) (4,259,034) (4,405,071) (4,924,912) (5,505,035) (4,822,496) (4,967,171) (5,116,187) (5,269,672) (5,427,762) (5,590,595) (4,318,735) (87,526,393)

SLPP Funds from 101 Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 823,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 823,000 

Adjustments (96,775) (60,619) (2,881) 55,030 (20,582) (38,053) 500,164 126,029 (119,387) (132,864) (12,481) (197,582) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ending Balance 428,042 639,190 504,668 428,042 397,607 439,375 468,158 640,084 640,084 572,549 573,959 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MODEL #4:  LOCAL BUS TRANSIT (LBT) PROGRAM
PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 190,092 213,726 208,650 166,685 172,240 217,926 193,848 255,720 225,622 239,561 240,326 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sales Tax Revenue 1,808,945 1,985,866 1,886,406 1,692,305 1,526,829 1,653,525 1,744,465 2,007,966 2,104,413 2,138,766 2,206,634 2,272,833 2,341,018 2,411,248 2,483,586 2,558,093 2,634,836 2,713,881 2,795,298 2,159,367 43,126,279 

Interest on Pooled Cash 12,152 14,023 10,930 5,648 1,787 1,264 2,079 2,897 2,213 2,340 2,832 1,202 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59,368 

Expenditures (1,770,646) (2,060,449) (1,897,123) (1,711,268) (1,537,267) (1,592,922) (1,759,814) (1,990,944) (2,046,914) (2,129,527) (2,202,517) (2,388,929) (2,341,018) (2,411,248) (2,483,586) (2,558,093) (2,634,836) (2,713,881) (2,795,298) (2,159,367) (43,185,647)

InterProgram Loan/(Payment) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustments 139,640 84,194 (5,289) (28,650) 14,206 (16,182) (10,808) 41,953 (89,809) 2,359 (6,183) (125,431) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Ending Balance 190,092 213,726 208,650 166,685 172,240 217,926 193,848 255,720 225,622 239,561 240,326 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

MODEL #5:  PASSENGER RAIL (SMART) PROGRAM
PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 760,860 1,265,722 2,204,246 3,116,599 3,915,201 11,272,514 7,283,828 3,755,306 (1,961,083) 791,500 689,265 1,075,053 1,051,465 1,068,874 1,127,302 1,577,151 2,169,495 2,803,387 3,480,705 

Sales Tax Revenue 950,361 992,933 943,203 846,152 763,414 826,763 872,232 1,003,983 1,052,207 1,069,383 1,103,317 1,136,416 1,170,509 1,205,624 1,241,793 1,279,047 1,317,418 1,356,941 1,397,649 1,079,682 21,609,026 

Interest on Pooled Cash 17,426 38,538 72,012 60,053 31,047 43,856 98,821 41,752 17,264 1,732 7,445 3,446 5,375 5,257 5,344 5,637 7,886 10,847 14,017 17,404 505,159 

Adjustments 395,624 (434,972) (720) 6,149 4,140 (78,189) (218) 1,382,589 (1,425,867) (237,560) (9,765) 398,790 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

InterProgram Loan/(Payment) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,283,878 (467,510) (418,500) (464,500) (460,000) (455,500) (101,000) 0 0 0 0 (83,132)

Expenditures (602,550) (91,637) (75,972) 0 0 0 (4,594,787) (5,592,261) (4,996,427) (803) (1,794) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (15,956,230)

Net Proceeds of 2011 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 6,031,753 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,031,753 

Gross Debt Service of 2011 Bonds 0 0 0 0 0 (96,870) (364,734) (364,584) (363,566) (364,047) (733,928) (734,366) (734,972) (733,472) (733,209) (733,834) (732,959) (733,897) (734,347) (734,023) (8,892,809)

Debt Service Reserve Fund Deposit 0 0 0 0 0 630,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 630,000 

Ending Balance - Total Cash 760,860 1,265,722 2,204,246 3,116,599 3,915,201 11,272,514 7,283,828 3,755,306 (1,961,083) 791,500 689,265 1,075,053 1,051,465 1,068,874 1,127,302 1,577,151 2,169,495 2,803,387 3,480,705 3,843,767 

Restricted Cash (DSRF) 0 0 0 0 0 (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) (630,000) 0 

Unrestricted Cash 760,860 1,265,722 2,204,246 3,116,599 3,915,201 10,642,514 6,653,828 3,125,306 (2,591,083) 161,500 59,265 445,053 421,465 438,874 497,302 947,151 1,539,495 2,173,387 2,850,705 3,843,767 

Interprogram Loan (w/LSP)

Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300,000 1,850,000 1,450,000 1,000,000 550,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 

Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,122 17,510 18,500 14,500 10,000 5,500 1,000 0 0 0 0 83,132 

Loan/(Payment) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,283,878 (467,510) (418,500) (464,500) (460,000) (455,500) (101,000) 0 0 0 0 

Ending Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300,000 1,850,000 1,450,000 1,000,000 550,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 
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MODEL #6:  BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS PROGRAM
PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 743,585 816,190 1,346,342 1,440,042 1,485,238 1,608,374 840,856 1,184,987 1,821,916 774,230 511,919 30,962 1,200,524 9,026 2,305 179,354 1,234,185 2,325,908 3,455,657 

Sales Tax Revenue 760,288 794,346 754,562 676,922 610,732 661,410 697,786 803,186 841,765 855,506 882,653 909,133 936,407 964,499 993,434 1,023,237 1,053,934 1,085,552 1,118,119 863,747 17,287,222 

Interest on Pooled Cash 13,940 41,953 46,868 32,366 13,140 9,272 10,245 7,931 8,754 11,054 2,588 2,560 155 6,003 45 12 897 6,171 11,630 17,278 242,860 

Adjustments (19,355) 34,844 (33,106) 138,272 91,445 43,800 (177,606) 89,324 (109,883) 868,807 (806,379) (120,163) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SLPP Funds from 101 Program 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 988,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 988,000 

InterProgram Loan/(Payment) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 (200) (20,200) 0 0 0 0 (400)

Expenditures (11,288) (798,539) (238,173) (753,860) (670,120) (591,346) (1,297,942) (556,310) (103,708) (2,783,054) (341,173) (1,272,487) (755,000) (2,182,000) (1,000,000) (826,000) 0 0 0 0 (14,181,000)

Ending Balance 743,585 816,190 1,346,342 1,440,042 1,485,238 1,608,374 840,856 1,184,987 1,821,916 774,230 511,919 30,962 1,200,524 9,026 2,305 179,354 1,234,185 2,325,908 3,455,657 4,336,682 

Interprogram Loan (w/LSP)

Beginning Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 

Interest Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 200 0 0 0 0 400 

Loan/(Payment) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 (200) (20,200) 0 0 0 0 

Ending Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 

MODEL #7:  ADMINISTRATION
PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Beginning Cash Balance 0 31,055 70,809 70,809 74,891 84,584 85,657 104,990 181,576 223,048 273,394 356,416 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Sales Tax Revenue 190,072 198,587 188,641 169,230 152,683 165,353 174,446 200,797 210,441 213,877 220,663 227,283 234,102 241,125 248,359 255,809 263,484 271,388 279,530 215,937 4,321,805 

Interest on Pooled Cash 730 3,031 3,858 1,260 625 423 428 525 1,128 1,481 2,375 1,782 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,646 

Expenses and Adjustments (159,747) (161,863) (192,499) (166,409) (143,614) (164,703) (155,541) (124,735) (170,098) (165,011) (140,016) (585,482) (234,102) (241,125) (248,359) (255,809) (263,484) (271,388) (279,530) (215,937) (4,339,451)

Ending Balance 31,055 70,809 70,809 74,891 84,584 85,657 104,990 181,576 223,048 273,394 356,416 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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MODEL #8:  ALL PROGRAM SUMMARY
Sales Tax Revenues and Allocations PRIOR FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 08-09 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY13-14 FY14-15 FY15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 TOTALS

Sales Tax Revenues 18,915,434 19,858,661 18,864,061 16,923,046 15,268,289 16,535,252 17,444,645 20,079,659 21,044,133 21,387,660 22,066,337 22,728,327 23,410,177 24,112,482 24,835,857 25,580,933 26,348,361 27,138,811 27,952,976 21,593,674 432,088,774 

Growth and Inflation N/A N/A -5.0% -10.3% -9.8% 8.3% 5.5% 15.1% 4.8% 1.6% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Allocations:

Highway 101 7,602,884 7,943,464 7,545,624 6,769,218 6,107,316 6,614,101 6,977,858 8,031,864 8,417,653 8,555,064 8,826,535 9,091,331 9,364,071 9,644,993 9,934,343 10,232,373 10,539,344 10,855,525 11,181,190 8,637,471 172,872,222 

Local Roads-Capital (LSP) 3,801,443 3,971,732 3,772,812 3,384,609 3,053,658 3,307,050 3,488,929 4,015,932 4,208,827 4,277,532 4,413,267 4,545,665 4,682,035 4,822,496 4,967,171 5,116,187 5,269,672 5,427,762 5,590,595 4,318,735 86,436,112 

Local Roads-Maintenance (LSR) 3,801,443 3,971,732 3,772,812 3,384,609 3,053,658 3,307,050 3,488,929 4,015,932 4,208,827 4,277,532 4,413,267 4,545,665 4,682,035 4,822,496 4,967,171 5,116,187 5,269,672 5,427,762 5,590,595 4,318,735 86,436,111 

Transit O&M 1,808,945 1,985,866 1,886,406 1,692,305 1,526,829 1,653,525 1,744,465 2,007,966 2,104,413 2,138,766 2,206,634 2,272,833 2,341,018 2,411,248 2,483,586 2,558,093 2,634,836 2,713,881 2,795,298 2,159,367 43,126,279 

Rail 950,361 992,933 943,203 846,152 763,414 826,763 872,232 1,003,983 1,052,207 1,069,383 1,103,317 1,136,416 1,170,509 1,205,624 1,241,793 1,279,047 1,317,418 1,356,941 1,397,649 1,079,682 21,609,026 

Bike & Ped 760,288 794,346 754,562 676,922 610,732 661,410 697,786 803,186 841,765 855,506 882,653 909,133 936,407 964,499 993,434 1,023,237 1,053,934 1,085,552 1,118,119 863,747 17,287,222 

Administration 190,072 198,587 188,641 169,230 152,683 165,353 174,446 200,797 210,441 213,877 220,663 227,283 234,102 241,125 248,359 255,809 263,484 271,388 279,530 215,937 4,321,805 

Total 18,915,434 19,858,661 18,864,061 16,923,046 15,268,289 16,535,252 17,444,645 20,079,659 21,044,133 21,387,660 22,066,337 22,728,327 23,410,177 24,112,482 24,835,857 25,580,933 26,348,361 27,138,811 27,952,976 21,593,674 432,088,774 

Total Program Cash Flows

Beginning Balance 0 12,743,763 20,260,532 78,546,507 72,560,156 66,126,276 88,297,360 74,712,285 68,907,749 36,125,369 45,237,797 43,522,100 38,282,580 29,714,361 25,964,289 33,036,195 32,386,352 41,586,676 51,377,208 61,777,836 

Total Sales Tax Revenue 18,915,434 19,858,661 18,864,061 16,923,046 15,268,289 16,535,252 17,444,645 20,079,659 21,044,133 21,387,660 22,066,337 22,728,327 23,410,177 24,112,482 24,835,857 25,580,933 26,348,361 27,138,811 27,952,976 21,593,674 432,088,774 

Program Capital Expenditures/ 
Expenses: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Highway 101 (1,346,000) (6,692,000) (5,112,000) (17,144,000) (16,584,000) (13,186,000) (14,945,000) (10,969,000) (27,141,000) (13,315,000) (3,548,000) (6,080,000) (12,171,000) (7,183,000) (45,000) 0 0 0 0 0 (155,461,000)

Local Streets Projects (LSP) (153,311) (575,563) (410,222) (497,698) (35,556) (494,760) (2,431,418) (1,393,298) (11,598,415) (3,731,028) (4,245,874) (9,856,856) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 0 (8,500,000) 0 0 0 0 (47,924,000)

Local Streets Rehabilitation (LSR) (3,406,711) (3,819,914) (3,967,233) (3,489,610) (3,093,168) (3,271,556) (3,465,356) (3,849,836) (4,213,414) (4,391,898) (4,417,551) (5,122,494) (5,505,035) (4,822,496) (4,967,171) (5,116,187) (5,269,672) (5,427,762) (5,590,595) (4,318,735) (87,526,393)

Local Bus Transit (LBT) (1,631,006) (1,976,255) (1,902,413) (1,739,918) (1,523,061) (1,609,103) (1,770,622) (1,948,991) (2,136,724) (2,127,167) (2,208,700) (2,514,361) (2,341,018) (2,411,248) (2,483,586) (2,558,093) (2,634,836) (2,713,881) (2,795,298) (2,159,367) (43,185,647)

Passenger Rail (SMART) (206,926) (526,609) (76,692) 6,149 4,140 (78,189) (4,595,005) (4,209,672) (6,422,294) (238,363) (11,558) 398,790 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (15,956,230)

Bike & Pedestrian Projects (30,643) (763,695) (271,279) (615,588) (578,675) (547,546) (1,475,549) (466,986) (213,591) (1,914,247) (1,147,552) (1,392,650) (755,000) (2,182,000) (1,000,000) (826,000) 0 0 0 0 (14,181,000)

Administration (159,747) (161,863) (192,499) (166,409) (143,614) (164,703) (155,541) (124,735) (170,098) (165,011) (140,016) (585,482) (234,102) (241,125) (248,359) (255,809) (263,484) (271,388) (279,530) (215,937) (4,339,451)

Other Cash-In / (Other Cash-Out) 762,673 2,174,007 51,354,252 737,677 (88,235) 24,684,690 (4,687,229) (5,744,676) (13,326,978) 8,431,482 (8,471,782) (4,231,795) (8,972,240) (9,022,686) (9,019,835) (8,974,687) (8,980,045) (8,935,248) (8,886,925) (8,837,975) (20,035,556)

Ending Balance 12,743,764 20,260,532 78,546,507 72,560,156 66,126,276 88,297,360 74,712,285 68,907,749 36,125,369 45,237,797 43,522,100 38,282,580 29,714,361 25,964,289 33,036,195 32,386,352 41,586,676 51,377,208 61,777,836 67,839,496 6
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6.1 Project Information Sheets - 101 Projects
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6.4 Project Information Sheets - SMART Rail
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532017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

6.1 HIGHWAY 101 PROJECTS
SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY: MEASURE M - HIGHWAY 101 PROGRAM

2016 Strategic Plan Schedule as of October 1, 2016

ID Task Name Start Finish

1

2 Wilfred Thu 1/2/03 Fri 6/28/13

3 Environmental Thu 1/2/03 Fri 12/29/06

4 Phase A Fri 7/1/05 Fri 6/28/13

5 Design & Right of Way Fri 7/1/05 Fri 8/29/08

6 Construction Fri 5/1/09 Fri 6/28/13

7 North Fri 10/11/02 Tue 6/30/15

8 Environmental Fri 10/11/02 Tue 10/30/07

9 Phase A Wed 3/1/06 Tue 12/21/10

10 Design & Right of Way Wed 3/1/06 Mon 3/31/08

11 Construction Wed 10/29/08 Tue 12/21/10

12 Phase B Tue 9/1/09 Tue 6/30/15

13 Design & Right of Way Tue 9/1/09 Tue 2/28/12

14 Construction Wed 10/17/12 Tue 6/30/15

15 Central Fri 10/11/02 Thu 6/30/16

16 Environmental Fri 10/11/02 Thu 8/30/07

17 Phase A Tue 2/21/06 Wed 12/26/12

18 Design & Right of Way Tue 2/21/06 Fri 8/29/08

19 Construction Wed 12/23/09 Wed 12/26/12

20 Phase B Mon 9/3/07 Thu 7/18/13

21 Design & Right of Way Mon 9/3/07 Fri 12/3/10

22 Construction Wed 6/1/11 Thu 7/18/13

23 Phase C Mon 11/3/08 Thu 6/30/16

24 Design & Right of Way Mon 11/3/08 Fri 9/14/12

25 Construction Tue 1/14/14 Thu 6/30/16

26 MSN Mon 1/1/01 Tue 12/31/19

27 Environmental Mon 1/1/01 Tue 7/21/09

28 Contract A1 Thu 5/15/08 Wed 12/12/12

29 Design & Right of Way Thu 5/15/08 Wed 10/6/10

30 Construction Tue 7/5/11 Wed 12/12/12

31 Contract A2 Wed 2/1/12 Mon 12/30/13

32 Design & Right of Way Wed 2/1/12 Thu 6/21/12

33 Construction Thu 11/1/12 Mon 12/30/13

34 Contract A3 Wed 2/15/12 Fri 11/28/14

35 Design & Right of Way Wed 2/15/12 Tue 6/26/12

36 Construction Mon 9/3/12 Fri 11/28/14

37 Contract B1 Fri 9/19/08 Wed 10/28/15

38 Design & Right of Way Fri 9/19/08 Thu 3/1/12

39 Construction Fri 3/2/12 Wed 10/28/15

40 Contract B2 Mon 11/3/08 Fri 12/30/16

41 Design & Right of Way Mon 11/3/08 Wed 5/9/12

42 Construction Thu 11/1/12 Fri 12/30/16

43 Contract B3 Wed 11/19/08 Fri 11/30/18

44 Design & Right of Way Wed 11/19/08 Thu 5/15/14

45 Construction Tue 3/1/16 Fri 11/30/18

Wilfred

Phase A

North

Phase A

Phase B

Central

Phase A

Phase B

Phase C

MSN

Contract A1

Contract A2

Contract A3

Contract B1

Contract B2

Contract B3

Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qt
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Highway 101 Program

2016 Strategic Plan Schedule
as of October 1, 2016

Page 1



54 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY: MEASURE M - HIGHWAY 101 PROGRAM
2016 Strategic Plan Schedule as of October 1, 2016

ID Task Name Start Finish

46 County Bridge Contract Mon 3/3/14 Tue 12/31/19

47 Design & Right of Way Mon 3/3/14 Wed 3/30/16

48 Construction Tue 1/2/18 Tue 12/31/19

49 Contract B2 Phase 2 Thu 8/8/13 Mon 12/30/19

50 Design & Right of Way Thu 8/8/13 Fri 8/11/17

51 Construction Sun 4/1/18 Mon 12/30/19

52 Contract C1 Fri 7/1/05 Mon 6/30/14

53 Environmental Fri 7/1/05 Thu 3/20/08

54 Design & Right of Way Mon 1/2/06 Mon 7/11/11

55 Construction Tue 11/29/11 Mon 6/30/14

56 Contract C2 Mon 10/3/11 Fri 12/29/17

57 Design & Right of Way Mon 10/3/11 Fri 12/29/17

58 Contract C3 Fri 10/30/09 Fri 12/30/16

59 Design & Right of Way Fri 10/30/09 Fri 6/1/12

60 Construction Fri 11/2/12 Fri 12/30/16

61 Contract L1 - Marin Tue 11/18/14 Tue 12/31/19

62 Design Tue 11/18/14 Mon 5/4/15

63 Construction Mon 2/1/16 Tue 12/31/19

64 Contract L1 - Sonoma Mon 2/3/14 Thu 8/20/20

65 Design Mon 2/3/14 Thu 6/30/16

66 Construction Thu 12/1/16 Thu 8/20/20

County Bridge Contract

Contract B2 Phase 2

Contract C1

Contract C2

Contract C3

Contract L1 - Marin

Contract L1 - Sonoma

Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qtr 2Qtr 3Qtr 4Qtr 1Qt
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Highway 101 Program

2016 Strategic Plan Schedule
as of October 1, 2016
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WILFRED
HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #1

Rohnert Park Expressway in Rohnert Park to Santa Rosa Avenue in Santa Rosa

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add one carpool lane in each direction 
through Rohnert Park and includes the re-construction of the 
Wilfred Avenue Interchange and the local roadways in the in-
terchange area.

PROJECT DELIVERY STRATEGY:
The Initial Study/Environmental Assessment was completed 
in June 2004.  SCTA used $13.1 Million in Measure M - 101 funds 
to leverage $59.9 Million in other fund sources to complete the 
roadway portion of the project.  A separate landscaping proj-
ect is needed.

PROJECT DETAILS:

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase A – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 
Lanes (Rohnert Park Expressway to Santa Rosa Avenue)
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 

constructing a northbound and southbound HOV lane
• Construct a new southbound collector-distributor 

road between Santa Rosa Avenue and Wilfred Avenue.
• Construct auxiliary lanes from Rohnert Park 

Expressway to Wilfred Avenue/Golf Course Drive 
Interchange and northbound Wilfred Avenue/Golf 
Course Drive to Santa Rosa Avenue

• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards by 
widening shoulders, improve freeway ramps, and 
correcting the highway profile to improve sight distance

• Improve local circulation by constructing a new 
freeway underpass, connecting Wilfred Avenue and 
Golf Course Drive

• Rehabilitate existing highway
• Install intelligent Transportation System devises 

including closed circuit television cameras, changeable 
message signs, and traffic monitoring stations

Project Status / Schedule – 
The project started construction in May 2009 and 
was completed in June 2013.  

Phase L – Landscaping
• Provide landscaping throughout the State Highway’s 

right-of-way.

Project Status / Schedule –
Landscaping is not currently programmed.  SCTA is seek-
ing funding opportunities for landscaping along the High-
way 101 Corridor. 

PHASE TOTAL MEASURE 
M-101

OTHER* NEED

A $73,012 $13,119 $59,893 $0
L $2,750 $0 $0 $2,750

TOTALS $75,762 $13,119 $59,893 $2,750
*Other includes State Bond & STIP

PROJECT MAP
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56 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
NORTH
HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #2

Steele Lane in Santa Rosa to Windsor River Road in Windsor

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add one carpool lane in each direction be-
tween Steele Lane in Santa Rosa and Windsor River Road in 
Windsor.  It would also improve the on ramps and off ramps 
and add deceleration and acceleration lanes where needed.  
The sales tax dollars will be used to accelerate the project en-
gineering, purchase right of way, and leverage state and fed-
eral revenues to construct the project.

PROJECT DELIVERY STRATEGY
The Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Re-
port (EA/EIR) was completed in October 2007.  Due to fund-
ing constraints, SCTA initiated a phased strategy to deliver 
the project.  The first phase of the project, Phase A, complet-
ed construction in 2010 and added High Occupancy Vehicle 
(HOV or carpool) lanes in both directions from Steele Lane to 
Windsor River Road.  Phase B completed construction in June 
2015 and included interchange improvements at the Airport 
Boulevard and Fulton Road interchange complex, as well as 
sound walls along Highway 101 in the Town of Windsor. SCTA 
combined Phase B with the Measure M – LSP program proj-
ect to replace the Highway 101 overcrossing bridge at Airport 
Boulevard.  Phase L provides for landscaping within the State 
Highway’s right-of-way.  SCTA used $32.2 Million in Measure M 
- 101 funds and $9 Million in Measure M - LSP funds to leverage 
$149 Million in other fund sources.

In addition, the Steele Lane Interchange Project (Phase S) was 
included as an early phase of the North project.  This project 
was completed in 2008.

PROJECT DETAILS

Project Status / Schedule 
The project started construction in October 2008 
and was completed in December 2010.  

Phase B - Airport Boulevard & Fulton Road Interchange 
Improvements & Windsor Soundwalls
• Replace Airport Boulevard Overcrossing with a 

new 5 lane structure (4 travel lanes and one turn 
lane) and construct on and off ramps to serve all 
directions of travel – see Airport Boulevard Local 
Street Project (LSP)-Phase IV.

• Close Fulton Road ramps to/from Highway 101 to 
reduce weaving on Highway 101 

• Construct sound walls at various locations on 
Highway 101, between Shiloh Road and Windsor 
River Road  

Project Status / Schedule
The project started construction in October 2012 
and was completed in June 2016.  

Phase A – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 
Lanes (Steele Lane to Windsor River Road)
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 

constructing a northbound and southbound HOV lane
• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards by 

widening shoulders and ramp improvements
• Rehabilitate existing highway
• Extend auxiliary lanes from north of Steele Lane to 

Bicentennial Way
• Install Intelligent Transportation System devices 

including closed circuit television cameras, 
changeable message signs, traffic monitoring 
stations, and a highway advisory radio system

Phase S – Steele Lane Interchange
• Reconstruct the Steele Lane Interchange on 

Highway 101 in Santa Rosa.  

Project Status / Schedule –
This project completed construction in 2008 as an 
early phase of the North project. 

CO
M

PL
ET

ED

CO
M

PL
ET

ED

CO
M

PL
ET

ED

Phase L – Landscaping
• Provide landscaping throughout the State Highway’s 

right-of-way.

Project Status / Schedule –
Landscaping is not currently programmed.  SCTA is seek-
ing funding opportunities for landscaping along the High-
way 101 Corridor. 



572017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #2

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

PHASE TOTAL MEASURE M-101 OTHER* NEED
A $111,478 $15,179 $96,299 $0
B $54,417 $12,089 $42,328 $0
S $23,929 $4,938 $18,991 $0
L $2,225 $0 $0 $2,225

TOTALS $192,049 $32,206 $157,618 $2,225
*Other includes Federal, State Bond (CMIA & SLPP), STIP (RTIP & SHOPP), $7,434K County, and $8,959K in Measure 
M - LSP (Airport IC).

PROJECT MAP
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58 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
CENTRAL
HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #3

Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma to 
Rohnert Park Expressway in Rohnert Park

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add one carpool lane in each direction 
between Petaluma and Rohnert Park and a northbound 
truck-climbing lane between Petaluma and Cotati.  The sales 
tax dollars will be used to accelerate project engineering, pur-
chase right of way and leverage state and federal revenues to 
construct the project.

PROJECT DELIVERY STRATEGY:
The Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Re-
port (EA/EIR) was completed in August 2007.  Due to funding 
constraints, SCTA initiated a phased strategy to deliver the 
project.  The first phase of the project, Phase A was complet-
ed in December 2012 and provided for improvements north of 
Pepper Road to Rohnert Park Expressway.  Due to infeasibili-
ty, the northbound truck climbing lane was eliminated as part 
of the project.  Phase B was completed in July of 2013 and 
provided for completion of the HOV improvements from Old 
Redwood Highway to just north of Pepper Road.  Phase C was 
completed in June 2016 and provides for the ramp improve-
ments at the Old Redwood Highway Interchange in Petaluma.  
SCTA combined Phase C with the Measure M – LSP program 
project to replace the Highway 101 overcrossing bridge at 
Old Redwood Highway.  Phase L will provide for landscaping 
within the State Highway’s right-of-way.  SCTA estimates $29.8 
Million in Measure M-101 funds and $10 Million in Measure M 
- LSP funds were used to leverage $102.4 Million in other fund 
sources.  Final expenditure totals will be provided after all 
phases have been delivered.

PROJECT DETAILS:

stations, and a highway advisory radio system
• Construct sound walls in Cotati

Phase A Status / Schedule
Construction started in December 2009 and was 
completed in December 2012.  

Phase B - Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 
Lanes (Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma to north of 
Pepper Road) 
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 

constructing a northbound and southbound HOV 
lane

• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards by 
widening shoulders

• Rehabilitate existing highway
• Construct northern portion of sound wall from 

Willow Brook Creek to southbound off-ramp to 
Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma

Phase B Status / Schedule
Construction started in June 2011 and was com-
pleted in July 2013.

Phase C – Old Redwood Highway Interchange in Pet-
aluma
• Replace the Old Redwood Highway overcrossing 

bridge with a new 4 lane structure – see Old 
Redwood Highway LSP project.

• Reconstruct ramps to Old Redwood Highway, 
including ramp metering and HOV bypass lanes

• Complete sound wall at southbound off-ramp to 
Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma

Phase C Status / Schedule
Construction started in February 2013 and was 
completed in June 2016.

Phase A – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) 
Lanes (north of Pepper to Rohnert Park Expressway)
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 

constructing a northbound and southbound HOV 
lane

• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards 
by widening shoulders and constructing ramp 
improvements

• Rehabilitate existing roadway
• Construct auxiliary lanes from Gravenstein 

Highway (Route 116) to Rohnert Park Expressway
• Install Intelligent Transportation System devices 

including closed circuit television cameras, 
changeable message signs, traffic monitoring 
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Phase L – Landscaping
 • Provide landscaping throughout the State’s 
Highway right-of-way.

Project Status / Schedule –
Landscaping is not currently programmed.  SCTA is seek-
ing funding opportunities for landscaping along the 
Highway 101 Corridor. 



592017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #3

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

PHASE TOTAL MEASURE M-101 OTHER* NEED
A $84,929 $17,768 $67,161 $0
B $18,165 $1,853 $16,312 $0
C $39,030 $10,129 $28,901 $0
L $4,625 $0 $0 $4,625

TOTALS $146,749 $29,750 $112,374 $4,625
*Other includes State Bond (CMIA & SLPP), STIP (RTIP), $400K City of Cotati, $14,292K City of Petaluma and $10M in 
Measure M - LSP (Old Red IC).

PROJECT MAP

STONY POINT RD

PEPPER RD

P
E

TA
L

U
M

A
 H

IL
L

 R
D

COTATI AV

OLD REDWOOD HWY

ROHNERT PARK EXPR

SIERRA AV

SN
Y

D
E

R
 L

N

ELY RD

ADOBE RD

M
EA

C
H

A
M

 R
D

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 B
LV

D

HWY 116 HWY

MCDOW
ELL BLVD

GRAVENSTEIN HWY

PRESSLEY RD

ROBLAR RD

ST
O

N
Y

 P
O

IN
T

 R
D

101

101

PETALUMA

ROHNERT PARK

COTATI

Rohnert Park Expressway

Old 
Redwood
Highway

Pepper Rd

Phase A

Phase B

Phase C



60 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
MARIN-SONOMA NARROWS (MSN)
HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #4
From State Route 37 in Novato (Marin County) to Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma (Sonoma County)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add one carpool lane in each direction 
through Petaluma.  It would also improve the on ramps and 
off ramps, add deceleration and acceleration lanes where 
warranted, improve safety at numerous access points, rebuild 
the Petaluma River Bridge and provide traffic congestion re-
lief.  The sales tax dollars will be used to accelerate project 
engineering, purchase right of way, and leverage state and 
federal revenues to construct the project.  

PROJECT DELIVERY STRATEGY:
The Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report 
covers improvements over a 17 mile long corridor through both 
Marin and Sonoma Counties.  Due to funding constraints, Cal-
trans, SCTA, and the Transportation Authority of Marin (TAM) 
have implemented a phased delivery strategy.  To accelerate 
improvements at the East Washington Interchange in Petalu-
ma (Phase C1), a separate Initial Study with Mitigated Negative 
Declaration was completed in March 2008.  The Environmental 
Assessment/Environmental Impact Report (EA/EIR) for the re-
mainder of the phases was completed in July 2009. 

Phase 1
In 2008, SCTA, Caltrans and the Transportation Authority of 
Marin (TAM) began a strategy of phasing the MSN project into 
a series of fundable contracts, in order to leverage available 
fund sources.  Phase 1 initially consisted of Contracts A1, B1, 
B2, B3, and L1 (see map).  The Phase 1 strategy was to upgrade 
the “Narrows” section (Segment B) of the project to freeway 
standards, by constructing frontage roads, constructing  Class 
I and II bike/pedestrian paths, relocating utilities, and elimi-
nating uncontrolled access to the facility.  The frontage roads 
are served by two new interchanges at Redwood Landfill 
(Contract B1) in Marin County and Petaluma Boulevard South 
(Contract B2) in Sonoma County.  Contract B3 corrects the 
horizontal alignment of Highway 101 at the County Line, and 
completes the frontage roads and the bicycle path.  Phase 1 
also provided congestion relief in Marin County by construct-
ing HOV lanes in Novato (Segment A).  

By continuing the strategy of getting projects construction 
ready, additional contracts and scope have leveraged addi-
tional funds and new work has been added to the Phase 1 
projects.  The replacement of the Petaluma River Bridge was 
added to Contract B2 and Contract C3 replaced the Highway 
101 Bridges over Lakeville Highway.  Contracts A2 and A3 in 
Marin County were also added to further extend HOV lanes.  

Finally, the County Bridge on San Antonio Road was funded 
by the Federal Highway Bridge Rehabilitation and Replace-
ment (HBRR) program and added to Phase 1.  SCTA and TAM 
are splitting the cost of the L1 Landscaping Contract.  The L1 
contract in Sonoma, which would plant trees along the limits 
of the B2/C3 project area is funded.  The L1 sound wall and 
landscape project in Marin is under construction.  In all, $28.5 
Million in Measure M funds were used to leverage $419 Million 
in other fund sources for Phase 1 MSN projects.

Phase 2
SCTA estimates that an additional $217.2 Million is need to 
complete the MSN Corridor Project.  In Sonoma, Phase 2 proj-
ects include Contracts C2 (HOV widening through Petaluma) 
and the Sonoma Median Widening (B2 Phase2) project (HOV 
widening from the County line to Petaluma Boulevard South).  
The 2014 Strategic Plan used Measure M funds to fully fund 
the design and right of way phases of the C2 Contract.  Federal 
Funds are being used to design the Sonoma Median Widen-
ing project. With these two projects being prepared for con-
struction, SCTA is in a good position to leverage the estimated 
$89.2 Million in funding that is still needed to complete the 
HOV lanes in Sonoma County.

South of the county line, SCTA estimates that another $120 
Million is needed to complete the HOV lane network (A4 and 
Marin Median Widening Contracts).  Although Measure M 
funds are not eligible for projects in Marin, SCTA understands 
the importance of these projects to Sonoma County and con-
tinues to advocate for funding the remaining contracts need-
ed to create a continuous HOV lane network from Sausalito 
to Windsor.   An estimated $8 Million is needed to completely 
landscape the corridor.

All A Contracts are in Marin County 
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A1 Contract – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle 
(HOV) Lanes (Northbound - Route 37 to Atherton Ave-
nue & Southbound Route 37 to Rowland Boulevard in 
Novato) (Phase 1)
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 

by constructing a 4-mile northbound and 1-mile 
southbound HOV lane

• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards by 
widening shoulders and ramp improvements

• Install Intelligent Transportation System devices 
including closed circuit television cameras, 
changeable message signs, traffic monitoring 
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stations, and a highway advisory radio system
Construct sound walls in Novato

Contract A1 Schedule / Status –
 This project started construction in July 2011 and 
was completed in December 2012.

A2 Contract – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle 
(HOV) Lane (Southbound - Rowland Boulevard to 
Franklin Avenue Overhead in Novato) (Phase 1)

• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 
constructing a 0.4-mile southbound HOV lane

• Widen the Novato Creek Bridge

Contract A2 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in November 
2012 and was completed in December 2013.

A3 Contract – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle 
(HOV) Lane (Northbound - Atherton Avenue to 1.6 
Miles North of the Novato Overhead) (Phase 1)

• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 
constructing a 1.6-mile northbound HOV lane

• Widen the Novato Overhead Bridge

Contract A3 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in September 
2012 and was completed in November 2014.

A4 Contract – Highway 101 High Occupancy Vehicle 
(HOV) Lane (Southbound - Atherton Avenue to Franklin 
Avenue Overhead) (Phase 2)

• Extend the Southbound HOV lanes to Segment B

Contract A4 Schedule / Status – 
This project has no funding at this time.  Caltrans 
and TAM are seeking funding opportunities.

B1 Contract – Convert Redwood Landfill Interchange 
to full, standard interchange with Frontage Roads and 
Class I and II Bikepath (Phase 1)

Widen the existing Redwood Landfill overcrossing bridge

• Construct standard northbound and southbound 
on and off ramps

Construct frontage roads with Class II bike lanes 
Construct a Class I multi-use path in Olompali State 
Park 
Utility relocations (NMWD, PGE, ATT, Verizon)

Contract B1 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in September 2012 
and was completed in April 2016.

Contract B2 – New Petaluma River Bridge & New Peta-
luma Boulevard South Overcrossing/Interchange with 
Frontage Roads (Phase 1)

• Replace the existing Petaluma River bridges with a 
single structure capable of accommodating HOV lanes

• Correct the vertical profile for sight distance 
between the new Petaluma Boulevard South 
Interchange and Route 116(E)

• Widen for future HOV between Petaluma Boulevard 
South and the south approach to the 116(E) 
Separation structures

• Construct a new overcrossing bridge at Petaluma 
Boulevard South

• Construct new northbound and southbound on 
and off ramps

• Construct frontage roads with Class II bike lanes
• Utility relocations (NMWD, SCWA, PGE, ATT, City Water)

Contract B2 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in November 2012 
and is expected to be completed by December 2016.

B3 Contract – San Antonio Creek Re-alignment (Phase 1)

• Construct a new highway bridge over San Antonio 
Creek 

• Re-align highway to provide standard curvature
• Convert a portion of existing highway to frontage 

road with bike lanes
• Construct a Class 1 bike lane connecting Class 2 

bike lanes on east and west side frontage roads
• Relocate utilities (NMWD, PG&E, ATT)

Contract B3 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in March 2016 and 
is expected to be completed in December 2018.

continued on next page ▶
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From State Route 37 in Novato (Marin County) to Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma (Sonoma County)

B6 Contract - County Bridge Contract – San Antonio Creek 
County Bridge (Phase 1)
• Construct a new bridge over San Antonio Creek for San 

Antonio Road
• Re-align San Antonio Road to connect to the new bridge
• Convert existing San Antonio Bridge to accommodate 

bicycles

Contract B6 Schedule / Status – 
This project is fully funded and scheduled to start con-
struction in 2018 and be completed in 2019.  

B2 Phase 2 Contract – Construct HOV lanes from south of the 
County Line to north of the Lakeville Highway  Interchange

Contract B2 Phase 2 Schedule / Status – 
Design is fully funded and started in August 2013.  No right-
of-way is needed, and the project is expected to go out to 
bid in 2017 with construction to start in early 2018, pend-
ing funding.  2015 Measure M Bond proceeds and federal 
funds have reduced the funding short fall to $4.2M. SCTA is 
seeking funding opportunities for construction.   

B1 Phase 2 Contract – Construct HOV lanes from Segment A to 
the County line.

Contract B1 Phase 2 Schedule / Status – 
This project has no funding at this time.  Caltrans and 
TAM are seeking funding opportunities.   

• 
• 

• 

C1 Contract – East Washington Interchange (Phase 1)
• Reconfigure southbound on-ramp from East 

Washington Street with a new two lane on-ramp 
with ramp metering and an HOV bypass lane

• Construct a new northbound two lane on-ramp 
from westbound East Washington Street with ramp 
metering and an HOV bypass lane

• Widen the terminus of the northbound off ramp 
from two to four lanes

Contract C1 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in November  
2011 and was completed June 2014.
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C2 Contract – Petaluma Area HOV Lanes (Phase 1)
• Reduce recurrent congestion on Highway 101 by 

constructing a northbound and southbound HOV lane
• Upgrade existing freeway to current standards by 

widening shoulders and ramp improvements

Replace the Petaluma Overhead Bridge (over SMART)
Construct northbound Auxiliary Lane between Lakeville 
Hwy and E. Washington
Construct sound walls in Petaluma

Contract C2 Schedule / Status – 
SCTA is advancing the design of Phase C2 with Measure 
M funds.  Design is 95% complete. Right-of-way is fully 
funded and SCTA has begun acquiring right-of-way, while 
seeking funding for construction.

C3 Contract – Hwy 116(E) Separation Structures (Phase 1)
• Replace the northbound Route 116(E) Separation bridge 

with to accommodate future HOV lane
• Widen the existing southbound Route 116(E) Separation 

bridge with to accommodate future HOV lane
• Reconstruct the northbound off-ramp and southbound 

on-ramp to Route 116(E) to improve geometry and 
provide an HOV bypass lane and ramp metering 
equipment.

• Construct a soundwall along the northbound on-ramp 
from Route 116(E)

Contract C3 Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in November 2012 and 
is expected to be completed by December 2016.

L1 Contract - Sonoma - Landscaping (Phase 1) 
• Provide tree replacement planting  for Contract B2

Contract L1 Sonoma - Schedule / Status – 
This project is fully funded and scheduled to start con-
struction in 2017 and be completed in 2021.

L1 Contract - Marin - Sound Wall & Landscaping (Phase 1) 
• Provide tree replacement planting  in Segment A
• Construct Sound Wall in Marin County at Orange Avenue.

Contract L1 Marin - Schedule / Status – 
This project started construction in February 2016 and is 
expected to be completed by December 2019.

L2 Contract - Landscaping (Phase 2) 
• Provide remaining tree replacement planting for the 

corridor
• Provide landscaping for the corridor

Contract L2 Schedule / Status – 
This project has no funding at this time.  SCTA, Caltrans 
and TAM are seeking funding opportunities.  
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FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

PHASE TOTAL MEASURE M-101 OTHER* NEED
A1 $49,259 $0 $49,259 $0
A2 $4,467 $0 $4,467 $0
A3 $18,202 $0 $18,202 $0
B1 $86,575 $0 $86,575 $0
B2 $141,996 $24,885 $117,111 $0
B3 $86,350 $199 $86,151 $0

County Br $5,509 $0 $5,509 $0
C1 $18,163 $2,346 $15,817 $0
C2 $97,723 $12,723 $0 $85,000
C3 $31,769 $1,040 $30,729 $0
A4 $34,000 $0 $0 $34,000

B2-P2 $38,003 $15,341 $18,462 $4,200
B1 P2 $86,000 $0 $0 $86,000

L1-SON $995 $0 $995 $0
L1/SW-MRN $4,562 $0 $4,562 $0

L2-P2 $8,000 $0 $0 $8,000
TOTALS $711,573 $56,534 $437,839 $217,200

*Other includes Federal, State Bond (CMIA & SLPP), STIP (RTIP & ITIP), TCRP, and City of Petaluma funding..

continued on next page ▶

BEFORE AFTER
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HIGHWAY 101 PROJECT #4
MARIN-SONOMA NARROWS (MSN)
From State Route 37 in Novato (Marin County) to Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma (Sonoma County)

C2
$85m

B1 Phase 2
$86m

A4
$34m

B2 Phase 2
$35m

E

Marin Sonoma Narrows Unfunded HOV Lane Projects

Not to scale - This graphic is provided 
for illustrative purposes only. SCTA - 8/18/2016
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Phase 2
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Phase 2
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LABEL DESCRIPTION PROJECT SPONSOR
1 Penngrove Improvements Sonoma County TPW
2 Airport Blvd. Improvements Sonoma County TPW
3 Rt. 121 and Rt. 116 - Arnold Dr. Improvements Sonoma County TPW
4 Forestville Bypass Sonoma County TPW
5 Old Redwood Highway Interchange Petaluma
6 Hearn Ave. Interchange Santa Rosa
7 Farmers Lane Extension Santa Rosa
8 Mark West Springs Road Improvements Sonoma County TPW
9 River Road Improvements Sonoma County TPW

10 Fulton Road Improvements Santa Rosa
11 Bodega Highway Improvements Sonoma County TPW

MEASURE M LOCAL ROAD PROJECTS
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Project Location
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
ID Task Name Start Finish
1 Penngrove Area and Railroad Ave Improvements Mon 1/1/07 Fri 2/29/08

2  Origin & Destination Study Mon 1/1/07 Fri 2/29/08

3 Airport Blvd Mon 7/2/07 Fri 6/28/24

4 Phase 1A - Aviation Blvd to Hwy 101 Mon 10/1/07 Thu 1/31/08

5 Construction Mon 10/1/07 Thu 1/31/08

6 Phase 2 - Extend Brickway Blvd. South Wed 6/1/11 Fri 6/28/24

7 Environmental & Design Wed 6/1/11 Wed 6/30/21

8 Construction Mon 1/3/22 Fri 6/28/24

9 Phase 3 -Airiport Blvd / Fulton Rd Intersection Mon 6/1/09 Fri 5/31/13

10 Environmental Mon 6/1/09 Tue 7/31/12

11 Design & Right of Way Mon 6/1/09 Tue 1/31/12

12 Construction Wed 5/30/12 Fri 5/31/13

13 Phase 4 - Highway 101 Intersection & Overcrossing Mon 7/2/07 Thu 12/31/20

14 Environmental Mon 7/2/07 Wed 6/30/10

15 Design Tue 9/1/09 Mon 4/23/12

16 Right of Way Thu 7/1/10 Mon 4/23/12

17 Construction Wed 10/17/12 Tue 6/30/15

18 Phase 4A - Landscaping Wed 10/7/15 Thu 12/31/20

19 Design Wed 10/7/15 Fri 12/30/16

20 Construction Mon 7/3/17 Thu 12/31/20

21 Arnold Drive and Highways 116/121 Intersection Mon 2/3/03 Tue 5/30/17

22 Phase 1-South of Glen Ellen Mon 2/3/03 Tue 7/31/12

23 Environmental Mon 2/3/03 Wed 8/31/05

24 Design Mon 12/1/03 Fri 12/31/10

25 Right of Way Mon 8/1/05 Fri 12/31/10

26 Construction Fri 7/1/11 Tue 7/31/12

27 Phase 2-Agua Caliente Fri 7/1/05 Fri 1/31/14

28 Environmental Mon 7/2/07 Fri 3/30/12

29 Design & Right of Way Fri 7/1/05 Mon 3/4/13

30 Construction Mon 6/3/13 Fri 1/31/14

31 Phase 3 - 116/121 Intersection Thu 5/3/12 Tue 5/30/17

32 Scoping Thu 5/3/12 Tue 9/3/13

33 Environmental Tue 4/1/14 Tue 5/30/17

34 Forestville Bypass Mon 9/3/07 Thu 12/31/20

35 Phase 1- 116/Mirabel Road Roundabout Mon 9/3/07 Thu 12/31/20

36 Scoping & Environmental Mon 9/3/07 Fri 4/29/11

37 Design & Right of Way Mon 9/3/07 Sat 6/30/18

38 Construction Mon 10/22/18 Thu 12/31/20

Penngrove Area and Railroad Ave Improvements

Airport Boulevard Improvements

Phase 1A - Aviation Blvd to Hwy 101

Phase 2 - Extend Blvd Brickway Blvd to Fulton

Phase 3 -Airiport Blvd / Fulton Rd Intersection

Phase 4 - Highway 101 Intersection & Overcrossing

Phase 4A Landscaping

Arnold Drive and Highways 116/121 Intersection

Phase 1-South of Glen Ellen

Phase 2-Agua Caliente

Phase 3 - 116/121 Intersection

Forestville Bypass

Phase 1- 116/Mirabel Road Roundabout

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 20

Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Local Street Project Program

2014 Strategic Plan Schedule
as of February 7, 2014

SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY: MEASURE M - LOCAL STREET PROJECT PROGRAM
2014 Strategic Plan Schedule as of February 7, 2014
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ID Task Name Start Finish
39 Old Redwood Highway / Highway 101 Interchange & OC Mon 11/3/08 Thu 6/30/16

40 Environmental Mon 11/3/08 Mon 5/31/10

41 Design Mon 11/3/08 Fri 9/14/12

42 Right of Way Tue 6/1/10 Fri 9/14/12

43 Construction Tue 2/12/13 Thu 6/30/16

44 Hearn Avenue Fri 6/1/07 Fri 6/29/18

45 Phase 1 - Widen Santa Rosa Ave Approaches Fri 6/1/07 Mon 6/30/14

46 Right of Way Fri 6/1/07 Fri 3/30/12

47 Construction Wed 5/30/12 Mon 6/30/14

48 Phase 2 - Widen Hearn Ave from Dutton to Hwy 101 Mon 3/3/08 Mon 2/28/11

49 Design & Right of Way Mon 3/3/08 Fri 4/30/10

50 Construction Fri 7/30/10 Mon 2/28/11

51 Phase 3 - Replace Hwy 101 Overcrossings and Ramps Mon 6/1/09 Fri 6/29/18

52 Scoping Mon 6/1/09 Tue 4/30/13

53 Environmental Tue 12/2/14 Fri 12/30/16

54 Design & Right of Way Thu 3/2/17 Fri 6/29/18

55 Famers Lane Tue 1/1/02 Fri 5/30/03

56 Environmental Tue 1/1/02 Fri 5/30/03

57 Mark West Springs Road Fri 7/1/05 Fri 12/30/16

58 Center Turn Lane & Shoulders Near Michlelle Way Fri 1/1/16 Fri 12/30/16

59 Scoping Fri 1/1/16 Fri 12/30/16

60 Left Hand Turn Lane From Ursaline to Quiet Water Rd Fri 7/1/05 Fri 6/30/06

61 Fulton Road Sun 5/1/16 Tue 8/31/21

62 Phase 1 - Widen from Guerneville Rd. to Wood Rd. Sun 5/1/16 Tue 8/31/21

63 Scoping & Environmental Sun 5/1/16 Sun 12/31/17

64 Design & Right of Way Mon 1/1/18 Tue 12/31/19

65 Construction Mon 8/3/20 Tue 8/31/21

Old Redwood Highway / Highway 101 Interchange

Hearn Avenue

Phase 1 - Widen Santa Rosa Ave Approaches

Phase 2 - Widen Hearn Ave from Dutton to Hwy 101

Phase 3 - Replace Hwy 101 Overcrossings and Ramps

Farmers Lane ExtensionFarmers Lane Extension

Mark West Springs Road

Center Turn Lanes & Shoulder Near Michelle Way

Fulton Road

Phase 1 - Widen from Guerneville Rd. to Wood Rd.

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 20

Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Local Street Project Program

2014 Strategic Plan Schedule
as of February 7, 2014

SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY: MEASURE M - LOCAL STREET PROJECT PROGRAM
2014 Strategic Plan Schedule as of February 7, 2014
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
PENNGROVE AREA & RAILROAD AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Reduce traffic congestion in and around the town of Penn-
grove.  Provide access to Hwy 101 at Railroad Avenue Inter-
change.

PROJECT DETAILS:
The first phase of this project entailed updating traffic vol-
umes and determining origin and destination of those vehi-
cles traveling through the community of Penngrove.  The ori-
gin/destination (O/D) study report has been completed.  Such 
information could be used to develop a cost sharing formula 
for surrounding “contributing” jurisdictions.  The next step 
will be to conduct a traffic operational study.  Operational im-
provements anticipated by the County Department of Trans-
portation and Public Works (TPW) include signalizing the in-
tersection of Old Redwood Highway North and Goodwin/Ely 
Road; realigning and signalizing the intersection of Old Red-
wood Highway North and Railroad Avenue; and, realigning 
and signalizing of the intersection of Old Redwood Highway 
North and Adobe Road.

PROJECT STATUS / SCHEDULE
The Origin/Destination Study has been completed.  Traffic op-
erational studies have not yet begun.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY
The County programmed $0.2 Million of the $20 Million identi-
fied in the Measure M Expenditure Plan for the origin/destina-
tion study ($37.8 Million remaining).

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works 

STAKEHOLDERS:
Penngrove
Cotati
Rohnert Park
Santa Rosa
Petaluma

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

TOTAL MEASURE 
M-LSP

Other NEED

$38,000 $200 $0 $37,800

PROJECT MAP
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
AIRPORT BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENTS & AIRPORT BOULEVARD INTERCHANGE

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project will signalize and widen Airport Boulevard from 
the Sonoma County Airport over Highway 101 to Old Red-
wood Highway.  The project will also extend Brickway Boule-
vard from Laughlin Road to River Road as a congestion relief 
measure for the Airport Boulevard interchange.

PROJECT DETAILS:
The County implemented a phased delivery schedule for the 
Airport Boulevard project as detailed below.

Phase 1 – Widen Airport Boulevard to five lanes from the Sono-
ma County Airport (Ordinance Road) to Aviation Boulevard 

Project Status/Schedule
The schedule is to be determined, dependent on securing 
funding.  

Phase 1A –Widen Airport to seven lanes between Avia-
tion Boulevard and Highway 101, including signalizing 
Aviation Boulevard intersection

Project Status/Schedule
This project completed construction in 2008.

Phase 2 – Extend Brickway Boulevard south, including con-
struction of a new bridge over Mark West Creek

Project Status/Schedule
Funding for preliminary engineering and environmental 
phases has been identified and design work is underway.  
Construction is estimated to begin in 2022.

Phase 3 – Widen Airport Boulevard to three lanes from 
Highway 101 to Old Redwood Highway, including the 
signalization of the Fulton Road intersection 

Project Status/Schedule
This project completed construction in April 2013.

Phase 4 – Construct a new five lane Airport Boulevard 
overcrossing and interchange at Highway 101 (see Hwy 
101 Project 2 – North B for a more detailed description)

Project Status/Schedule
This project is fully funded, started construction in 
October 2012 and was completed in August 2015.

Phase 4A –Landscaping for Airport Boulevard Overcrossing 
and Interchange at Highway 101 

Project Status/Schedule
This project is funded and will start construction in 2017.

Phase 5 – Widen Laughlin Road from Brickway to River Road, 
including intersection improvements at River Road

Scoping is complete and the Environmental and Design work 
commenced in 2013.  The Construction schedule is to be de-
termined, dependent on securing funding.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
All $15 Million of Measure M - LSP identified in the Measure M 
Expenditure Plan has been programmed.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation & Public 
Works 

Sonoma County Transportation Authority (Phase 4)

STAKEHOLDERS:
City of Santa Rosa
Town of Windsor
Sonoma County Airport
Sonoma County (unincorporated)



712017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

LOCAL STREET PROJECTS

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure M-Lsp Other Need
1 $4,262 $2,131 $550 $1,581

1A $996 $496 $500 $0
2 $15,545 $1,500 $14,045 $0
3 $2,115 $650 $1,465 $0
4 $54,417 $8,959 $45,458 $0

4A $1,314 $1,264 $50 $0
5 $15,645 $0 $0 $15,645

TOTALS $94,294 $15,000 $62,068 $17,226
*OTHER includes State Bond (CMIA & SLPP accounts), Measure M-101, Federal (HBRR), and County fund sources.
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
HIGHWAY 121/116 INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS & ARNOLD DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would remove a right turn lane and install a traffic 
signal or roundabout at the intersection of Highway 121 and 
116.  The project would relocate the park and ride lot, replace 
the Yellow Creek Bridge as part of the signal project, and wid-
en the roadway to allow for turn lanes into and out of existing 
commercial uses.  The capacity of the park and ride lot would 
be increased from 47 spaces to approximately 94 spaces.  The 
Arnold Drive improvements would include adding traffic sig-
nals or roundabouts, shoulder widenings, and center turn 
lanes at various locations.  This project is both a congestion 
relief and safety project.

PROJECT DETAILS:
There are two distinct elements to this project, the improve-
ments at various locations along Arnold Drive, which would 
be constructed in phases 1, 2, 4 and 5, and the improvements 
at the intersection of Hwy 121/116 (Phase 3).  Phase 3 requires 
coordination and approval from Caltrans as the owner of the 
facility. SCTA will serve as the sponsor for Phase 3.  The Coun-
ty of Sonoma will take the lead on the other four phases.

PROJECT STATUS / SCHEDULE

Phase 1 – Widen shoulders on Arnold Drive from just 
south of Glen Ellen to north of Hill Road 

Project Status/Schedule
Construction was completed in July 2012.

Phase 2 – Replace the existing stopped controlled in-
tersection at Arnold Drive and Agua Caliente Road with 
a new roundabout  

Project Status/Schedule
This project is fully funded.  Construction started 
in June 2013 and was completed January 2014.  

Phase 3- Replace the existing stopped controlled intersection 
at Hwy 116 and Hwy 121 with a signalized intersection or a 
roundabout

Project Status/Schedule
The Project Study Report was completed in September 
2013.  Current cost estimates for this project range be-
tween approximately $17.7 and $26.5 million.  Work on 
the project report and environmental document began 
in 2014 and both are expected to be completed by 2017. 

Phase 4 – Widen shoulders on Arnold Drive between Country 
Club Drive and Loma Vista Drive  

Project Status/Schedule
No work has started on this project.

Phase 5 – Replace the existing stopped controlled intersection 
at Arnold Drive and Madrone Avenue with a signalized inter-
section or roundabout

Project Status/Schedule
No work has started on this project.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
A total of $5.98 Million of the $7 Million in Measure M - LSP 
identified in the Measure M Expenditure Plan have been pro-
grammed ($1.02 Million remaining).  The County and SCTA 
have agreed to proportion the $7 Million in total capacity with 
$5 Million going towards Phase 3 and the remaining $2 Million 
towards the other phases.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Phases 1, 2, 4 & 5 - County of Sonoma Department of Trans-
portation and Public Works

Phase 3 – Sonoma County Transportation Authority

STAKEHOLDERS:
City of Sonoma
Sonoma County (unincorporated)
Caltrans
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-Lsp

Other Need

1 $660 $330 $330 $0
2 $2,300 $650 $1,650 $0
3 $24,000 $5,000 $150 $18,850
4 TBD $0 TBD TBD
5 TBD $0 TBD TBD

TOTALS TBD $5,980 TBD TBD
*OTHER includes State Bond and County fund sources.
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
FORESTVILLE BYPASS
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
The project would realign an “S” curve on Highway 116 and 
construct channelization widening and signalization or 
roundabouts at the intersections of Highway 116/Packing 
House and Highway 116/Mirabel.  The project would relieve 
congestion through downtown Forestville and improve safety.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The County has implemented a phased delivery schedule for 
the Forestville Bypass project as detailed below.

Phase 1 – Reconstruct State Route 116 between Mirabel Road 
westerly to Hidden Lake Road, including construction of a 
roundabout at the intersection of SR 116 and Mirabel Road

Project Status/Schedule
The preliminary engineering and environmental phases 
of the project are substantially complete. Right of Way ac-
quisition was delayed by litigation, which has since been 
resolved, however, completion of right-of-way acquisi-
tion and utility relocation is not anticipated before 2018.  
The project is anticipated to start construction after right 
of way certification in 2018 and be completed in 2020, de-
pendent on utility relocations.

Phase 2 – Construct a State Route 116 Bypass from Forestville, 
from Mirabel Road to Packing House Road, including a signal 
or roundabout at Packing House Road

Project Status/Schedule
Some preliminary environmental studies and right-of-
way acquisition has occurred.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The County has programmed all $2 Million of the project’s 
Measure M - LSP funding indentified in the Measure M Expen-
diture Plan for Phase 1 work, and there is no Measure M ca-
pacity remaining for this project.

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works 

STAKEHOLDERS:
Town of Forestville
 County of Sonoma

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-LSP

County Need

1 $14,752 $2,000 $7,752 $5,000
2 $6,870 $0 $0 $6,870

TOTALS $21,622 $2,000 $6,000 $11,870

PROJECT MAP
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
OLD REDWOOD HIGHWAY INTERCHANGE IN PETALUMA
(COMPLETED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project will construct a replacement interchange for the 
Old Redwood Highway/101 interchange with wider ramps, 
wider over-crossing, and improved signalization.  This project 
is both a safety and congestion relief project.

PROJECT DETAILS:
This project upgrades the Old Redwood Highway/101 inter-
change in Petaluma to meet current design standards and 
current and future traffic requirements.  The interchange 
modification includes replacing the existing Old Redwood 
Highway Overcrossing with a new four lane bridge with bicy-
cle lanes and sidewalks on both sides and enhanced signaliza-
tion at the intersections.  The on and off ramps are realigned 
and widened to include High Occupancy Vehicle (HOV) bypass 
lanes, California Highway Patrol (CHP) enforcement areas, 
and ramp metering.  This project is also referred to as the Cen-
tral C project in the Highway 101 program since it has both 
Highway 101 funds and Local Street Project funds included in 
the project budget. 

Project Status / Schedule
Construction started in February 2013 and was complet-
ed in June 2016.  For more information see the Highway 
101 Central programming information sheet.

Measure M Programming Capacity – The City of Petaluma has 
programmed all $10 Million in Measure M - LSP funds identi-
fied in the Measure M Expenditure Plan. 

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Petaluma 
SCTA

STAKEHOLDERS:
City of Penngrove
Sonoma County (unincorporated)
City of Petaluma

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-LSP Other* Need
$39,030 $10,000 $29,030 $0

*OTHER includes Measure M 101, State Bond (SLPP), 
and City fund sources.
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
HEARN AVENUE INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS IN SANTA ROSA

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would widen the Hearn Avenue Bridge, add turn 
lanes and widen the Santa Rosa Avenue approaches to the 
Hearn Interchange, realign the ramps on the west side of the 
interchange, and widen Hearn Avenue near Dutton Ave.

PROJECT DETAILS:
The City of Santa Rosa implemented a phased delivery schedule 
for the Hearn Avenue Interchange project as detailed below.

Phase 1 – Widen Santa Rosa Avenue approaches to the 
Hearn Avenue Interchange, including the addition of 
turn lanes, bike lanes, sidewalks, and intelligent trans-
portation system components. 

Project Status/Schedule
Construction was completed in 2014.  

Phase 2 – Widen Hearn Avenue from the Highway 101 
Overcrossing to Dutton Avenue, including the addition 
of bike lanes.

Project Status/Schedule
Construction was completed in early 2011.

Phase 3 – Reconstruct the Hearn Avenue Overcrossing and In-
terchange at Highway 101, including the addition of turn lanes, 
bike lanes, and sidewalks.

Project Status/Schedule
The Project Study Report (PSR) was completed with Cal-
trans in 2013.  Environmental work started in 2014 and is 
expected to be completed by the end of 2016.  This project 
does not have construction funds identified.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Santa Rosa has programmed $5.55 Million of the 
project’s $9 Million Measure M - LSP identified in the Measure M 
Expenditure Plan ($3.45 Million remaining).

PROJECT SPONSOR:
City of Santa Rosa

STAKEHOLDERS:
City of Santa Rosa

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-LSP

City Need

1 $5,646 $1,300 $4,346 $0
2 $1,350 $500 $850 $0
3 $33,500 $3,750 $3,750 $26,000

TOTALS $40,496 $5,550 $8,946 $26,000
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
FARMERS LANE EXTENSION

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project will construct a new street carrying regional and 
local traffic from the intersection of Bennett Valley Road and 
Farmers Lane, in Santa Rosa, to Petaluma Hill Road at Yolanda 
Avenue, a distance of approximately two miles.

PROJECT DETAILS:
With the addition of the new street, Farmers Lane Extension 
will reduce delays and associated air pollution, decrease 
traffic volumes on neighborhood streets and provide a con-
nection for bicycle traffic from Petaluma Hill Road to north-
eastern Santa Rosa.  It will also serve both regional and local 
traffic accessing the Sonoma County Fairgrounds and shop-
ping areas.  Based on funding availability, the project could be 
constructed in phases from Bennett Valley Road to Kawana 
Springs Road (Phase I), and Kawana Springs Road to Yolanda 
Avenue (Phase 2).

Project Status / Schedule
The Environmental phase is completed for the entire project.  
Design and Right-of-way are near completion, but there is a 
shortfall in funds available for construction.  Due to the con-
struction funding shortfall, work on Farmers Lane has been 
temporarily suspended.

Measure M Programming Capacity
The City of Santa Rosa has programmed $437K of the $10 Mil-
lion in Measure M - LSP funds identified in the Measure M Ex-
penditure Plan ($9,563K remaining).

PROJECT SPONSOR:
City of Santa Rosa

STAKEHOLDERS:
Penngrove
Cotati
Rohnert Park
Santa Rosa
Petaluma

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-LSP City Need
$47,461 $437 $11,424 $35,600

PROJECT MAP:
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
MARK WEST SPRINGS ROAD IN NORTHEAST SONOMA COUNTY

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add shoulders and turn pockets at various 
locations on Mark West Springs Road.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The County implemented a phased delivery schedule for the 
Mark West Springs Road project as detailed below.

Phase 1 – Widen Mark West Springs Road near Michelle Way to 
provide a center turn lane and six feet wide paved shoulders.

Project Status/Schedule
Preliminary design has started.  No Measure M funds are 
programmed at this time.

Phase 2 – Widen Mark West Springs Road to provide a contin-
uous left hand turn lane from Ursuline Road to west of Quiet 
Water Road.

Project Status/Schedule
Preliminary design has started.  No Measure M funds are 
programmed at this time.

Phase 3 –  Widen Mark West Springs Road, approximately one 
mile west of Mark West Springs Lodge. 

Project Status/Schedule
The construction of this project will require extensive 
slope cuts to construct.  Further details have yet to be de-
fined.  No schedule has been determined.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
No Measure M-LSP funds have been programmed for this proj-
ect. The project has $1 Million in Measure M funds identified in 
the Measure M Expenditure Plan.

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works

STAKEHOLDERS:
Sonoma County (unincorporated)
City of Santa Rosa
Larkfield

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-LSP County Need
$2,945 $0 $185 $2,760
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
RIVER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would straighten a curve west of Mirabel Road, 
add shoulders, and add turn lane pockets on River Road.

PROJECT DETAILS:
This project proposes to widen River Road constructing left 
turn lanes at Argonne Way and at Trenton Road/Steelhead 
Beach Park.  The total length of the project on River Road is 
0.4 miles.  This is a capacity increasing and safety project.

Project Status / Schedule
This projectschedule is currently not defined. 

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
No Measure M-LSP funds have been programmed for this proj-
ect.   The project has $1 Million in Measure M funds identified 
in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works

STAKEHOLDERS:
Sonoma County (unincorporated)
Forestville

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-LSP County Need
$2,000 $0 $0 $2,000

PROJECT MAP:
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
FULTON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS AND FULTON ROAD INTERCHANGE AT ROUTE 12

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would add turn lanes and one through lane in 
each direction on Fulton Road and would build an interchange 
at Highway 12 and Fulton Road.

PROJECT DETAILS:
The City of Santa Rosa has implemented a phased delivery 
schedule for the Fulton Road Improvements as detailed be-
low.

Phase 1 – Widen Fulton Road

Phase 1 will overlay existing pavement, add bike lanes, curb/
gutter, drainage and sidewalk on both sides of Fulton Road for 
a distance of approximately 2 miles between Wood Road and 
Guerneville Road in Santa Rosa.   

Project Status/Schedule
Phase 1 is fully funded.  Construction from Wood Road to 
Piner Road was completed in 2008 with City funds.  Work 
on the environmental document from Piner Road to 
Guerneville Road will begin in 2016.  Construction funds 
are programmed for FY 2020-21. 

Phase 2 – Convert the existing signalized intersection of Ful-
ton Road and Hwy 12 into a full interchange.

Project Status/Schedule
Work has not begun on the interchange project.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Santa Rosa has programmed $8.7 Million of the $19 
Million in Measure M - LSP funds identified in the Measure M 
Expenditure Plan ($10.3 Million remaining).

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Santa Rosa

STAKEHOLDERS:
Sonoma County (Unincorporated)
Santa Rosa

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-LSP

City Need

1 $17,420 $8,700 $8,720 $0
2 $27,000 $0 $0 $27,000

TOTALS $44,420 $8,700 $9,048 $27,000

PROJECT MAP:
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LOCAL STREET PROJECTS LOCAL STREET PROJECTS
BODEGA HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS WEST OF SEBASTOPOL

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project would straighten curves near Occidental and add 
turn pockets where needed.  This is a safety project.

Project Status / Schedule
Project details and schedule have yet to be developed.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
No Measure M-LSP funds have been programmed for this proj-
ect.   The project has $1 Million in Measure M funds identified 
in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-LSP County Need
$2,000 $0 $0 $2,000

PROJECT MAP
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6.3 BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
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LABEL DESCRIPTION PROJECT SPONSOR
1 Santa Rosa Creek Trail Santa Rosa
2 Old Redwd Hwy/Mendo Ave/Sr Ave Corridor Santa Rosa
3 Central Sonoma Valley Trail Sonoma County RP
4 Sonoma/Schellville Trail Sonoma County RP
5 Arnold Dr - Altimira MS to Hwy 12 Sonoma County TPW
6 Petaluma River Trail Enhancement Project Petaluma
7 Copeland Creek Trail - Rwd Dr. to RPXWY Rohnert Park
8 Street Smart Sebastopol Program Sebastopol
9 West County Trail Sonoma County TPW

10 McCray Road Cloverdale
11 Hwy 1 in Bodega Bay Sonoma County RP
12 Foss Creek Trail Healdsburg
13 NW Pacific Bike Path Segments NWPRR
14 Access Across HWY 101 - 101 Corridor Various
15 Bike Safety Education - Countywide SC Bike Coalition

MEASURE M BIKE/PED PROJECTS
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6.3 BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY: MEASURE M - BIKE & PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS

Forecast Schedule as of October 1, 2016

ID Task Name Start Finish
1 Santa Rosa Creek Trail Tue 5/1/07 Fri 12/31/21

2 Phase 1 Tue 5/1/07 Thu 10/31/13
3 Environmental & Design Tue 5/1/07 Wed 7/31/13

4 Right of Way Mon 11/1/10 Wed 7/31/13

5 Construction Thu 10/3/13 Thu 10/31/13

6 Phase 2 Mon 7/2/07 Fri 3/16/12
7 Environmental Mon 7/2/07 Wed 12/15/10

8 Design Mon 7/2/07 Fri 1/14/11

9 Construction Mon 1/17/11 Fri 3/16/12

10 Dutton Avenue West Mon 1/2/17 Fri 12/31/21
11 Environmental Mon 1/2/17 Mon 12/31/18

12 Design/Right of Way Mon 1/1/18 Tue 12/31/19

13 Construction Wed 3/4/20 Fri 12/31/21

14 Old Redwood Hwy/Mendocino Ave/ Santa Rose Ave Bike Lanes Mon 7/2/07 Tue 6/30/09

15 Phase 1 Mon 7/2/07 Tue 6/30/09
16 Design Mon 7/2/07 Fri 8/29/08

17 Construction Wed 4/1/09 Tue 6/30/09

18 Central Sonoma Valley Trail-Lawson Park Fri 6/1/07 Sat 12/31/16
19 Phase 1A - Larson Park Fri 6/1/07 Tue 5/31/11

20 Environmental Fri 2/1/08 Tue 6/30/09

21 Right of Way Fri 6/1/07 Mon 8/31/09

22 Design Fri 10/1/10 Fri 12/31/10

23 Construction Fri 4/29/11 Tue 5/31/11

24 Phase 1B Flowery Elementary School to Depot Road Tue 3/1/16 Sat 12/31/16
25 Construction Tue 3/1/16 Sat 12/31/16

26 Phase 1C Verano Ave - Sonoma Creek to Main Street Fri 4/1/16 Sat 12/31/16
27 Construction Fri 4/1/16 Sat 12/31/16

28 Sonoma Schellville Mon 1/2/17 Tue 1/3/23
29 Environmental Mon 1/1/18 Thu 1/31/19

30 Right of Way Mon 1/2/17 Mon 12/31/18

31 Design Tue 1/1/19 Thu 12/31/20

32 Construction Fri 1/1/21 Tue 1/3/23

33 Arnold Drive Bike Project Sun 7/1/18 Sun 6/30/19
34 Scoping Sun 7/1/18 Sun 6/30/19

35 Petaluma River Trail
36 Petaluma River Trail - Phase 3 Mon 5/2/05 Mon 9/30/13
37 Design and Right of Way Mon 5/2/05 Fri 7/29/11

38 Construction Fri 6/1/12 Mon 9/30/13

39 Gap Closure Sun 1/1/17 Mon 12/31/18
40 Construction Sun 1/1/17 Mon 12/31/18

41 Copeland Creek Trail Mon 4/2/07 Mon 11/12/12
42 Phase 1 Mon 4/2/07 Fri 11/28/08
43 Design & Right of Way Mon 4/2/07 Fri 6/29/07

44 Construction Fri 8/29/08 Fri 11/28/08

45 Phase 2 Tue 2/1/11 Mon 11/12/12
46 Environmental Tue 2/1/11 Mon 10/31/11

47 Design & Right of Way Fri 4/1/11 Wed 2/29/12

48 Construction Thu 3/1/12 Mon 11/12/12

49 Street Smart Sebastopol Thu 6/1/06 Sat 12/31/11
50 Scoping and Environemental Thu 6/1/06 Mon 12/31/07

51 Phase 1 Mon 6/2/08 Wed 6/30/10
52 Design and Right of Way Mon 6/2/08 Wed 12/31/08

53 Construction Mon 11/2/09 Wed 6/30/10

54 Phase 2 Mon 9/1/08 Fri 4/30/10
55 Design and Right of Way Mon 9/1/08 Tue 3/31/09

56 Construction Wed 4/1/09 Fri 4/30/10

57 Phase 3 Sat 1/1/11 Sat 12/31/11
58 Construction Sat 1/1/11 Sat 12/31/11

59 Bodega Bay Trail Mon 9/3/07 Fri 12/31/21
60 Phase 0 - Segment 6C Tue 4/1/08 Thu 7/31/08
61 Construction Tue 4/1/08 Thu 7/31/08

Santa Rosa Creek Trail

Phase 1

Phase 2

Dutton Avenue West

Old Redwood Hwy/Mendocino Ave/ Santa Rose Ave Bike Lanes

Phase 1

Central Sonoma Valley Trail
1A Larson Park

1B Flowery Elementary School to Depot Road

1C Verano Ave. - Sonoma Creek to Main Street

Sonoma Schellville Bike Trail

Arnold Drive Bike Project

Petaluma River Trail
Petaluma River Trail - Phase 3Petaluma River Trail - Phase 3

Gap Closure

Copeland Creek Trail
Phase 1Phase 1

Phase 2Phase 2

Street Smart Sebastopol

Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Bodega Bay Trail
Phase 0 - Segment 6C
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Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Bike & Pedestrian Projects

Forecast Schedule
as of October 1, 2016

Page 1
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ID Task Name Start Finish
62 Phase 1 - Segment 1C and 1B (partial) Mon 9/3/07 Fri 12/31/21
63 Environmental Mon 9/3/07 Tue 5/31/11

64 Design & Right of Way Fri 5/1/09 Wed 8/31/11

65 Construction Tue 4/1/14 Fri 12/30/16

66 Phase 2 Wed 1/1/20 Fri 12/31/21
67 Environmental Wed 1/1/20 Fri 12/31/21

68 Phase 3 Fri 1/1/16 Mon 12/31/18
69 Environmental Fri 1/1/16 Mon 12/31/18

70 Phase 4 Mon 1/1/18 Tue 12/31/19
71 Environmental Mon 1/1/18 Tue 12/31/19

72 Foss Creek Trail Mon 5/2/05 Mon 12/31/18

73 Phase 1 Mon 5/2/05 Fri 4/28/06
74 Design Mon 5/2/05 Thu 9/1/05

75 Construction Thu 9/1/05 Fri 4/28/06

76 Phase 2 Mon 10/16/06 Fri 3/16/07
77 Construction Mon 10/16/06 Fri 3/16/07

78 Phase 3 Mon 1/2/06 Fri 3/30/12
79 Environmental Mon 1/2/06 Mon 5/30/11

80 Design & Right of Way Thu 7/1/10 Thu 6/30/11

81 Construction Thu 9/1/11 Fri 3/30/12

82 Phase 6 Thu 9/1/11 Fri 11/28/14
83 Environmental Thu 9/1/11 Fri 3/30/12

84 Design & Right of Way Thu 12/1/11 Tue 12/31/13

85 Construction Tue 4/1/14 Fri 11/28/14

86 Phase 7 &8 Mon 1/1/18 Mon 12/31/18
87 Construction Mon 1/1/18 Mon 12/31/18

88 Nortwestern Pacific Railroad Bike Trail Mon 1/3/11 Fri 12/30/16

89 Environmental & Design - NEPA (Sonoma County) Mon 1/3/11 Fri 12/30/16

90 Access Across 101 Mon 5/12/08 Sun 6/30/19
91 Santa Rosa Mon 5/12/08 Fri 6/29/12
92 Scoping Mon 5/12/08 Fri 6/29/12

93 Rohnert Park Tue 11/1/16 Sun 6/30/19
94 Scoping Tue 11/1/16 Sun 6/30/19

95 Windsor Thu 10/1/15 Fri 6/30/17
96 Scoping - Phase 1 Thu 10/1/15 Sat 12/31/16

97 Scoping - Phase 2 Thu 12/1/16 Fri 6/30/17

98 Bike Safety & Education Fri 7/1/11 Fri 12/31/21
99 Safe Routes to School & Bike Month Fri 7/1/11 Fri 12/31/21

Phase 1 - Segment 1C and 1B (partial)

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Foss Creek Trail

Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 6

Phase 7 & 8

Nortwestern Pacific Railroad Bike Trail

Access Across 101
Santa RosaSanta Rosa

Rohnert Park

Windsor

Bike Safety & Education
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Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Measure M - Bike & Pedestrian Projects

Forecast Schedule
as of October 1, 2016
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
SANTA ROSA CREEK TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Close gaps along the Santa Rosa Creek Trail in Santa Rosa.  
This will create an east-west connection through central San-
ta Rosa.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
This project creates new trail and connects to the existing 
Class 1 multi-use trail along Santa Rosa Creek, according to 
the Creeks Master Plan authorized by the City of Santa Rosa.    
The City plans to deliver the improvements though phases.

Phase 1 - Streamside Drive to Mission Circle 

Project Status / Schedule
Construction of Phase 1 was completed in Novem-
ber 2014.

Phase 2 - Dutton Avenue (East Side) to Santa Rosa Creek 

Project Status / Schedule
Construction of Phase 2 was completed in July 
2012.

Phase 3 - Dutton Avenue (West Side)

This phase of the project will provide an ADA accessible ramp 
from Dutton Avenue on the west side, to the multi-use path 
along Santa Rosa Creek.  The funding requested by the City for 
programming would provide Environmental, Design, Right-of-
Way and Construction of the ADA ramp.  This phase compli-
ments the previous phase on the east side of Dutton Avenue 
(above).

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Santa Rosa has programmed all of the $1,450K in 
Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure 
Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Santa Rosa

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other* Need

1 $775 $435 $0 $0
2 $382 $382 $0 $0
3 TBD $633 $340 TBD

TOTALS TBD $1,450 TBD

PROJECT MAP:
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
OLD REDWOOD HIGHWAY–MENDOCINO AVENUE–SANTA ROSA AVENUE BIKELANES

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Create a safer north-south bike route through central Santa 
Rosa.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The City of Santa Rosa plans to deliver this project in the fol-
lowing two phases:

Phase 1 - Mendocino Avenue from Fountaingrove Park-
way to Steele Lane

The first phase of this project is located adjacent to 
Santa Rosa Junior College and modified median islands 
and re-striped Mendocino Avenue to include bike lanes.  

Project Status / Schedule 
Phase 1 was completed in June 2009.

Phase 2 - Santa Rosa Avenue from Maple Street to Sonoma 
Avenue

The second phase is located between Maple Street and Sono-
ma Avenue on Santa Rosa Avenue.  

Project Status / Schedule
The City of Santa Rosa is working on a funding plan and 
schedule for Phase 2 work.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Santa Rosa has programmed $157K of the $500K of 
Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure 
Plan ($343K remaining).  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Santa Rosa

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other Need

1 $157 $157 $0 $0
2 TBD $0 $0 TBD

TOTALS TBD $157 $0 TBD

PROJECT MAP:
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
CENTRAL SONOMA VALLEY BIKEWAY

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Create a safe route for pedestrians and bicyclist between Ver-
ano Avenue and Agua Caliente Road.  There is currently no al-
ternative through route to Highway 12 forcing pedestrians and 
bicyclists to use the shoulder of Highway 12 for such destina-
tions as Flowery School, Larson Park, La Luz Community Cen-
ter, Maxwell Farms Regional Park and the Boys and Girls Club.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
Sonoma County Regional Parks will construct the Central 
Sonoma Valley Bicycle and Pedestrian Pathway in multiple 
phases. The first phase has been split into three segments.  The 
first (1A) at Larson Park was completed in 2011.  The second 
(1B), a Class I bike path from Flowery School to Depot Road will 
cross Pequeno Creek and continue through the school property 
to Depot Road where there is an existing path.  The remainder 
of the path will continue on the existing sidewalk to Highway 
12.  An ADA accessible, prefabricated bridge will be placed over 
Pequeno Creek.  The third (1C), a Class I bike path from Sono-
ma Creek to Main Street on Verano Avenue will be within the 
existing road right of way and County owned property.  There 
will be 5 feet of separation between the bike path and edge of 
pavement on Verano Avenue.  The bike path will connect to an 
existing path on the western end.  Construction work will in-
clude asphalt paving, gravel shoulders, grading and drainage, 
striping, signage, fencing, bike/pedestrian bridge, and bollards.

Phase 1A - Larson Park Trail Segment

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 1A was completed in May 2011.

Phase 1B - Flowery Elementary School to Depot Road (0.11 Miles)

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 1B is fully funded and scheduled to be constructed 
in 2016.

Phase 1C -Verano Avenue - Sonoma Creek to Main Street (0.31 miles)

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 1C is fully funded and scheduled to be constructed 
in 2016.

Phases TBD

Project Status / Schedule
Sonoma County Regional Parks is working on securing 
right of way and funding for future phases.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
Sonoma County Regional Parks has programmed $163K 
of the $1,900K in Measure M - BP funds identified in the 
Measure M Expenditure Plan ($1,737K remaining).  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Sonoma County Regional Parks (Class I bike paths)
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and 
Public Works - (Class II and III bike routes)

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other Need

1A $189 $63 $126 $0
1B $162 $25 $137 $0
1C $463 $75 $388 $0

TBD TBD $0 TBD TBD
TOTALS TBD $163 TBD TBD

PROJECT MAP:
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88 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
SONOMA SCHELLVILLE BIKE TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Class I path would connect Highway 121 to City of Sonoma 
Class I path through town.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
This project will develop a four mile, Class I bike path that fol-
lows the former Northwestern Pacific Railroad right-of-way, 
which partially parallels 8th Street East.  The railroad right 
of way is located on the east side of 8th Street East. The pro-
posed trail starts at the intersection of Highway 121 and ends 
at the city limits of Sonoma.  The proposed trail will also serve 
as a link to the San Francisco Bay Trail, which is a high priori-
ty project for the Association of Bay Area Governments.   The 
construction work will include asphalt paving, gravel shoul-
ders, grading and drainage, striping, signage, and bollards.

Project Status/Schedule
Sonoma County Regional Parks has secured three easements 
and one fee title to sections of the railroad right of way.  How-
ever, the County still needs to acquire the remaining sections 
of properties from Union Pacific, private property owners, and 
SMART (Sonoma Marin Area Rail Transit).  In FY12/13 Sonoma 
County Regional Parks acquired 0.32 acres of private prop-
erty to be developed as a trailhead.  The trailhead is located 
at the southwest corner of Napa Street and 8th Street East.   
The trailhead improvements include a 10-car parking lot with 
landscaping and irrigation, which was completed in February 
2014. Sonoma County Regional Parks is working on develop-
ing a funding plan and schedule for Environmental, Design, 
and Construction of the remaining improvements. 

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
Sonoma County Regional Parks has programmed all the 
$650K in Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Ex-
penditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Sonoma County Regional Parks

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-BP Other Need
$1,799 $650 $259 $890

PROJECT MAP:
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892017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
ARNOLD DRIVE BIKE PROJECT

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Build shoulders on Arnold Drive just north of the middle 
school to add bike lanes through Sonoma Developmental 
Center and Glen Ellen to Highway 12.  This would continue the 
existing bike lane on Arnold Drive at Petaluma Avenue.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
This project proposes to widen Arnold Drive from PM 18.02 to 
PM 18.27.  This shoulder widening project is in Glen Ellen and 
runs south from the Glen Ellen Market along the east side of 
Arnold Drive.  Minor walls and guardrail installation are need-
ed to widen this segment of Arnold Drive.  This project pro-
vides pedestrian and bike facilities.

PROJECT STATUS / SCHEDULE
The County plans to complete a feasibility study for a future 
project along Arnold Drive.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The County has programmed $250k of the $2 Million in Mea-
sure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure 
Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma, Department of Transportation and Public 
Works

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-BP Other Need
TBD $250 $0 TBD

PROJECT LOCATION:
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90 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
PETALUMA RIVER TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Create a bicycle and pedestrian pathway along Petaluma Riv-
er connecting east side of town to new shopping, new housing 
and Theater District downtown.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The Petaluma River Trail is a multi-segment and multi-phase 
program.  The Trail will be a Class I multi-use pathway from 
the eastside urban limits to the Historic Downtown Area utiliz-
ing the creek and river’s natural corridors, including approxi-
mately 2 miles along the Petaluma River.  This project carries 
out a portion of the Petaluma River access and Enhancement 
Plan approved by City Council in 2000.  This project is to be 
constructed in phases, with Measure M funding being applied 
to only Phase 3, as earlier phases were constructed without 
the use of Measure M funds. 

Phase 3 - Construct the Petaluma River trail from Lakeville 
Street to Washington Street, including an ADA accessible, pre-
fabricated bike and pedestrian bridge over the Petaluma Riv-
er, near Copeland Street.

Project Status / Schedule
The City of Petaluma substantially completed construc-
tion of Phase 3 of the Petaluma River Trail in September 
2013.  Due to the City’s inability to acquire the property 
rights from one property owner, the trail was stopped 
short of the connection to the sidewalk on Washington 
Street.  The City has recently begun working with a devel-
oper adjacent to the unavailable parcel, who is in negoti-
ations for rights to the needed segment to complete the 
trail.  Once right of way acquisition is complete the city 
will complete construction work to close the gap from the 
prior project to the existing pedestrian walkway on Wash-
ington Street.  Because the City was able to complete the 
previous segment under budget, the unused $363K has 
been programmed in the current Strategic Plan for the 
gap closure. 

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
Petaluma has programmed all of the $2,000K in Measure M - 
BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSOR:
City of Petaluma

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other Need

3 $2,624 $2,000 $624 $0

PROJECT MAP:
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912017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
COPELAND CREEK TRAIL
(COMPLETED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Make existing path along Copeland Creek and Laguna 
de Santa Rosa from Redwood to Hinebaugh Creek (at 
Rohnert Park Expressway), and Commerce Blvd to the 
eastern city limits useable for pedestrians and bicyclists.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The Copeland Creek Bike Trail project is a 1.2-mile 
paved Class I bike path along Copeland Creek west of 
Highway 101, between Redwood Drive and Rohnert 
Park Expressway, and between Commerce Boulevard 
and the eastern city limits in Rohnert Park.  

Phase 1 - Phase 1 included asphalt paving at the 
existing Sonoma County Water Agency service road 
along the north side of the creek and rehabilitation 
of an existing Class I path in a second location. The 
path is now suitable for bicycles and a wide range 
of pedestrian uses, including wheelchairs, strollers, 
skateboards and walkers.

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 1 was constructed in summer of 2008. 

Phase 2 - Phase 2 of the Copeland Creek Trail project 
reconstructed 4650 LF of the most deteriorated sec-
tions of the most well-used bicycle and pedestrian 
path in Rohnert Park, including sections adjacent to 
senior housing and multi-family housing, and most 
notably along the high school and up to Sonoma 
State University.  The funding was used as matching 
funds for Transportation Enhancement funding.  The 
City expended the funds in the Design phase and was 
able to leverage that funding for federal Transporta-
tion Enhancement and local funds for construction.  

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 2 was completed in November 2012.  

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
Rohnert Park has programmed all $350K in Measure M - BP 
funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSOR:
Rohnert Park

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure M-BP Other* Need
1 $300 $300 $0 $0
2 $960 $50 $910 $0

ALL $1,260 $350 $910 $0
*OTHER includes Transportation Enhancement funds and 
gas tax allocation.

PROJECT MAP:
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92 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
STREET SMART SEBASTOPOL
(COMPLETED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
This project includes closing gaps in sidewalks, add-
ing bike routes, placing directional signs, building 
transit shelters and other related items within Sebas-
topol.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
Intersection improvements included curb extensions 
(bulbouts), colored crosswalks, pedestrian beacons, 
landscaping, sidewalk gap closures, signage, entry-
way treatments, and transit shelter improvements at 
various locations.  The Street Smart Sebastopol proj-
ect was constructed in three phases.  A Phase I proj-
ect of crosswalk improvements at three locations in 
central downtown was completed in Spring of 2006 
without the use of Measure M funds. Phase 2 and 3 
completed pedestrian safety improvements at twelve 
intersections in downtown Sebastopol, which were 
prioritized by the City Council for the Street Smart Se-
bastopol Program in May 2006.  

Phase 2 - Priority Intersections
The Phase 2 project included improvements to the 
following three priority intersections:

• Healdsburg Ave / Murphy Ave
• North Main St / Analy Ave
• Bodega Ave / High Street

Project Status / Schedule
Construction was completed in June 2010.

Phase 3 - Secondary Intersections
The Phase 3 project included improvements at the 
following nine intersections:

• Healdsburg Ave / Florence Ave
• Healdsburg Ave / Pitt Ave
• North Main St / Keating Ave
• South Main Street / Calder Ave
• South Main Street / Walker Ave
• South Main Street / Palm Ave
• Gravenstein Hwy S / Hutchins Ave
• Petaluma Ave / Palm Ave
• Petaluma Ave / Walker Ave

Project Status / Schedule
  Construction was completed in December 2011.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Sebastopol has programmed all $2,000K of 
the Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Ex-
penditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Sebastopol

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure M-BP Other Need
2 $549 $539 $10 $0
3 $2,111 $1,461 $650 $0

TOTALS $2,660 $2,000 $660 $0
*OTHER includes regional bike and pedestrian program funds 
and local development fees

PROJECT LOCATION:
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932017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
WEST COUNTY TRAIL

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION: 
This is the last segment of the West County Trail.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The Sonoma County Transportation and Public Works plans 
to deliver the last segment of the West County Trail in the fol-
lowing three phases: 

Phase 1 - Widen Mirabel Road from 116 to the Forestville 
Youth Park.

This project proposes to widen Mirabel Road from Highway 
116 (PM 10.00) to the Forestville Youth Park driveway (PM 
10.39).  This project includes facilities for pedestrians and 
bikes.  This project also includes facilities for left turn move-
ments on Mirabel Road to enhance safety for cars and trucks 
as well as the bikes using the bike lanes.

Phase 2 -  Widen Mirabel Road from the Youth Park to 1300 
feet north of Davis Road.

TBD

Phase 3 - Signalize the intersection of Mirabel Road and Tren-
ton Road.  

TBD

Project Status / Schedule
The County has developed a preliminary funding plan and 
schedule for the three phases of the project.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The $500K of the Measure M - BP funds identified in the Mea-
sure M Expenditure Plan for this project has not been pro-
grammed.

PROJECT SPONSOR:
County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other Need

1 $10,237 $0 $5,887 $4,350
2 TBD $0 $0 TBD
3 TBD $0 $0 TBD

TOTALS TBD $0 $5,887 TBD

PROJECT MAP:
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94 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
MCCRAY ROAD CLOVERDALE 

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Bike lane from Cloverdale city limits to River Park.  Create safe 
passage to the River Park from existing Cloverdale bike lanes.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
This project has yet to be further defined.

Project Status / Schedule
This project is not currently programmed, and a schedule has 
not yet been developed.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The $250K in Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M 
Expenditure Plan for this project has not been programmed.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Sonoma County Regional Parks

County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure 
M-BP

Other Need

TBD $0 $0 TBD

PROJECT MAP:
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
HIGHWAY 1 - BODEGA BAY TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
On and off road bike route along the coast to provide safe passage for locals and through traffic.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The Bodega Bay Trail will provide a link in the proposed 1,200-mile California Coastal Trail from Mexico to Oregon.  The trail will 
provide a separate north-south route through Bodega Bay to improve safety of pedestrians, bicyclists, and motorists.  The trail 
will connect State Parks, County Parks, retail shops, restaurants, businesses, and scenic overlooks of Bodega Bay Harbor along 
the Highway 1 corridor.  Users will experience the village atmosphere of Bodega Bay and have access to the beautiful Sonoma 
County coast, historic harbor, and picturesque waterfront. 

The Bodega Bay Pedestrian and Bicycle Trails project is proposed to complete off road (Class 1) pedestrian and bicycle trails 
and on road (Class 2) shoulder improvements along approximately four (4) miles of Coast Highway 1.  This project is based on 
the scope of work and segments identified in the “Bodega Bay Bicycle and Pedestrian Trail Study” completed in September 
2005.  The project is divided into segments, which Sonoma County Regional Parks will use to deliver the Class 1 project in 
phases, as funding becomes available.  Sonoma County Transportation and Public Works will use segments to deliver the Class 
2 and Class 3 project in phases, as funding becomes available. 

Phase 0 - Segment 6C - Cheney Creek Bridge Trail 

Cheney Creek Bridge Trail (Segment 6C) is a 0.4 mile 
long segment of the Bodega Bay Trail connecting Doran 
Beach Regional Park.  The trail segment includes a 110-
foot bridge over Cheney Creek.  

Project Status / Schedule
The Cheney Creek Bridge Trail (Segment 6C) was 
completed in July 2008.  

Phase 1 - Segments 1B & 1C - Coastal Prairie Trail

The Coastal Prairie Trail (Segments 1B & 1C) starts at Keefe 
Avenue, continues though Sonoma Coast State Park and ends 
at the Nicholas Greene Memorial Bell Tower (1.1 miles).

Segment 1C (Northern Coastal Prairie Trail) was constructed 
first and connects the Bodega Bay Community Center to the 
Bodega Dunes Campground entrance road.  This trail segment 
includes two boardwalks, an 8-foot-wide trail of stabilized ag-
gregate with shoulders and signage.  This phase of construc-
tion  included tree removal, brush clearing, and trail mowing 
for the entire 1.1-mile trail in anticipation of construction of 
Phase 1B.

The trail ends in this phase on County land near the existing 
Nicolas Green Memorial Bell tower monument prior to com-
pletion of the 0.6 mile long Segment 1B.

Segment 1B (Coastal Prairie Trail) starts at Keefe Avenue near 
Salmon Creek and ends at the Bodega Dunes Campground 
entrance road.  

Project Status / Schedule
Regulatory permits and approvals for the entire Coastal 
Prairie Trail were received in late 2013.   Due to funding 
constraints, the project has been built in two phases.  The 
Northern Coastal Prairie Trail (Segment 1C) was complet-
ed in 2014. Segment 1B is in construction and is expected 
to be complete in 2016.   

Phase 2 – Segments 3D-1, 3D-2, 5B & 6B 

This one mile phase of the Bodega Bay Trail starts at Bay Flat/
Eastshore Road, continues and ends at the northern end of 
Smith Brothers Road. The 8-10 ft wide multi-use trail will con-
sist of a paved surface and elevated boardwalk.  Other improve-
ments include interpretive and directional signs, striping, and 
bollards.  Environmental and Design work has started.  

Project Status / Schedule
Additional funding is needed to complete this phase of the 
project.  During the preliminary Design phase additional 
community and individual meetings will be conducted to 
solicit input from property owners, residents and local 
businesses bordering the project.   An Initial Study (CEQA) 
is planned for FY20/21 after studies for Phase 3 and Phase 
4 have been completed.

continued on next page ▶



96 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
HIGHWAY 1 - BODEGA BAY TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

Phase 3 – Segment 2B North Harbor Coast Trail 

The 0.32 mile trail segment starts at the Bodega Bay Commu-
nity Center, continues through the Bodega Bay Dunes Camp-
ground and ends at Bay Flat/Eastshore Road. 

Project Status / Schedule
Environmental and Design work have been started. An 
Initial Study is scheduled to begin in 2016 and is expected 
to be completed by 2018. Funding for this phase has been 
secured from the State Coastal Conservancy, Regional 
Parks Foundation, Parks Mitigation Fees and Measure M   
Additional funding is needed to complete this phase of 
the project.

Phase 4 – Segment Smith Brothers Road 

The 0.65 mile trail starts at the north end of the Smith Brothers 
Road next to Lucas Wharf parking lot, parallels Smith Brothers 
Road and ends at the Bird Walk Coastal Access Park.

Project Status / Schedule
Environmental and Design work have begun.  An Initial 
Study for this phase of the project is planned for 2018 af-
ter completing the Initial Study for Phase 3 Coastal North 
Harbor Trail.  This phase is not fully funded.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
Sonoma County Regional Parks has programmed all of the 
$950K in Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Ex-
penditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Sonoma County Regional Parks 

County of Sonoma Department of Transportation and Public 
Works - (Class II and III bike routes)

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other* Need

0 $540 $100 $440 $0
1 $1,483 $350 $1133 $0
2 $2,574 $50 $273 $2,251
3 $1,800 $300 $160 $1,340
4 TBD $150 $20 TBD

TOTALS $6,397 $950 $2,026 $3,591
*OTHER includes County Park Mitigation, Coastal 
Impact Assistance Program (CIAP), Transportation 
Development Act (TDA), and State Coastal Conser-
vancy funds.

PROJECT MAP:
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
FOSS CREEK TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Create a continuous paved pedestrian and bicycle facility 
(Class I and II) between the City’s northern and southern city 
limits.  The path is along Foss Creek and the Northwestern Pa-
cific rail line in places.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
The ultimate Foss Creek Trail will traverse the full length of the 
City of Headsburg from its southern boundary to the northern 
City limits. The pathway will primarily lie within existing rail-
road right of way along the Foss Creek corridor and connect to 
several access points along the way.  

The proposed improvements include a ten foot wide paved 
pathway with one and a half foot (1-½’) rock shoulders. In 
some locations the pathway may need to narrow to eight feet 
or less due to the close proximity of adjacent buildings. A six-
foot fence will separate pathway from the railroad. On occa-
sion the path veers away from the railroad to accommodate 
Foss Creek or to connect to neighboring pathways. In such 
instances where the path veers outside of the rail right of way, 
there will be no fencing.  Other amenities include pathway 
lighting, bollards and signage at street crossings.

The City of Healdsburg is delivering the Foss Creek Trail in 
phases, as shown below:

CO
M

PL
ET

ED

Phase 1 - Mill Street to North Street

Project Status / Schedule
Construction was completed in April 2006.

Phase 2 - North Street to Norton Slough

Phase 2 connects the trail to the existing public street 
and sidewalk at Norton Slough.

Project Status / Schedule
Construction was completed in March 2007.

Phase 3 - Front Street to Rail Depot

Project Status / Schedule
Construction was completed in March 2012. 

Phase 6 - West Grant Street to Dry Creek Road

Project Status / Schedule
Construction was completed in November 2014.

Phase 7 – Norton Slough to Dry Creek Road

Phase 8 – Dry Creek Road to Grove Street

Project Status / Schedule
Phase 7 and 8 will be built at the same time as one project.  
These sections are expected to be constructed in 2018.  
The remaining segments of the pathway have either been 
constructed without Measure M funds or have challeng-
ing elements that have thus far hindered delivery (right of 
way issues, physical barriers etc.)  The City does not have 
a timetable for delivery of the remaining sections.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The City of Healdsburg has programmed all of the $3,250K of 
Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure 
Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Healdsburg

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other* Need

1 $402 $380 $22 $0
2 $235 $215 $20 $0
3 $779 $541 $238 $0
6 $2,380 $274 $2,106 $0

7/8 $2,504 $1,840 $664 $0
TOTALS $6,300 $3,250 $3,050 $0

*OTHER includes federal earmark, CMA grant funds, Devel-
oper Fees and VPMP grant.

continued on next page ▶



98 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
FOSS CREEK TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

PROJECT MAP:
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992017 MEASURE M STRATEGIC PLAN

BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
NORTHWESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD BIKE TRAIL
(FULLY PROGRAMMED)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Work with SMART (Sonoma Marin Area Rail Transit) to build 
a north-south bike path parallel to the Northwestern Pacific 
Railroad track throughout Sonoma County

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
SMART will complete National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) compliance documentation for the entire Sonoma 
County portion of the project.  SMART will also provide com-
plete 100% design for the initial operating segment (IOS) with-
in Sonoma County (Marin/Sonoma border to Railroad Square 
in Santa Rosa).  This will prepare the project path for construc-
tion by SMART or other agencies.

Project Status / Schedule
SMART began the NEPA compliance process in June 2011 with 
the partnership of Caltrans, in advance of the FY14/15 program-
ming of the Measure M funds.  Following Caltrans guidance, 
SMART’s NEPA efforts in Sonoma County include from SMART 
Milepost 36.8 in Petaluma to SMART Milepost 55.3 in Santa 
Rosa at Guerneville Road.  The NEPA document was complet-
ed in March 2016.  SMART has completed final design of SMART 
Pathway throughout the Phase 1/IOS project, including in 
Santa Rosa (College to Guerneville, 6th to 8th, and Hearn to 
Bellevue) and Rohnert Park/Cotati (Golf Course to Southwest, 
Southwest to East Cotati, and East Cotati to Manor Drive).  Each 
of the segments with completed design has been awarded into 
construction contracts or will be under construction by August 
2016.  SMART has included final design of Payran to South Point 
in Petaluma as part of Fiscal Year 2017 work and continues to 
seek grant funds to complete construction of that segment.  Ad-
ditional near term work includes technical studies and design 
work anticipated for SMART Pathway segments including north 
of Guerneville Road.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
SMART has programmed all $1,000K of the Measure M - BP 
funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
SMART

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Total Measure M-BP Other* Need
TBD $1,000 $367 TBD

*OTHER includes Measure Q funds.

PROJECT MAP:
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100 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
ACCESS ACCROSS 101

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Identify key east-west access points across Highway 101.  This 
funding will be used for feasibility studies and be provided to 
four jurisdictions along the 101 corridor on a first come, first 
served basis, and will not exceed $250,000 per jurisdiction.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
This project category is open to all the jurisdictions adja-
cent to or bisected by Highway 101 through Sonoma County.  
Three project sponsors have made use of these funds thus 
far: City of Santa Rosa for a feasibility study for a Class I multi-
use ADA accessible crossing over Highway 101 in the vicinity 
of Santa Rosa Junior College (Phase 1); The City of Rohnert 
Park for evaluating the need and feasibility for a potential 101 
crossing; and the Town of Windsor for a feasibility study and 
Alternatives Concept Plan for a downtown pedestrian and bi-
cycle crossing of 101.  

Project Status / Schedules

The City of Santa Rosa
The City of Santa Rosa completed a feasibility study for a 
bicycle and pedestrian overcrossing in the vicinity of Santa 
Rosa Junior College (SRJC).  The purpose of the study was to 
evaluate the need of access across 101 and to identify a pre-
ferred location/alignment of such an overcrossing.  The study 
was completed and approved by the City Council in 2010.  
The study found that there is a need to provide safe access 
across Highway 101 for bicyclists and pedestrians, and this 
need will increase significantly over the next decade.  The 
preferred alignment is the Elliott / Edwards Avenue Corridor 
near the vicinity of Santa Rosa Junior College.  Given the de-
veloped urbanized nature of the area, additional right of way 
is anticipated to be needed.  The cost of construction capital 
is expected to be at least $10 Million.   The City has entered 
into a cooperative agreement with the California Department 
of Transportation (Caltrans) to complete a Project Initiation 
Document (PID) which will better identify cost and is expected 
to be completed in 2016.  The Environmental phase will im-
mediately follow the completion of the PID.

The Town of Windsor 
The Town of Windsor is preparing a feasibility study (W1) and 
alternatives concept plans (W2) for a downtown pedestrian 
and bicycle crossing of Highway 101.  The Town is exploring 
crossing options above ground (Highway 101 Overcrossing), 
at ground level (Old Redwood Highway), below ground (Wind-
sor Creek Culvert), and other potential options that would 

facilitate crossing Highway 101, provide a safer and aesthetic 
route, and enhance connections to existing and future trails to 
the Town Green.

The City of Rohnert Park
The City of Rohnert Park proposes to evaluate the need and 
feasibility of constructing a bike and pedestrian crossing over 
Highway 101 within the City limits.  Rohnert Park is targeting 
an area in the southern part of the city, but the study will iden-
tify a preferred location/alignment of such a crossing based 
on community needs.  The project will include completing 
a Project Initiation Document for the Class 1 multi-use ADA 
accessible crossing after the feasibility study is complete.  
The City expects to begin work on the feasibility study in No-
vember 2016 and complete by June 2019.  They City will use 
$20,000 in gas tax funds to complete the study. 

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
The Cities and Town programmed $750K of the $1 Million in 
Measure M - BP funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure 
Plan.  There is $250K available for other jurisdictions to use on 
feasibility studies.

POTENTIAL PROJECT SPONSORS:
City of Santa Rosa 
City of Petaluma
City of Cotati
City of Rohnert Park 
Town of Windsor 
City of Healdsburg
City of Cloverdale

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-BP

Other* Need

SR $693 $250 $443 $0
W $250 $250 $0 $0
RP $270 $250 $20 $0

TBD $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTALS $1,213 $750 $463 $0

SR= Santa Rosa; W= Windsor; RP= Rohnert Park
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BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
ACCESS ACCROSS 101

PROJECT MAP:
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102 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
BICYCLE PEDESTRIAN PROJECTS
BICYCLE SAFETY AND EDUCATION

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Implement bicycle safety programs focused on educating the 
public and, in particular, school children.

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
SCTA has approved two programs to receive funding for this 
project: Safe Routes to Schools and Bike Month.  Safe Routes 
to Schools creates activities and materials to educate and 
promote safety through Education, Encouragement, Enforce-
ment, Engineering and Evaluation (Five E’s).  The Bike Month 
is designed to encourage commuters to try bicycling to work, 
school or errands during the month of May and to increase 
the public’s awareness and respect for bicyclists. The Sonoma 
County Bicycle Coalition (SCBC) and the Sonoma County De-
partment of Health Services (DHS) are both eligible to receive 
funding.  

Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS)
Implement a program to outreach to schools within Sono-
ma County in order to increase participation and encourage 
schools to start their own Safety and Education programs 
with a goal of increasing walking and bicycle ridership to and 
from schools and promote healthy and active lifestyles.  

Bike Month
Implement a program to increase participation in Bike Month 
activities and to produce advertisements and promotional 
material, as well as to promote bicycling as an alternative 
mode of transportation. 

Project Status / Schedule
SCTA began providing Measure M-BP funding to these pro-
grams in July 2011.  Funds are programmed though the five 
year period of the Measure M Strategic Plan, ending in June 
2021.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
All of the $1,200K in Measure M - BP funds available from the 
Measure M Expenditure Plan for this project have been pro-
grammed.  

PROJECT SPONSORS:
Sonoma County Bicycle Coalition
Sonoma County Department of Health Services

 FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Measure M-BP
SCBC SRTS $893
DHS SRTS $140
SCBC BTW $167
TOTALS $1,200
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104 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
RAIL PROJECT
SONOMA MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT (SMART)

EXPENDITURE PLAN DESCRIPTION:
Complete initial steps to accelerate the development of pas-
senger rail service for Sonoma and Marin Counties including 
environmental clearance, final engineering, grade crossing 
improvements and station site development. 

ADDITIONAL PROJECT DETAILS:
SMART is a passenger rail and bicycle-pedestrian path way 
project located in Marin and Sonoma counties along the 
Northwestern Pacific (NWP) rail corridor.  The ultimate SMART 
corridor would provide train service between Larkspur in 
Marin County to Cloverdale in Sonoma County, a distance of 
70-miles.  Since the passage of Measure M, which provided 
an initial fund source for SMART, voters in Marin and Sonoma 
County passed Measure Q, a 20-year 1/4 cent sales tax ded-
icated to the SMART project.   SMART is being delivered in 
phases.  

Project Status / Schedule
Construction of the SMART Phase 1 project started in Janu-
ary 2012 with signals replacement and in May 2012 with track 
reconstruction.  Since the 2011 Measure M Strategic Plan, 
SMART has added several elements within Sonoma County 
in the Phase 1 project.  These elements include two stations 
(Santa Rosa – Guerneville Road and Sonoma County Airport), 
5.9 miles of reconstructed track and new systems work from 
Santa Rosa Railroad Square north to Airport Boulevard, and 
purchase of the 7th two car train set to enable frequent ser-
vices to the two new stations.  Phase 1 train service is sched-
uled to commence in 2016.

Phase 1 - Downtown San Rafael to Sonoma County Airport (43 
Miles) 

Ten Phase 1 stations are in the following locations and pas-
senger revenue service is scheduled to commence in 2016:

• Sonoma County Airport
• Santa Rosa North
• Santa Rosa Downtown
• Rohnert Park
• Cotati
• Petaluma Downtown
• Novato San Marin
• Novato Hamilton
• Marin Civic Center
• San Rafael

Phase 2 - Windsor (2 miles)

In February 2015 a two mile rail extension south from San Ra-
fael to Larkspur was accepted into the Federal Transit Admin-
istration Small Starts Capital Investment Grant program and 
full funding for the Phase 2 South extension has been identi-
fied. The extension to Larkspur is currently anticipated to be 
completed and passenger service started in 2018.

Phase 2 - Healdsburg/Cloverdale 

SMART is working on funding plans and a schedule for deliver-
ing additional operational segments of the SMART passenger 
rail project northward.   In 2015, SMART applied for and re-
ceived state cap and trade grant funds to purchase the eighth 
and ninth train sets for the system that will enable passenger 
services north from Sonoma County Airport, reducing the fu-
ture cost to complete these additional operational segments.  
In 2016, SMART identified a Phase 2 North Sonoma County 
Airport to Windsor project segment potential funding plan, in-
cluding future Measure M funds, and continued the submittal 
of applications in pursuit of additional grant funds to extend 
SMART rail services north. 

FUNDING (IN THOUSANDS):

Phase Total Measure 
M-Rail

Other Need

1-IOS $438,300 $15,954 $422,000 $0
2-Windsor $38,300 $3,200 $35,100 $35,100
2-Healdsburg/ 
Cloverdale

TBD N/A T/D TBD

2-Larkspur $42,500 $0 $42,500 $0
TOTALS TBD $19,154 TBD TBD
Note: Larkspur Segment is in Marin and not subject to 
Measure M.

MEASURE M PROGRAMMING CAPACITY:
SMART has programmed $15,954K of Measure M - Passenger 
Rail funds identified in the Measure M Expenditure Plan.

PROJECT SPONSOR:
SMART
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RAIL PROJECT

1APPENDIX

RESOURCES FOR 
PROJECT SPONSORS
Templates for Annual Reporting letters, Appropriation 
Requests and Cooperative Agreements can be found at:
www.sctainfo.org/measure_m_resources.htm



106 SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY1
PROJECT SPONSOR’S CHECKLIST

For detailed guidance on Project Development Review, refer to Policy 11, Chapter 4.

SCOPING
 Invite PDM to Scoping Meeting

ENVIRONMENTAL
 Provide PDM with Notice of Preparation
 Notify PDM of proposed mitigation
 Circulate Administrative Draft of Environmental Document to PDM for comment

DESIGN
There are four potential Design reviews.  All projects will have a conceptual and final design review.  The PDM will determine if 
Level I and/or Level II reviews are necessary at the end of the conceptual design review.

 Conceptual Review
 Schedule 2 weeks prior to requesting appropriation for design

 Level I Review 
 Need will be determined by PDM

 Level II Review
 Need will be determined by the PDM

 Final Design Review 
 Needed prior to requesting appropriation for construction.

Prior to any Design Review, the project manager of the sponsoring agency should submit the following documents to SCTA for 
review:

 Background  Financial Plan
 Scope  Engineering Plans, Reports, and Specifications
 Schedule  Summary response to previous SCTA reviews
 Estimate

 

CONSTRUCTION
Before appropriation of Measure M funds for construction, project sponsors must have completed a 100% Design Review, as 
defined in Policy 11 Chapter 4.

 Invite PDM to pre-construction meeting with contractor
 Inform PDM of all CCOs where Measure M funds are proposed to be used

Templates of all Measure M Forms and guidance can be found online at:
 http://scta.ca.gov/measure-m/documents-and-forms/  
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COUNTY OF SONOMA
MEASURE M

M
TRAFFIC RELIEF ACT FOR SONOMA COUNTY: To
maintain local streets, fix potholes, accelerate widening
Highway 101, improve interchanges, restore and enhance
transit, support development of passenger rail, and build

safe bike/pedestrian routes, shall the Sonoma County Transpor-
tation Authority be authorized to levy a 1/4 cent retail transactions
and use tax for a period not to exceed 20 years, spend money
raised by the tax on the projects proposed, and issue bonds to
finance the projects?

COUNTY COUNSEL'S IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS OF MEASURE M

This measure proposes a 1/4 percent increase in the current sales tax rate (an in-
crease of 1/4 cent on each dollar spent on taxable items) to fund a list of local traffic
relief and transportation improvement projects.

The revenue raised from the tax would be committed to funding the following im-
provements and goals:

1) Maintain and expand the existing transportation system, by widening High-
way 101, improving interchanges, fixing potholes and maintaining local
streets and roads, relieving traffic congestion on key corridors, completing
initial steps necessary to establish a passenger rail system, expanding the
local bus system, and building safe bike and pedestrian routes.

2) Make the transportation system easy to use with efficient connections be-
tween buses, the future rail service, the freeway, and local roads and bike
routes.

3) Use local revenue to become a “self-help” county and leverage state and
federal funding for transportation needs.

4) Enhance safety in all aspects of the transportation system.
5) Improve the mobility of all residents, especially seniors and people with dis-

abilities.
6) Help meet the unique local transportation needs of each community in

Sonoma County.

Specific projects are listed in the Expenditure Plan adopted by the Sonoma County
Transportation Authority, which is set out in full in the voter information pamphlet.
Before any specific project could be initiated, any necessary environmental review
of the project would be completed. Estimated costs in the Expenditure Plan include
the cost of such environmental review.

The California Constitution requires any agency that spends tax revenue to estab-
lish a “spending limit,” which restricts the amount of revenue an agency can spend
over time. The ordinance establishes an initial annual spending limit of $30 million
for the Authority. The ordinance also specifies that the Authority may issue bonds,
to be repaid by future tax revenue, to expedite completion of projects listed in the
Expenditure Plan.

The tax would be collected at the same time and in the same manner as current
sales tax. Collection would begin on April 1, 2005, and would continue for a period
of twenty (20) years. The tax will only be imposed if it is approved by 2/3 of the voters
voting on the measure.

STEVEN WOODSIDE
County Counsel

By: s/ Kathleen Larocque
By: s/ Deputy County Counsel

The preceding statement is an Impartial Analysis of Measure M. The Full Text
of Measure M (as well as the Expenditure Plan) has been printed in a Supple-
mental Voter Information Pamphlet. The Supplemental Pamphlet is being
mailed separately to each registered voter. If you do not receive the Supple-
mental Pamphlet, or desire an additional copy, please call the Sonoma
County Registrar of Voters Office at (707) 565-6800 or 1-(800) 750-VOTE toll
free, and a copy will be mailed at no cost to you.

COUNTY AUDITOR'S FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT – MEASURE M

Revenues:

This measure increases the sales tax collected in Sonoma County by 1/4 of one
percent (.25%) for twenty (20) years to fund highway improvements discussed in
the “Expenditures” section below. Currently, the sales tax in Sonoma County is
7.5%. This measure would increase the current sales tax to 7.75%. This increase
would remain in effect for no longer than twenty (20) years.

Based on current sales tax collections, historical annual growth in sales tax, and
the assumption that the tax will remain in effect for twenty (20) years, the Auditor-
Controller estimates the sales tax collected, annually, under this measure will be
approximately $17 million to $30 million.

Proceeds from this sales tax shall be deposited in a special account under the
control of the Sonoma County Transportation Authority, and shall be spent only
to implement the projects in the Expenditure Plan below. The Chief Fiscal Officer of
the Sonoma County Transportation Authority shall annually report the amount of
proceeds collected and expended.

Expenditures:

The revenues generated by this measure are available solely for traffic relief goals
and improvements set out in detail in the Expenditure Plan, and summarized below:

1) Maintain and expand the existing transportation system by widening High-
way 101, improving interchanges, fixing potholes and maintaining local
streets and roads, relieving traffic congestion on key corridors, establishing
a passenger rail system, expanding the local bus system, and building safe
bike and pedestrian routes.

2) Make the transportation system easy to use with efficient connection be-
tween buses, the future rail service, the freeway, and local roads and bike
routes.

3) Use local revenue to become a “self help” county and leverage state and
federal funding for transportation needs.

4) Enhance safety in all aspects of the transportation system.
5) Improve the mobility of all residents, especially seniors and people with

disabilities.
6) Help meet the unique local transportation needs of each community in

Sonoma County.

The total transportation improvement expenditures would equal the estimated
revenue above. However, the transportation improvement expenditures could
be in excess of the estimated revenues because the Sonoma County Transporta-
tion Authority’s able to use this local revenue to obtain additional state and federal
funding.

Bonds:

This measure would authorize the Sonoma County Transportation Authority to issue
bonds to finance projects included in the Expenditure Plan summarized above. The
maximum bonded indebtedness, including issuance cost, interest, and bonding
structure costs shall not exceed the total amount of proceeds from this sales tax.

In accordance with the Elections Code, the scope of this fiscal impact analysis has
been limited to the measure’s effect on revenues and expenditures. It does not ad-
dress larger countywide fiscal issues such as the measure’s effect on the overall
County economy.

s/ Rodney A. Dole
s/ Sonoma County Auditor-Controller

The preceding statement is a Fiscal Impact Statement regarding Measure M.
The Expenditure Plan for Measure M (as well as the Full Text) has been
printed in a Supplemental Voter Information Pamphlet. The Supplemental
Pamphlet is being mailed separately to each registered voter. If you do not
receive the Supplemental Pamphlet, or desire an additional copy, please call
the Sonoma County Registrar of Voters Office at (707) 565-6800 or 1-(800)
750-VOTE toll free, and a copy will be mailed at no cost to you.
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VOTER’S PAMPHLET

MEASURES, ANALYSES AND ARGUMENTS

(whichever is applicable to your ballot)
Arguments in support of, or in opposition to, the proposed laws are the opinions of the authors.



ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MEASURE M

Measure M means getting Sonoma County moving!

M = local street repairs: Potholes repaired. Local streets maintained. And neigh-
borhood congestion reduced.

M = widening 101: Measure M will accelerate the widening of Highway 101. More
lanes means more time with our families and less time stuck on the road.

M = much, much more: New passenger rail development. Safe new bicycle and pe-
destrian routes. New freeway interchanges. Improved local bus services.

M = more accountability: Every 1/4 cent raised by Measure M must be spent on
these specific projects. No pet projects for politicians or developers.

M = 1/4 cent: Measure M is half the cost of what other counties have raised and
spent. And it’s twice as efficient.

M = matching funds: Measure M will double our money with matching funds from
the state and federal governments. That’s our money! And Measure M gets us our
share!

A better local economy needs a better transportation system. And Measure M
gives it to us.

Let’s get Sonoma County moving. Yes on Measure M!

SC TRANSPORTATION LAND USE COALITION

s/ George Ellman, Chair Emeritus
s/ Raymond M. Mulas
s/ Dairyman/Local Firefighter

s/ Mike Reilly
s/ 5th District Supervisor

s/ Bill Cogbill
s/ Sheriff-Coroner

s/ Mari Featherstone
s/ Small Business Owner

REBUTTAL TO ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MEASURE M

Proponents of this tax say, “Measure M will double our money with matching funds.”
We consider this to be a lie intended to deceive the voting public. If measure M would
generate $470 million over twenty years, we know of no law that would require either
the state or federal government to provide Sonoma County with an extra $470 million
to match it. Proponents themselves tell us that any proposition M money that would
be used for local road maintenance would not be matched by the state since the state
does not match local road maintenance expenditures. We have no reason to believe
the $47 million that would go to subsidize the bus system would get the county an
extra $47 million from the state either.

Ms. Featherstone, who signed the argument in favor of this tax, has on previous
occasions spoken in favor of higher taxes and against developer fees. She likes the
idea of developer fees being low and taxes being high. We suspect she is more an ad-
vocate for developer interests rather than an advocate for small business interests.

In the case of the Sheriff, Mr. Cogbill, all we have is another over-paid public official
endorsing a tax increase. What does he know about the cost effectiveness of rail
transportation or the soundness of increasing the bus subsidy? If the passenger
rail system were completed what would the resulting cost per passenger mile be,
Mr. Cogbill? What is that critical number?

REDWOOD EMPIRE TAX COMMITTEE

s/ William W. Pisenti, President

ARGUMENT AGAINST MEASURE M

If this quarter cent sales tax increase were approved County Supervisors say it will
provide $23 million to keep the passenger rail plan alive until 2006 when they will
put an additional tax measure on the ballot. This is another example of the poor
judgment of our elected officials. Their rail project would be a giant money sink. It
has been described as “the train to nowhere” and would provide convenient trans-
portation to and from work for practically no-one. People who would not use a train
should not be stuck paying a tax to subsidize one.

There are other reasons we ask that you vote against this tax including the fact that
$47 million would go to the bus system. Buses are already heavily subsidized by
tax dollars and there is no reason to ask us to pay more to increase the subsidy. If
buses are so great let them pay their own way.

We expect this tax to be endorsed by the so-called “development community.” This
is also suspicious. What would their motive be? Do they see this tax as a way to
speed development? Are the taxpayers being asked to, in effect, subsidize growth
by paying for infrastructure expansions necessary to accelerate growth?

We already pay adequate taxes for roads with gas taxes exceeding 40 cents per
gallon. If the state and federal governments did not cheat us out of our fair share of
this money we would have the roads and highways we deserve. Raising taxes at
the local level is not an appropriate response. Our representatives in Sacramento
and Washington should work more effectively to return a fair share of the gas taxes
we pay to this county.

REDWOOD EMPIRE TAX COMMITTEE

s/ William W. Pisenti, President

REBUTTAL TO ARGUMENT AGAINST MEASURE M

Measure M is a responsible, no frills plan that tackles Sonoma County’s most criti-
cal transportation problems.

Unlike the transportation measures that failed in the past, Measure M commits to
prudent investments in specific projects throughout the county that will ease con-
gestion, improve safety and provide alternatives to those who cannot or choose not
to drive cars.

Measure M means local control. Forty percent of the funds will be distributed through-
out the county for street maintenance and projects to reduce accidents and im-
prove traffic flow.

Another 40 percent will provide matching funds to unclog decades-old bottlenecks
on Highway 101.

Measure M will also provide express bus service for commuters, additional bus
service at night and transit for seniors and the disabled. These are critical services
for citizens who have no alternatives.

Measure M means more choices—safe bicycle routes throughout the county and
a reasonable investment in passenger rail. Taxpayers can decide later how they
want to fund the regional SMART rail system.

Measure M means more return on our tax dollars. New federal and state funds will
flow to Sonoma County because we will have local matching funds. Now they go to
other counties that have already passed similar self-help measures.

Because it is a better plan, environmental groups, transit and bicycle advocates
and others who opposed previous measures support Measure M.

The community deserves better transportation. Measure M is a responsible, no frills
plan that will deliver the transportation projects we need. Join us in supporting
Measure M.

s/ Steven Hood, Chief
s/ Petaluma Police Department

s/ Ken Wells
s/ Bicycle Advocate

s/ Leonard Swenson
s/ Retired Teacher

s/ Jack H. Frost, Captain
s/ Timber Cove Fire Department

NORTHBAY LABOR COUNCIL

s/ Michael Allen, President

Sonoma County 49-508 9455
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COUNTY OF SONOMA
MEASURE M

M
TRAFFIC RELIEF ACT FOR SONOMA COUNTY: To
maintain local streets, fix potholes, accelerate widening
Highway 101, improve interchanges, restore and enhance
transit, support development of passenger rail, and build

safe bike/pedestrian routes, shall the Sonoma County Transpor-
tation Authority be authorized to levy a 1/4 cent retail transactions
and use tax for a period not to exceed 20 years, spend money
raised by the tax on the projects proposed, and issue bonds to
finance the projects?

FULL TEXT OF MEASURE M

ORDINANCE NO. 2

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
IMPOSING A RETAIL TRANSACTIONS AND USE TAX TO BE ADMINISTERED
BY THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION; ADOPTING AN EXPENDITURE
PLAN APPROVED BY THE CITIES OF SONOMA COUNTY AND THE COUNTY
OF SONOMA; ESTABLISHING AN APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT FOR THE
SONOMA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE PROJECTS LISTED IN THE
EXPENDITURE PLAN

BACKGROUND FINDINGS.

1. In 2000, the Sonoma County Transportation Authority initiated a public out-
reach process seeking input from the public about transportation needs throughout
Sonoma County and the nine cities. As a result of that process, the 2001
Countywide Transportation Plan was adopted. That document was updated as the
2004 Comprehensive Transportation Plan in June 2004.

2. The 2004 Comprehensive Transportation Plan includes goals and objec-
tives for relieving traffic congestion, and a ranked list of projects needed through-
out the County. State and federal funds are inadequate to complete these projects
in a timely manner and have been an unreliable source of revenue.

3. The Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County was developed using the 2004
Comprehensive Transportation Plan as the basis. With an established local reve-
nue source, Sonoma County will become a “self-help” county and will be able to le-
verage state and federal funding to accomplish the transportation goals set out in
the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County and approved herewith. The Traffic Relief
Act will provide a reliable source of funding to help meet transportation needs.

In light of the above findings, in order to initiate a comprehensive, realistic
transportation plan for Sonoma County and its nine cities in the 21st Century, the
Sonoma County Transportation Authority ordains as follows:

Section 1. TITLE. This ordinance shall be known as the 2004 Sonoma
County Traffic Relief Act. The Sonoma County Transportation Authority hereinafter
shall be called “Authority.” This ordinance shall be applicable in the incorporated
and unincorporated territory of the County of Sonoma, which shall be referred to
herein as “County.”

Section 2. OPERATIVE DATE. “Operative Date” means April 1, 2005, which
is the first day of the first calendar quarter commencing more than 110 days after
the election approving the adoption of this ordinance.

Section 3. PURPOSE. This ordinance is adopted to achieve the following,
among other purposes, and directs that the provisions hereof be interpreted in or-
der to accomplish those purposes:

A. To establish a local funding source for traffic relief goals and improvements
set out in detail in the Expenditure Plan, and summarized herein:

1) Maintain and expand the existing transportation system, by widening High-
way 101, improving interchanges, fixing potholes and maintaining local
streets and roads, relieving traffic congestion on key corridors, establishing

a passenger rail system, expanding the local bus system, and building safe
bike and pedestrian routes.

2) Make the transportation system easy to use with efficient connections be-
tween buses, the future rail service, the freeway, and local roads and bike
routes.

3) Use local revenue to become a “self-help” county and leverage state and
federal funding for transportation needs.

4) Enhance safety in all aspects of the transportation system.

5) Improve the mobility of all residents, especially seniors and people with dis-
abilities.

6) Help meet the unique local transportation needs of each community in
Sonoma County.

B. To impose a retail transactions and use tax in accordance with the provi-
sions of Part 1.6 (commencing with Section 7251) of Division 2 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code and Section 180050 et seq. of the Public Utilities Code which au-
thorizes the Authority to adopt this tax ordinance which shall be operative if a
two-thirds majority of the electors voting on the measure vote to approve the impo-
sition of the tax at an election called for that purpose.

C. To adopt a retail transactions and use tax ordinance that incorporates provi-
sions identical to those of the Sales and Use Tax Law of the State of California in-
sofar as those provisions are not inconsistent with the requirements and limitations
contained in Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

D. To adopt a retail transactions and use tax ordinance that imposes a tax and
provides a measure therefor that can be administered and collected by the State
Board of Equalization in a manner that adapts itself as fully as practicable to, and
requires the least possible deviation from, the existing statutory and administrative
procedures followed by the State Board of Equalization in administering and col-
lecting the California State Sales and Use Taxes.

E. To adopt a retail transactions and use tax ordinance that can be adminis-
tered in a manner that will be, to the greatest degree possible, consistent with the
provisions of Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, minimize
the cost of collecting the transactions and use taxes, and at the same time, mini-
mize the burden of record keeping upon persons subject to taxation under the
provisions of this ordinance.

F. To adopt an expenditure plan setting forth goals and objectives related to
the movement of people and goods within and through Sonoma County, by the im-
provement and maintenance of all modes of transportation.

G. To establish an appropriations limit for the Sonoma County Transportation
Authority.

H. To authorize issuance of bonds to finance projects included in the expendi-
ture plan adopted as part of this ordinance.

Section 4. CONTRACT WITH STATE. Prior to the operative date, the Au-
thority shall contract with the State Board of Equalization to perform all functions in-
cident to the administration and operation of this transactions and use tax
ordinance; provided, that if the Authority shall not have contracted with the State
Board of Equalization prior to the operative date, it shall nevertheless so contract
and in such a case the operative date shall be the first day of the first calendar quar-
ter following the execution of such a contract.

Section 5. TRANSACTIONS TAX RATE. For the privilege of selling tangible
personal property at retail, a tax is hereby imposed upon all retailers in the incorpo-
rated and unincorporated territory of the County at the rate of 1/4 of 1 percent
(0.25%) of the gross receipts of any retailer from the sale of all tangible personal
property sold at retail in said territory on and after the operative date of this ordi-
nance.

Sonoma County 49-602 9746
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Section 6. PLACE OF SALE. For the purposes of this ordinance, all retail
sales are consummated at the place of business of the retailer unless the tangible
personal property sold is delivered by the retailer or his agent to an out-of-state
destination or to a common carrier for delivery to an out-of-state destination. The
gross receipts from such sales shall include delivery charges, when such charges
are subject to the state sales and use tax, regardless of the place to which delivery
is made. In the event a retailer has no permanent place of business in the State or
has more than one place of business, the place or places at which the retail sales
are consummated shall be determined under rules and regulations to be pre-
scribed and adopted by the State Board of Equalization.

Section 7. USE TAX RATE. An excise tax is hereby imposed on the storage,
use or other consumption in the District of tangible personal property purchased
from any retailer on and after the operative date of this ordinance for storage, use
or other consumption in said territory at the rate of 1/4 of 1 percent (0.25%) of the
sales price of the property. The sales price shall include delivery charges when
such charges are subject to state sales or use tax regardless of the place to which
delivery is made.

Section 8. ADOPTION OF PROVISIONS OF STATE LAW. Except as
otherwise provided in this ordinance and except insofar as they are inconsistent
with the provisions of Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, all
of the provisions of Part 1 (commencing with Section 6001) of Division 2 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code are hereby adopted and made a part of this ordi-
nance as though fully set forth herein.

Section 9. LIMITATIONS ON ADOPTION OF STATE LAW AND COLLEC-
TION OF USE TAXES. In adopting the provisions of Part 1 of Division 2 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code:

A. Wherever the State of California is named or referred to as the taxing
agency, the name of this Authority shall be substituted therefor. However, the sub-
stitution shall not be made when:

1. The word “State” is used as a part of the title of the State Controller,
State Treasurer, State Board of Control, State Board of Equalization, State Trea-
sury, or the Constitution of the State of California;

2. The result of that substitution would require action to be taken by or
against this Authority or any agency, officer, or employee thereof rather than by or
against the State Board of Equalization, in performing the functions incident to the
administration or operation of this Ordinance.

3. In those sections, including, but not necessarily limited to sections re-
ferring to the exterior boundaries of the State of California, where the result of the
substitution would be to:

a. Provide an exemption from this tax with respect to certain sales,
storage, use or other consumption of tangible personal property which would not
otherwise be exempt from this tax while such sales, storage, use or other con-
sumption remain subject to tax by the State under the provisions of Part 1 of Divi-
sion 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, or;

b. Impose this tax with respect to certain sales, storage, use or
other consumption of tangible personal property which would not be subject to tax
by the state under the said provision of that code.

4. In Sections 6701, 6702 (except in the last sentence thereof), 6711,
6715, 6737, 6797 or 6828 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

B. The word “County” shall be substituted for the word “State” in the phrase
“retailer engaged in business in this State” in Section 6203 and in the definition of
that phrase in Section 6203.

Section 10. PERMIT NOT REQUIRED. If a seller’s permit has been issued to
a retailer under Section 6067 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, an additional
transactor’s permit shall not be required by this ordinance.

Section 11. EXEMPTIONS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CREDITS.

A. There shall be excluded from the measure of the transactions tax and the
use tax the amount of any sales tax or use tax imposed by the State of California or
by any city, city and county, or county pursuant to the Bradley-Burns Uniform Local
Sales and Use Tax Law or the amount of any state-administered transactions or
use tax.

B. There are exempted from the computation of the amount of transactions
tax the gross receipts from:

1. Sales of tangible personal property, other than fuel or petroleum
products, to operators of aircraft to be used or consumed principally outside the
County in which the sale is made and directly and exclusively in the use of such air-
craft as common carriers of persons or property under the authority of the laws of
this State, the United States, or any foreign government.

2. Sales of property to be used outside the County which is shipped to a
point outside the County, pursuant to the contract of sale, by delivery to such point
by the retailer or his agent, or by delivery by the retailer to a carrier for shipment to a
consignee at such point. For the purposes of this paragraph, delivery to a point out-
side the County shall be satisfied:

a. With respect to vehicles (other than commercial vehicles) sub-
ject to registration pursuant to Chapter 1 (commencing with Section 4000) of Divi-
sion 3 of the Vehicle Code, aircraft licensed in compliance with Section 21411 of
the Public Utilities Code, and undocumented vessels registered under Division 3.5
(commencing with Section 9840) of the Vehicle Code by registration to an
out-of-County address and by a declaration under penalty of perjury, signed by the
buyer, stating that such address is, in fact, his or her principal place of residence;
and

b. With respect to commercial vehicles, by registration to a place of
business out-of-County and declaration under penalty of perjury, signed by the
buyer, that the vehicle will be operated from that address.

3. The sale of tangible personal property if the seller is obligated to fur-
nish the property for a fixed price pursuant to a contract entered into prior to the op-
erative date of this ordinance.

4. A lease of tangible personal property which is a continuing sale of
such property, for any period of time for which the lessor is obligated to lease the
property for an amount fixed by the lease prior to the operative date of this ordi-
nance.

5. For the purposes of subparagraphs (3) and (4) of this section, the
sale or lease of tangible personal property shall be deemed not to be obligated pur-
suant to a contract or lease for any period of time for which any party to the contract
or lease has the unconditional right to terminate the contract or lease upon notice,
whether or not such right is exercised.

C. There are exempted from the use tax imposed by this ordinance, the stor-
age, use or other consumption in this County of tangible personal property:

1. The gross receipts from the sale of which have been subject to a
transactions tax under any state-administered transactions and use tax ordinance.

2. Other than fuel or petroleum products purchased by operators of air-
craft and used or consumed by such operators directly and exclusively in the use of
such aircraft as common carriers of persons or property for hire or compensation
under a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued pursuant to the laws
of this State, the United States, or any foreign government. This exemption is in ad-
dition to the exemptions provided in Sections 6366 and 6366.1 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code of the State of California.

3. If the purchaser is obligated to purchase the property for a fixed price
pursuant to a contract entered into prior to the operative date of this ordinance.

4. If the possession of, or the exercise of any right or power over, the
tangible personal property arises under a lease which is a continuing purchase of
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such property for any period of time for which the lessee is obligated to lease the
property for an amount fixed by a lease prior to the operative date of this ordinance.

5. For the purposes of subparagraphs (3) and (4) of this section, stor-
age, use, or other consumption, or possession of, or exercise of any right or power
over, tangible personal property shall be deemed not to be obligated pursuant to a
contract or lease for any period of time for which any party to the contract or lease
has the unconditional right to terminate the contract or lease upon notice, whether
or not such right is exercised.

6. Except as provided in subparagraph (7), a retailer engaged in busi-
ness in the County shall not be required to collect use tax from the purchaser of
tangible personal property, unless the retailer ships or delivers the property into the
County or participates within the County in making the sale of the property, includ-
ing, but not limited to, soliciting or receiving the order, either directly or indirectly, at
a place of business of the retailer in the County or through any representative,
agent, canvasser, solicitor, subsidiary, or person in the County under the authority
of the retailer.

7. “A retailer engaged in business in the County” shall also include any
retailer of any of the following: vehicles subject to registration pursuant to Chapter
1 (commencing with Section 4000) of Division 3 of the Vehicle Code, aircraft li-
censed in compliance with Section 21411 of the Public Utilities Code, or undocu-
mented vessels registered under Division 3.5 (commencing with Section 9840) of
the Vehicle Code. That retailer shall be required to collect use tax from any pur-
chaser who registers or licenses the vehicle, vessel, or aircraft at an address in the
County.

D. Any person subject to use tax under this ordinance may credit against that
tax any transactions tax or reimbursement for transactions tax paid to a County im-
posing, or retailer liable for a transactions tax pursuant to Part 1.6 of Division 2 of
the Revenue and Taxation Code with respect to the sale to the person of the prop-
erty the storage, use or other consumption of which is subject to the use tax.

Section 12. AMENDMENTS. All amendments subsequent to the effective
date of this ordinance to Part 1 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code re-
lating to sales and use taxes and which are not inconsistent with Part 1.6 and Part
1.7 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, and all amendments to Part
1.6 and Part 1.7 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, shall automati-
cally become a part of this ordinance, provided however, that no such amendment
shall operate so as to affect the rate of tax imposed by this ordinance.

Section 13. ENJOINING COLLECTION FORBIDDEN. No injunction or writ
of mandate or other legal or equitable process shall issue in any suit, action or pro-
ceeding in any court against the State or the Authority, or against any officer of the
State or the Authority, to prevent or enjoin the collection under this ordinance, or
Part 1.6 of Division 2 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, of any tax or any amount
of tax required to be collected.

Section 14. ESTABLISHMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT. Taking into
account the proceeds of taxes available to the Authority, including tax revenue that
would become available upon approval of this ordinance, the appropriations limit of
the Sonoma County Transportation Authority for fiscal year 2004-2005 is estab-
lished as $30 million, unless that amount should be amended pursuant to applica-
ble law.

Section 15. ADOPTION OF EXPENDITURE PLAN AND ACCOUNTABILITY
FOR EXPENDITURE OF PROCEEDS OF THE TAX. The Board hereby adopts
the Expenditure Plan attached hereto and incorporated into this ordinance by refer-
ence. Proceeds of the tax imposed by this ordinance shall be placed in a special
account, and shall be spent only to implement the projects set forth in the Expendi-
ture Plan, including planning, engineering, environmental review, and construction
of such projects.

Section 16. ESTABLISHMENT OF BONDING AUTHORITY. The Authority
is authorized to issue bonds for the purposes of advancing the commencement
of or expediting the delivery of transportation programs or projects set forth in the
Expenditure Plan. The Authority may issue limited tax bonds, from time to time,

to finance any program or project in the Plan. The maximum bonded indebted-
ness, including issuance costs, interest, reserve requirements, and insurance,
shall not exceed the total amount of the proceeds anticipated to be collected by im-
position of this transactions and use tax. All costs associated with the issuance of
such bonds shall be accounted for within the program category in which the bond
proceeds are used. The bonds shall be payable solely from the proceeds of the re-
tail transactions and use tax, and may be issued any time before expiration of the
tax.

Section 17. ANNUAL REPORT. The Chief Fiscal Officer of the Sonoma
County Transportation Authority shall annually cause to be prepared a report set-
ting forth (a) the amount of funds collected and expended; and (b) the status of any
projects authorized to be funded in the Expenditure Plan adopted by the Authority
in Section 15 herein.

Section 18. COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT (CEQA). Pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(4),
adoption of this retail transactions and use tax ordinance and Expenditure Plan is
not a “project” subject to the requirements of CEQA. Prior to commencement of
any project included in the Expenditure Plan, any necessary environmental review
required by CEQA shall be completed. Estimated costs in the Expenditure Plan in-
clude the cost of such environmental review.

Section 19. REQUEST TO CALL ELECTION. The Authority requests the
Board of Supervisors to call an election for the approval of this ordinance, consoli-
dated with the general election of November 2, 2004. The question to appear on
the ballot shall read:

TRAFFIC RELIEF ACT FOR SONOMA COUNTY: To maintain local streets,
fix potholes, accelerate widening Highway 101, improve interchanges, restore
and enhance transit, support development of passenger rail, and build safe
bike/pedestrian routes, shall the Sonoma County Transportation Authority be
authorized to levy a 1/4 cent transactions and use tax for a period not to ex-
ceed 20 years, spend money raised by the tax on the projects proposed, and
issue bonds to finance the projects?

Section 20. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this ordinance or the applica-
tion thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordi-
nance and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances
shall not be affected thereby.

Section 21. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance relates to the levying and
collecting of the County transactions and use taxes and shall take effect immedi-
ately upon the close of the polls on November 2, 2004, if the measure is approved
by two-thirds of the electors voting on the measure at the election held that day.

Section 22. TERMINATION DATE. The authority to levy the tax imposed by
this ordinance shall expire twenty (20) years from the operative date of this ordi-
nance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sonoma County Transportation Authority, in
the County of Sonoma, in the State of California, on July 19, 2004, by the following
vote:

AYES: Chair Paul Kelley, Vice Chair Bob Jehn, Directors; Steve Allen,
Bob Blanchard, Patricia Gilardi, Mike Kerns, Lisa Schaffner, Tim Smith, and
Vicki Vidak-Martinez

NOES: Director Joe Costello, and Alternate Craig Litwin

ABSENT: Director Mike Healy

s/ Paul Kelley
s/ SCTA Chairperson

Attest:

s/ Suzanne Wilford
s/ Clerk of the Board
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Traffic Relief Act For
Sonoma County

Expenditure Plan

Sonoma County Transportation Authority

Approved June 28, 2004
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TRAFFIC RELIEF ACT
FOR SONOMA COUNTY

EXPENDITURE PLAN

Executive Summary

Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County Expenditure Plan
A 1/4 cent sales tax for 20 years, dedicated to transportation.

A. Fix Potholes, Maintain Streets and Keep Traffic Moving – 40%

20% will fund pothole repair and street maintenance.

Jurisdiction
Population/
Road Mile
Percentage

Sales Tax
Funding

Cloverdale 1.2% $ 1,090,662

Cotati 1.2% $ 1,089,163

Healdsburg 2.2% $ 2,033,038

Petaluma 8.9% $ 8,329,202

Rohnert Park 6.3% $ 5,902,766

Santa Rosa 26.8% $ 25,180,759

Sebastopol 1.3% $ 1,252,038

Sonoma 1.6% $ 1,528,926

Windsor 3.8% $ 3,527,091

Sonoma County 46.9% $ 44,066,353

Estimated Total 100.0% $ 94,000,000

20% will fund safety projects, relieve traffic and fix bottlenecks.

Project
Sales Tax Money

To Be Used for
Match

Developer Fees &
Gas Tax Money

Penngrove Improvements,
including Rail Road Interchange

$ 19,000,000 $ 19,000,000

Fulton Road Improvements and
Interchange at Route 12

$ 19,000,000 $ 19,000,000

Airport Blvd Improvements and
Interchange at Hwy 101

$ 15,000,000 $ 15,000,000

Old Redwood Hwy Interchange $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000

Farmers Lane Extension $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000

Hearn Avenue Interchange $ 9,000,000 $ 9,000,000

Route 121/116 & Arnold Drive $ 7,000,000 $ 7,000,000

Forestville Bypass $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000

Bodega Highway $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

River Road $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

Mark West Springs Road $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

Estimated Total $ 94,000,000 $ 94,000,000

B. Highway 101 Improvements – 40%

Provide matching funds to complete widening from the county line to Windsor.

Project
Sales Tax Money

To Be Used for Match
State & Federal
Gas Tax Money

Rohnert Park Area $ 40,000,000 –

Santa Rosa to Windsor $ 50,000,000 $ 55,000,000

Petaluma to Rohnert Park $ 50,000,000 $ 55,000,000

Petaluma Area $ 25,000,000 $ 50,000,000

South of Petaluma $ 10,000,000 $ 115,000,000

Design, Plans & Financing $ 13,000,000 $ 12,000,000

Estimated Total $ 188,000,000 $ 287,000,000

C. Bus, Rail and Bicycle & Pedestrian – 19%

Bus Service – $47,000,000: more service throughout county including ex-
press bus, evening service and transit for seniors and disabled.

Passenger Rail – $23,000,000: Develop station sites, improve rail crossings
on local roads, final engineering.

Provide safe bike routes throughout the cities and County – $19,000,000.

One percent of the revenue is allocated for administration, project management
and audits.

I. TRANSPORTATION VISION

Through a public process involving the cities, Sonoma County, Caltrans and mem-
bers of the public, the Sonoma County Transportation Authority has developed a
transportation strategy for our county. The key components include:

• Maintain and expand our existing transportation system:

° Widen Highway 101,

° Improve interchanges,

° Fix potholes and maintain local streets and roads,

° Relieve traffic congestion on key corridors,

° Establish a passenger rail system,

° Expand the local bus system, and

° Build safe bike and pedestrian routes

• Make the transportation system easy to use with efficient connections
between buses, the future passenger rail service, the freeway, and local
roads and bike routes.

• Use local money to become a “self-help” county and leverage state and
federal funding for transportation needs.

• Enhance safety in all aspects of the transportation system.

• Improve the mobility of all residents, especially seniors and people with
disabilities.

• Help meet the unique local transportation needs of each community in
Sonoma County.

These broad themes have been translated into specific programs and projects to
create the Traffic Congestion Relief Act for Sonoma County.
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II. EXPENDITURE PLAN SUMMARY

Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County

The Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County provides for investment in three pro-
gram categories. Each program category will receive a percentage share of
sales tax revenues, currently estimated at $470 million (in 2004 dollars) over a
20-year period.

Program Category Percent Share 20-Year Estimated Revenue

1. Local Streets & Roads 40% $188 Million

2. Highway 101 40% $188 Million

3. Transit, Passenger Rail, Bikes 19% $ 89 Million

One percent of the revenue is allocated for administration, project management
and audits.

Detail on the specific projects within each program category is provided in the Pro-
ject Description section of this document. A summary chart with projects and pro-
grams is attached to this plan as Appendix A.

Oversight and Administration

The implementation of the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County will be the respon-
sibility of the Sonoma County Transportation Authority. The SCTA is composed of
twelve elected officials: a representative from each of the nine cities in Sonoma
County and three members of the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors.

The SCTA will be responsible for developing and updating a strategic plan to guide
allocation decisions and project delivery. The SCTA will develop the initial strategic
plan by July 1, 2005, and prepare and update it at least every five years during the
term of the plan.

The Citizens Advisory Committee established under the original ordinance that
created the SCTA will serve as an independent oversight body that will advise the
SCTA on the administration of the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County and report
to the public via annual audits of the Act.

The SCTA will work closely and cooperatively with the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) and the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC)
on programming state and federal grants to match funding from the Traffic Relief
Act for Sonoma County for programs and projects. These partnerships will help to
maximize the state and federal funds that can be leveraged with a local source of
funds and to deliver projects in a timely manner.

III. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

The programs and projects contained in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County
are based upon the 2004 Comprehensive Transportation Plan developed by the
Sonoma County Transportation Authority. The 2004 Comprehensive Transporta-
tion Plan identifies goals related to the movement of people and goods through the
improvement and maintenance of all modes of transportation. These goals are fur-
ther supported by specific objectives for different geographic areas of the County.
These goals and objectives are reflective of public feedback heard in workshops
and at outreach events throughout the County. Taken together, these goals and
objectives create the strategy through which Sonoma County can shape its trans-
portation future. A complete list of the goals and objectives is attached to this plan
as Appendix B.

IV. PROJECT DESCRIPTIONS

The Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County has three program categories that have
been divided into specific projects. The expenditure plan calls for a specific percen-
tage of revenue to be allocated to each of the categories and the funding then dis-
tributed to the proposed list of projects. The lists below do not reflect priority order.

A. Local Streets & Roads – Pothole Repair & Congestion Relief
Fixing potholes and maintaining local streets and roads is a central focus
of the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County. Approximately $94 million (or
20% of the sales tax revenue) will be used by cities and the County to fix
existing roads and keep them maintained. All projects will take into con-
sideration bicycle and pedestrian needs, traffic calming, intelligent trans-
portation system technology and system implementation, and appropriate
safety measures. These components of a road project are eligible for
sales tax revenue. Below is a chart that shows how much each jurisdiction
can anticipate receiving from the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County.

Jurisdiction
Population/Road
Mile Percentage

Estimated
Funding

Cloverdale 1.2% $ 1,090,662

Cotati 1.2% $ 1,089,163

Healdsburg 2.2% $ 2,033,038

Petaluma 8.9% $ 8,329,202

Rohnert Park 6.3% $ 5,902,766

Santa Rosa 26.8% $ 25,180,759

Sebastopol 1.3% $ 1,252,038

Sonoma 1.6% $ 1,528,926

Windsor 3.8% $ 3,527,091

Sonoma County 46.9% $ 44,066,353

Total 100.0% $ 94,000,000

In addition to maintaining local roads the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma
County will provide approximately $94 million (or 20% of the sales tax reve-
nue) for traffic congestion relief projects. The following projects have been
identified as high priority needs but they are not listed in priority order. All of
these projects will require environmental review, engineering and matching
funds before they can be constructed. All projects will take into consider-
ation bicycle and pedestrian needs, traffic calming, intelligent transportation
system technology and system implementation, and appropriate safety
measures. These components of a road project are eligible for sales tax rev-
enue.

1. Penngrove Improvements including Railroad Avenue Interchange
Estimated Total Cost: $38,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $19,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma, Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project will include providing access to High-
way 101 at Railroad Avenue. The project will improve circulation and
access, while also relieving congestion in the Penngrove area.

2. Airport Blvd. Improvements & Airport Blvd. Interchange
Estimated Total Cost: $30,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $15,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma, Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project will signalize and widen Airport Blvd.
from Sonoma County Airport over Highway 101 to Old Redwood Highway.
The project would also extend Brickway from Laughlin Road to River
Road as a congestion relief measure for the Airport Blvd. interchange.

3. Highway 121/116 Intersection Improvements & Arnold Drive
Improvements
Estimated Total Cost: $14,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $7,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma and Caltrans
Project Description: This project would remove a right turn lane and
install a traffic signal at the intersection of Highway 121 and 116. The pro-
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ject would relocate the park and ride lot, replace the Yellow Creek Bridge,
and widen the roadway to allow for turn lanes into and out of existing
commercial uses. The capacity of the park and ride lot would be increas-
ed from 47 spaces to 94 parking spaces. The Arnold Drive improve-
ments would include adding traffic signals and center turn lanes at vari-
ous locations. This project is both a congestion relief and safety project.

4. Fulton Road Improvements and Fulton Road Interchange at Route 12
Estimated Total Cost: $38,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $19,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma, City of Santa Rosa and
Caltrans
Project Description: This project would add turn lanes and one
through lane in each direction on Fulton Road and would build an inter-
change at Highway 12 and Fulton Road.

5. Forestville Bypass
Estimated Total Cost: $4,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $2,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma and Caltrans
Project Description: This project would realign an “S” curve on High-
way 116 and construct minor widening and signalization at the intersec-
tions of Highway 116/Packing House and Highway 116/Mirabel. The
project would relieve congestion through downtown Forestville and im-
prove safety.

6. Old Redwood Highway Interchange in Petaluma
Estimated Total Cost: $20,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $10,000,000
Implementing Agency: City of Petaluma, Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would construct a replacement inter-
change for the Old Redwood Highway/101 interchange with wider
ramps, wider over-crossing, and better signalization. This project is
both a safety and congestion relief project.

7. Hearn Avenue Interchange Improvements in Santa Rosa
Estimated Total Cost: $18,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $9,000,000
Implementing Agency: City of Santa Rosa, Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would widen the Hearn Avenue
Bridge; add turn lanes and widen the Santa Rosa Avenue approaches
to the Hearn interchange and realign the ramps on the west side of the
interchange.

8. Farmers Lane Extension
Estimated Total Cost: $20,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $10,000,000
Implementing Agency: City of Santa Rosa
Project Description: This project would extend Farmers Lane from
Bellevue Avenue to Petaluma Hill Road and would relieve congestion
on all adjacent arterials as well as provide additional east-west access
through Santa Rosa.

9. Bodega Highway Improvements west of Sebastopol
Estimated Total Cost: $2,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma
Project Description: This project would straighten curves near Occi-
dental and add turn pockets where needed. This is a safety project.

10. Mark West Springs Road in northeast Sonoma County
Estimated Total Cost: $2,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma
Project Description: This project would add shoulders and turn pock-
ets on Mark West Springs Road.

11. River Road Improvements
Estimated Total Cost: $2,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: County of Sonoma
Project Description: This project would straighten a curve west of
Mirabel Road near Guerneville, add shoulders and add turn pockets.

B. Highway 101
Widening Highway 101 to three lanes in each direction will require help from
state and federal sources. With local tax revenue, Sonoma County will be-
come a “self-help” county and Sonoma County Transportation Authority will
be able to leverage more state and federal money and build the Highway
101 projects much more quickly. All projects will take into consideration
bicycle and pedestrian needs, traffic calming, intelligent transportation system
technology and system implementation, and appropriate safety measures.
These components of a highway project are eligible for sales tax revenue.

1. Rohnert Park – Santa Rosa Avenue to Rohnert Park Expressway
Estimated Total Cost: $40,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $40,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would add one carpool lane in each
direction through Rohnert Park and includes the re-construction of the
Wilfred Avenue Interchange and the local roadways in the interchange
area.

2. Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma to Rohnert Park Expressway
Estimated Total Cost: $105,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $50,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would add one carpool lane in each
direction between Petaluma and Rohnert Park and a northbound
truck-climbing lane between Petaluma and Cotati. The sales tax dollars
will be used to accelerate project engineering, purchase right of way,
and leverage state and federal revenues to construct the project.

3. Steele Lane in Santa Rosa to Windsor River Road in Windsor
Estimated Total Cost: $105,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $50,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would add one carpool lane in each
direction between Steele Lane in Santa Rosa and Windsor River Road
in Windsor. It would also improve the on ramps and off ramps and add
deceleration and acceleration lanes where needed. The sales tax dol-
lars will be used to accelerate project engineering, purchase right of
way, and leverage state and federal revenues to construct the project.

4. Petaluma – Petaluma River Bridge to Old Redwood Highway
Estimated Total Cost: $50,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $25,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and the SCTA
Project Description: This project would add one carpool lane in each
direction through Petaluma. It would also improve the on ramps and off
ramps and add deceleration and acceleration lanes where warranted.
The sales tax dollars will be used to accelerate project engineering, pur-
chase right of way, and leverage state and federal revenues to con-
struct the project.

5. Petaluma River Bridge to Sonoma County Line
Estimated Total Cost: $125,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $10,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This project would add one carpool lane in each
direction, improve safety at numerous access points, rebuild the
Petaluma River Bridge and provide traffic congestion relief. The sales
tax dollars will be used to accelerate project engineering, purchase
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right of way, and leverage state and federal revenues to construct the
project.

6. Design, Project Development and Financing Costs
Estimated Total Cost: $25,000,000
Estimated Sales Tax Share: $13,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and SCTA
Project Description: This category of funding would allow the SCTA to
contract with private firms to design and develop projects including en-
gineering and environmental work. This would accelerate the delivery
of projects and avoid having to rely on the state budget to provide the
needed design resources. The SCTA and Caltrans would conduct
oversight. It is anticipated bonds would be used to accelerate Highway
101 projects and the costs associated with doing that would be ac-
counted for in this category.

C. Local Transit, Passenger Rail & Bicycle/Pedestrian Routes
Restoring and enhancing local bus service, completing the initial steps nec-
essary to develop a passenger rail system and providing safe bicycle and
pedestrian routes make up the third program category in the Traffic Relief
Act for Sonoma County. Approximately $89 million (or 19% of sales tax rev-
enue) is dedicated to this effort.

Below is a table showing the distribution of revenue to the local transit oper-
ators. This formula is in keeping with the TDA population formula currently in
use. Transit operators will use the sales tax funds for such things as express
bus service, later evening service, enhanced services for the elderly and
disabled and other transit opportunities that may arise.

Transit Operator Estimated Funding

Sonoma County Transit $ 24,950,971

Santa Rosa CityBus $ 15,373,579

Petaluma Transit $ 5,572,301

Healdsburg Transit $ 1,139,336

The Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District (SMART) will use approxi-
mately $23 million (or 5% of the sales tax revenue) to complete initial steps
that will accelerate the development of passenger rail service for Sonoma
and Marin Counties. The work will include obtaining final environmental
clearance, final engineering, grade crossing improvements on local road-
ways and station site development in Sonoma County. These funds will be
made available to SMART in the first three years of the sales tax to allow
SMART to continue to move forward on the project, in anticipation of a
SMART District ballot measure in 2006 that will provide full funding for the
operation of rail service.

Approximately $19 million (or 4% of the sales tax revenue) will be used to
build new bicycle and pedestrian routes that will increase overall safety,
close gaps in existing routes and provide safe routes to schools and to tran-
sit. Bike safety programs focused on educating the public and, in particular,
school children, will be eligible to receive sales tax funds. In addition, there
will be numerous local road improvement projects that will include bicycle
lanes.

The following projects have been identified as high priority needs but they
are not listed in priority order.

1. Santa Rosa Creek Trail
Sales Tax: $1,450,000
Implementing Agency: City of Santa Rosa
Project Description: Close gaps along the Santa Rosa Creek Trail in
Santa Rosa. This will create an east-west connection through central
Santa Rosa.

2. Old Redwood Highway/Mendocino Avenue/Santa Rosa Avenue
Corridor Project
Sales Tax: $500,000
Implementing Agency: City of Santa Rosa
Project Description: Creates a safer north-south bike route through
central Santa Rosa.

3. Central Sonoma Valley Trail – Hwy 12 alternative route
Sales Tax: $1,900,000
Implementing Agency: Sonoma County (Public Works & Regional Parks)
Project Description: Creates a safe route for pedestrians and bicy-
clists between Verano Avenue and Agua Caliente Road. There is cur-
rently no alternative through route to Highway 12, forcing pedestrians
and bicyclists to use the shoulder of Hwy 12 for such destinations as
Flowery School, Larson Park, La Luz Community Center, Maxwell Farms
Park and the Boys and Girls Club.

4. Sonoma/Schellville – along NWP Right-of-Way – Hwy 121 to Lovall
Valley Road
Sales Tax: $650,000
Implementing Agency: Sonoma County (Regional Parks)
Project Description: Class 1 path would connect Hwy 121 to City of
Sonoma Class 1 path through town.

5. Arnold Drive from Altimira Middle School to Hwy 12
Sales Tax: $2,000,000
Implementing Agency: Sonoma County (Public Works)
Project Description: Build shoulders on Arnold Drive just north of mid-
dle school to add bike lanes, through Sonoma Developmental Center
and Glen Ellen to Hwy 12. This would continue the existing bike lane on
Arnold Drive at Petaluma Avenue.

6. Petaluma River Trail Enhancement
Sales Tax: $2,000,000
Implementing Agency: City of Petaluma
Project Description: Create a bicycle and pedestrian pathway along
Petaluma River connecting east side of town to new shopping, new
housing and theater district downtown.

7. Copeland Creek/Laguna Trail – Redwood Drive to RP Expressway
Sales Tax: $350,000
Implementing Agency: City of Rohnert Park
Project Description: Make the existing path along Copeland Creek
and Laguna de Santa Rosa from Redwood to Hinebaugh Creek (at
Rohnert Park Expressway) useable for pedestrians and bicyclists.

8. Street Smart Sebastopol – enhanced bike & pedestrian access
through downtown
Sales Tax: $2,000,000
Implementing Agency: City of Sebastopol
Project Description: This project includes closing gaps in sidewalks,
adding bike routes, placing directional signs, building transit shelters
and other related items within Sebastopol.

9. West County Trail – Hwy 116 to Steelhead Beach
Sales Tax: $500,000
Implementing Agency: Sonoma County (Public Works)
Project Description: This is the last segment of the West County Trail.

10. McCray Road bike lane from Cloverdale city limits to River Park
Sales Tax: $250,000
Implementing Agency: Sonoma County
Project Description: Create safe passage to the River Park from exist-
ing Cloverdale bike lanes.

11. Healdsburg Foss Creek Trail on NWP Right-of-Way
Sales Tax: $3,250,000
Implementing Agency: City of Healdsburg
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Project Description: Create a continuous paved pedestrian and bicy-
cle facility (Class 1 and 2) between the City’s northern and southern city
limits. The path is along Foss Creek and the NWP rail line in places.

12. Northwestern Pacific Railroad Bicycle Trail
Sales Tax: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: SMART and local jurisdictions
Project Description: Work with SMART to build a north-south bike
path parallel to the Northwestern Pacific railroad track throughout
Sonoma County.

13. Access Across Highway 101 at Various Locations
Sales Tax: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and local jurisdictions
Project Description: Identify key east-west access points across
Highway 101.

14. Highway 1 in Bodega Bay – Salmon Creek to Doran Beach Road
Sales Tax: $950,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and Sonoma County
Project Description: On and off road bike route along the coast to pro-
vide safe passage for locals and through traffic.

V. IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES

A. The duration of the tax will be 20 years, beginning on April 1, 2005 and expir-
ing on March 31, 2025.

B. Environmental reporting, review and approval procedures as provided for
under the National Environmental Policy Act, the California Environmental
Quality Act, or other applicable laws will be adhered to as a prerequisite to
the implementation of any project.

C. Use of the retail transactions and use tax under this Transportation Expendi-
ture Plan will be subject to the following restrictions:

1. The tax proceeds must be spent for the purposes of funding the trans-
portation programs and projects as allowed in the Traffic Relief Act for
Sonoma County and may not be used for other purposes.

2. Consistent with California Public Utilities Code Section 180200, the
SCTA intends that the additional funds provided governmental agen-
cies by the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County shall supplement exist-
ing local revenues being used for public transportation purposes and
that local jurisdictions maintain their existing commitment of local funds
for transportation purposes.

3. The SCTA is charged with a fiduciary duty in administering the tax pro-
ceeds in accordance with the applicable laws and this Traffic Relief Act
for Sonoma County. Receipt of tax proceeds may be subject to appro-
priate terms and conditions as determined by the SCTA in its reason-
able discretion, including, but not limited to, the right to require
recipients to execute funding agreements and the right to audit recipi-
ents’ use of the tax proceeds.

D. Actual tax proceeds may be higher or lower than estimated in this Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County over the 20-year term. The Traffic Relief Act for
Sonoma County expenditure plan is based on the percentage distributions
to each Program Category and Project and the dollar values included are
estimates only. Actual tax proceeds will be programmed annually in accor-
dance with the percentage distributions in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma
County expenditure plan.

E. The Sonoma County Transportation Authority will prepare a Strategic Plan
prior to July 1, 2005, which will identify funding prioritization criteria consis-
tent with the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Transportation
Plan, developed by the SCTA and periodically updated, and the Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County expenditure plan. The Strategic Plan will include

general procedures for project sponsors to initiate a project and identify an
implementation schedule and the programming of funds for each listed pro-
ject. The Strategic Plan will include the evaluation criteria for prioritization of
projects and for reallocation of tax proceeds that become available pursuant
to Section V-F below. The Strategic Plan will be updated at least every five
years during the term of the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County.

F. The ability to fully fund or complete all programs or projects in this Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County expenditure plan may be impacted by changing
circumstances over the duration of the tax. Tax proceeds originally allo-
cated to a listed project may become available for reallocation due to any of
the following reasons:

1. A listed project is completed under budget;

2. A listed project is partially or fully funded by funding sources other than
tax proceeds;

3. A project sponsor and implementing agency request deletion of a listed
project because of unavailability of matching funds;

4. A listed project cannot be completed due to an infeasible design, con-
struction limitation or substantial failure to meet specified implementa-
tion milestones.

Upon a finding that tax proceeds are available for reallocation due to one of
the conditions above, the SCTA may reallocate such tax proceeds subject
to the following guidelines:

1. Available tax proceeds can be reallocated only to project(s) within the
same Program Category as the original listed project.

2. Reallocation of tax proceeds within a Program Category will be based
on criteria specified in the Strategic Plan, which may include impact on
congestion, cost-effectiveness, availability of matching funds, project
readiness and schedule adherence as determined by the SCTA.

G. The SCTA is authorized to bond for the purposes of advancing the com-
mencement of or expediting the delivery of transportation programs or pro-
jects. The SCTA may issue limited tax bonds, from time to time, to finance
any program or project in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County as al-
lowed by applicable law and as approved by the SCTA, and the maximum
bonded indebtedness shall not exceed the total amount of proceeds of this
retail transactions and use tax, estimated to be $470 million in 2004 dollars.
All costs associated with the issuance of bonds, including debt service pay-
ments, issuance costs, interest, reserve requirements, and insurance shall
be accounted for within that program category in which the bond proceeds
were used. Such bonds will be payable solely from the proceeds of the retail
transactions and use tax and may be issued any time before expiration of
the tax.
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Project Description: Create a continuous paved pedestrian and bicy-
cle facility (Class 1 and 2) between the City’s northern and southern city
limits. The path is along Foss Creek and the NWP rail line in places.

12. Northwestern Pacific Railroad Bicycle Trail
Sales Tax: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: SMART and local jurisdictions
Project Description: Work with SMART to build a north-south bike
path parallel to the Northwestern Pacific railroad track throughout
Sonoma County.

13. Access Across Highway 101 at Various Locations
Sales Tax: $1,000,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and local jurisdictions
Project Description: Identify key east-west access points across
Highway 101.

14. Highway 1 in Bodega Bay – Salmon Creek to Doran Beach Road
Sales Tax: $950,000
Implementing Agency: Caltrans and Sonoma County
Project Description: On and off road bike route along the coast to pro-
vide safe passage for locals and through traffic.

V. IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES

A. The duration of the tax will be 20 years, beginning on April 1, 2005 and expir-
ing on March 31, 2025.

B. Environmental reporting, review and approval procedures as provided for
under the National Environmental Policy Act, the California Environmental
Quality Act, or other applicable laws will be adhered to as a prerequisite to
the implementation of any project.

C. Use of the retail transactions and use tax under this Transportation Expendi-
ture Plan will be subject to the following restrictions:

1. The tax proceeds must be spent for the purposes of funding the trans-
portation programs and projects as allowed in the Traffic Relief Act for
Sonoma County and may not be used for other purposes.

2. Consistent with California Public Utilities Code Section 180200, the
SCTA intends that the additional funds provided governmental agen-
cies by the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County shall supplement exist-
ing local revenues being used for public transportation purposes and
that local jurisdictions maintain their existing commitment of local funds
for transportation purposes.

3. The SCTA is charged with a fiduciary duty in administering the tax pro-
ceeds in accordance with the applicable laws and this Traffic Relief Act
for Sonoma County. Receipt of tax proceeds may be subject to appro-
priate terms and conditions as determined by the SCTA in its reason-
able discretion, including, but not limited to, the right to require
recipients to execute funding agreements and the right to audit recipi-
ents’ use of the tax proceeds.

D. Actual tax proceeds may be higher or lower than estimated in this Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County over the 20-year term. The Traffic Relief Act for
Sonoma County expenditure plan is based on the percentage distributions
to each Program Category and Project and the dollar values included are
estimates only. Actual tax proceeds will be programmed annually in accor-
dance with the percentage distributions in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma
County expenditure plan.

E. The Sonoma County Transportation Authority will prepare a Strategic Plan
prior to July 1, 2005, which will identify funding prioritization criteria consis-
tent with the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Transportation
Plan, developed by the SCTA and periodically updated, and the Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County expenditure plan. The Strategic Plan will include

general procedures for project sponsors to initiate a project and identify an
implementation schedule and the programming of funds for each listed pro-
ject. The Strategic Plan will include the evaluation criteria for prioritization of
projects and for reallocation of tax proceeds that become available pursuant
to Section V-F below. The Strategic Plan will be updated at least every five
years during the term of the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County.

F. The ability to fully fund or complete all programs or projects in this Traffic Re-
lief Act for Sonoma County expenditure plan may be impacted by changing
circumstances over the duration of the tax. Tax proceeds originally allo-
cated to a listed project may become available for reallocation due to any of
the following reasons:

1. A listed project is completed under budget;

2. A listed project is partially or fully funded by funding sources other than
tax proceeds;

3. A project sponsor and implementing agency request deletion of a listed
project because of unavailability of matching funds;

4. A listed project cannot be completed due to an infeasible design, con-
struction limitation or substantial failure to meet specified implementa-
tion milestones.

Upon a finding that tax proceeds are available for reallocation due to one of
the conditions above, the SCTA may reallocate such tax proceeds subject
to the following guidelines:

1. Available tax proceeds can be reallocated only to project(s) within the
same Program Category as the original listed project.

2. Reallocation of tax proceeds within a Program Category will be based
on criteria specified in the Strategic Plan, which may include impact on
congestion, cost-effectiveness, availability of matching funds, project
readiness and schedule adherence as determined by the SCTA.

G. The SCTA is authorized to bond for the purposes of advancing the com-
mencement of or expediting the delivery of transportation programs or pro-
jects. The SCTA may issue limited tax bonds, from time to time, to finance
any program or project in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County as al-
lowed by applicable law and as approved by the SCTA, and the maximum
bonded indebtedness shall not exceed the total amount of proceeds of this
retail transactions and use tax, estimated to be $470 million in 2004 dollars.
All costs associated with the issuance of bonds, including debt service pay-
ments, issuance costs, interest, reserve requirements, and insurance shall
be accounted for within that program category in which the bond proceeds
were used. Such bonds will be payable solely from the proceeds of the retail
transactions and use tax and may be issued any time before expiration of
the tax.
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Appendix A – Program Summary Chart

Traffic Relief Act For Sonoma County – EXPENDITURE PLAN
A 1/4 Cent Sales Tax for 20 Years

The Traffic Relief Act For Sonoma County contains three transportation program categories providing a balanced approach to meeting the mobility needs of
Sonoma County. This summary lists the three program categories along with the major projects within each category. The percentage distribution of sales tax fund-
ing for each program category and project is listed along with the estimated amount of other funding needed from state and federal sources over a twenty-year pe-
riod. Prior to implementation of any project included in the Traffic Relief Act for Sonoma County, any necessary environmental review required by the California
Environmental Quality Act shall be completed. The estimated total cost includes the cost of environmental review. The Traffic Relief Act is the first of a two-phase
funding approach for transportation. Phase two will be a 1/4 cent sales tax proposal by SMART to fully fund a passenger rail system.

Percentage Share
of Sales Tax

Revenue

Estimated Sales
Tax Funding by
Program/Project

Estimated
State/Federal/Oth

er Funding

A. Local Streets & Roads – Pothole Repair & Congestion Relief Over a 20 Year Period (Using 2004 Dollars & Data)

1 Annually, 20% of the total sales tax revenue will be allocated to the nine cities and Sonoma
County for the maintenance of local streets and roads based on a 50% population/50%
road mile formula as shown below. Formula will be updated annually. 20.0% $ 94,000,000 $ 263,000,000

Cloverdale 1.2% $ 1,090,662 $ 3,051,326

Cotati 1.2% $ 1,089,163 $ 3,047,118

Healdsburg 2.2% $ 2,033,038 $ 5,688,164

Petaluma 8.9% $ 8,329,202 $ 23,303,904

Rohnert Park 6.3% $ 5,902,766 $ 16,515,348

Santa Rosa 26.8% $ 25,180,759 $ 70,452,440

Sebastopol 1.3% $ 1,252,038 $ 3,503,160

Sonoma 1.6% $ 1,528,926 $ 4,277,958

Windsor 3.8% $ 3,527,091 $ 9,868,286

Sonoma County 46.9% $ 44,066,353 $ 123,291,770

2 Local road improvement projects to address congestion and safety such as: 20.0% $ 94,000,000 $ 94,000,000

Penngrove improvements including Railroad Avenue Interchange 20.2% $ 19,000,000 $ 19,000,000

Airport Blvd. improvements including Airport Interchange 16.0% $ 15,000,000 $ 15,000,000

Route 121 and 116 intersection and Arnold Drive improvements 7.4% $ 7,000,000 $ 7,000,000

Fulton Road improvements and Fulton Interchange at Route 12 20.2% $ 19,000,000 $ 19,000,000

Forestville Bypass 2.1% $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000

Old Redwood Highway Interchange in Petaluma 10.6% $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000

Hearn Avenue Interchange in Santa Rosa 9.6% $ 9,000,000 $ 9,000,000

Farmers Lane Extension in Santa Rosa 10.6% $ 10,000,000 $ 10,000,000

Bodega Highway improvements outside Sebastopol 1.1% $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

Mark West Springs Road in northeast Sonoma County 1.1% $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

River Road improvements 1.1% $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000

Local Roads Total 40.0% $ 188,000,000 $ 357,000,000

B. Highway 101

1 Fund the widening of Highway 101 from Petaluma to Windsor, including providing
matching funds to leverage state and federal money. Sales tax funds are needed to
deliver the projects more expeditiously and without relying on the state budget.

40.0% $ 188,000,000 $ 287,000,000

Rohnert Park – Santa Rosa Avenue to Rohnert Park Expressway 21.3% $ 40,000,000

Old Redwood Highway in Petaluma to Rohnert Park Expressway 26.6% $ 50,000,000 $ 55,000,000

Steele Lane in Santa Rosa to Windsor River Road 26.6% $ 50,000,000 $ 55,000,000

Petaluma – from the Petaluma Bridge to Old Redwood Highway 13.3% $ 25,000,000 $ 40,000,000

Petaluma Bridge south to Sonoma County line 5.3% $ 10,000,000 $ 125,000,000

Design, Project Development & Financing Costs 6.9% $ 13,000,000 $ 12,000,000

Highway Total 40.0% $ 188,000,000 $ 287,000,000
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Percentage Share
of Sales Tax

Revenue

Estimated Sales
Tax Funding by
Program/Project

Estimated
State/Federal/Oth

er Funding

C. Local Transit, Passenger Rail, Bicycle & Pedestrian Over a 20 Year Period (Using 2004 Dollars & Data)

1 Restore and enhance local bus service, including express bus service, enhanced services
for the elderly and disabled, shuttle connections to future rail service and other transit
opportunities that may arise. Distribution of sales tax funding is based on the current TDA
formula excluding Golden Gate Transit. Formula will be updated annually. 10.0% $ 47,000,000 $ 352,500,000

Sonoma County Transit 53.05% $ 24,950,971 $ 187,001,250

Santa Rosa Transit 32.68% $ 15,373,579 $ 115,197,000

Petaluma Transit 11.85% $ 5,572,301 $ 41,771,250

Healdsburg Transit 2.42% $ 1,139,336 $ 8,530,500

2 Complete initial steps to accelerate the development of passenger rail service for Sonoma
and Marin Counties including environmental clearance, final engineering, grade crossing
improvements and station site development. Sales tax funding will be provided to SMART
in the first three years of the measure and will match $17 million in state bond funding
otherwise due to expire in 2010. 5.0% $ 23,000,000 $ 17,000,000

Final engineering 56.5% $ 13,000,000 $ 13,000,000

Grade crossings at twenty five street locations 15.2% $ 3,500,000 $ 3,500,000

Station site development and joint development plan 13.0% $ 3,000,000 $ 500,000

Finalize environmental document including public outreach and FTA coordination 15.2% $ 3,500,000

3 Provide safe routes for bicyclists and pedestrians including closing gaps in existing routes
and providing safe routes to schools and transit. Example projects include:

4.0% $ 19,000,000 $24,000,000

Santa Rosa Creek Trail 7.6% $ 1,450,000

Old Redwood Highway/Mendocino Avenue/Santa Rosa Avenue Corridor 2.6% $ 500,000

Central Sonoma Valley Trail 10.0% $ 1,900,000

Sonoma/Schellville Trail 3.4% $ 650,000

Arnold Drive from Altimira Middle School to Hwy 12 10.5% $ 2,000,000

Petaluma River Trail Enhancement Project 10.5% $ 2,000,000

Copeland Creek Trail from Redwood Drive to Rohnert Park Expressway 1.8% $ 350,000

Street Smart Sebastopol Program 10.5% $ 2,000,000

West County Trail – final segment on Mirabel Road from Hwy 116 to Steelhead Beach 2.6% $ 500,000

McCray Road in Cloverdale 1.3% $ 250,000

Highway 1 in Bodega Bay 5.0% $ 950,000

Foss Creek Trail in Healdsburg 17.1% $ 3,250,000

Northwestern Pacific Bike Path Segments 5.3% $ 1,000,000

Access across Highway 101 5.3% $ 1,000,000

Unallocated at this time 6.3% $ 1,200,000

Bicycle and Pedestrian Total 19.0% $ 89,000,000 $ 393,500,000

Totals 99.0% $ 465,000,000 $ 1,037,500,000

1% of sales tax revenues will be used for administration of the sales tax program including audits and reports to the public.

Percentages shown above have been rounded.
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Appendix B – Goals & Objectives

The Sonoma County Transportation Authority has developed and regularly up-
dates the Comprehensive Transportation Plan. As part of that plan, goals for a
comprehensive transportation system were defined and the county was divided
into four geographic sub-areas with more specific objectives.

Plan Goals

• Relieve congestion on roads and highways.

• Improve safety and reduce accidents for all modes, including pedestrians.
Improve key connection points between corridors for all modes of travel.

• Maximize transportation funding.

• Improve travel on Highway 101.

• Design, implement and operate an effective, efficient and convenient
passenger and freight rail system.

• Reduce truck traffic on local streets and roads. Emphasize highway and
rail for movement of goods instead.

• Implement the countywide bicycle plan with emphasis on bicycles as a
transportation alternative.

• Develop a transportation system that is consistent with the General Plans
in Sonoma County.

• Emphasize projects that demonstrate Transit Oriented Development.

• Make Sonoma County roads and highways more easily navigable for
tourists.

• Enhance bus transit service.

• Provide facilities to allow functional transfers between modes.

North/South Sub-area Objectives:

• Relieve congestion on Petaluma Hill Road at Adobe Road and between
Snyder Lane and Santa Rosa Avenue.

• Discourage through truck traffic on Old Redwood Highway in Cotati.

• Keep through traffic on Highway 101.

• Improve bike safety and bike continuity through Petaluma.

• Relieve congestion at the key connection point of Stony Point
Road/Highway 101/Petaluma Boulevard.

• Improve east Petaluma and inter-city transit service.

• Improve rail crossings and seek funds for grade separations.

• Relieve congestion on Stony Point between Hearn Avenue and Highway 12.

• Increase the number of transit trips throughout the sub-area.

• Create functional access to rail.

• Improve the intersection at Old Redwood Highway and Fulton Road to
relieve congestion and improve bike traffic.

• Create bicycle “alternative routes” that don’t go through cities.

• Improve access to Hwy 101 in Central Healdsburg.

• Seismically retrofit bridges north of Healdsburg to maintain emergency
access and for serviceability.

• Relieve truck traffic and congestion in southern Healdsburg.

• Improve access to jobsites at Airport Business Park and Fountaingrove
area.

• Improve east-west traffic flow in northern Santa Rosa.

• Improve access to and overall circulation at the Charles M. Schulz
Regional Airport.

• Expand bus transit service between Santa Rosa and Cloverdale.

Northeast Sub-area Objectives:

• Improve circulation/relieve congestion on Mark West Springs Road
- Address truck traffic, commuter needs, bike traffic, safety and

multi-county use.

• Improve safety on Calistoga Road and Alexander Valley Road
- Address truck and commute traffic.

Southeast Sub-area Objectives:

• Relieve congestion on Highway 12 in Sonoma through Agua Caliente.

• Relieve congestion and make safety improvements within the 121/12/
116/Arnold Drive corridor including 8th Street East, Broadway and other
intersections.

• Increase and enhance transit service as follows:
- On Route 30 for students.
- Reinstate weekend service on Route 40 between Petaluma and

Sonoma.
- Improve transit service to Napa County.
- Provide feeder bus service to rail.

• Address emergency vehicle and safety issues on Highway 12 in the
Oakmont area.

• Improve rail crossings and seek funds for grade separations.

• Study participation in future ferry service.

West Sub-area Objectives:

• Reduce congestion in Sebastopol on 116/12.

• Increase transit service – especially express service to the lower Russian
River area.

• Ensure the transportation system operates during emergency flood
conditions.
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